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Executive Summary 

A. Purpose Of 2018 Development Charges (DC) Background
Study

1. Legislative Context

This City of Toronto 2018 Development Charges (DC) Background Study is 
presented as part of the process to lead to the approval of a new DC by-law in 
compliance with the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA). The study is 
prepared in accordance with the DCA and associated Regulations, including 
the amendments that came into force on January 1, 2016.  

2. Key Steps in Determining Future Development-Related Projects

In accordance with the DCA and associated regulation, several key steps are 
required to calculate development charges. This includes preparing a 
development forecast, establishing historical service levels, determining the 
increase needs for services arising from development and appropriate shares 
of costs, attribution to development types (i.e. residential and non-residential) 
and the final adjustment to the calculated rate of a cash flow analysis.  

3. DC Eligible and In-Eligible Costs

Development charges are intended to be pay for the initial round of capital 
costs needed to service new development over an identified planning period. 
This is based on the overlaying principle that “growth pays for growth”. 
However, the DCA and associated regulation includes several statutory 
adjustments and deductions that prevent these costs from fully being 
recovered by growth. Such adjustments include, but are not limited to: 
ineligible costs, including operating and maintenance costs; ineligible 
services, including, tourism facilities, parkland acquisition, etc.; statutory ten 
per cent discount for “soft” or general services; deductions for costs that 
exceed historical service level caps; and statutory exemptions for specific 
uses (i.e. industrial expansions).  

4. The Development-Related Capital Forecast is Subject to Change

It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital 
forecast developed for the purposes of the 2018 DC Background Study. 
However, it is recognized that the DC Study is a point-in-time analysis and 
there may be changes to project timing, scope and costs through the City’s 
normal annual budget process.  
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B. Development Forecast

1. Residential and Non-Residential

The table below provides a summary of the anticipated residential and non-
residential growth over the 2018-2027 and 2028-2041 planning periods. The 
development forecast is further discussed in Appendix A.1. 

2. Transit Ridership

For the purposes of the Transit services development charges calculation, a 
ridership forecast for the 2011 to 2041 planning period was completed. The 
ridership forecast represents an increase in AM peak period person trips. The 
ridership forecast is further discussed in Appendix A.2.  

Allocation of Ridership Forecast 

Year AM Peak Period 
Ridership   % of Allocation 

2011-2018  52,073 28 per cent 

2018-2027  49,307 27 per cent 

2028-2041  81,640 45 per cent 

Total          183,020  100 per cent 

C. Calculated Development Charges

The table below provides the city-wide development charges for residential 
and non-residential development based on the aforementioned forecasts.  

2018
Estimate
(Jan. 1)

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 1,133,048   151,120      1,284,168   162,794      1,446,962   
Total Permits Issued 138,970      288,360      

Total Population
Census 2,765,679   252,955      3,018,634   274,248      3,292,882   
Population In New Units - Permits Issued 252,790      286,166      

Non-Residential
Employment 1,616,300   103,350      1,719,650   105,850      1,825,500   

Employment in New Space 140,200      152,800      

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 4,834,000   5,119,000   

 Planning Period  Planning Period  

Growth Forecast 2018 - 2027 2028 - 2041

Growth Growth  Total at 
2041 

 Year-End 
2027 
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D. Cost of Growth Analysis

On overview of the long-term capital and operating costs as well as the asset 
management-related annual provisions for the capital facilities and 
infrastructure to be included in the DC by-law is provided in the study. This 
examination is required as one of the provisions of the Development Charges 
Act. Additional details on the cost of growth analysis, including asset 
management analysis, for Transit services is included in Appendix F. The 
analysis for all other services is included in Appendix G. 

1. Transit Services

The City of Toronto evaluates the fiscal impacts of capital works including an 
examination of the full range of costs – initial capital, operating and the long-
term repair, maintenance and replacement of infrastructure. A detailed 
analysis of the asset management and financial strategies for the various 
asset groups is described in detail in Appendix F.  

The analysis concludes that the asset management plan analysis 
demonstrates that the City can afford to invest and operate transit 
infrastructure over the ten-year and long-term planning period. Importantly, 
the City’s ongoing asset management and long-term financial planning 
practices will ensure that the projects included in the 2018 DC Background 
Study are financially sustainable over their full life cycle.  

Subtotal Transit (1) $31,069 $25,680 $12,882 $18,186 $11,872 $8,420

Subtotal General Services $23,538 $19,455 $9,760 $13,779 $8,994 $6,380

Subtotal Engineered Services $33,784 $27,923 $14,008 $19,775 $12,909 $9,154

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $88,391 $73,058 $36,650 $51,740 $33,775 $23,954

(1) Includes Transit and Spadina Subway Extension

Apartments 2+ 
Bedrooms

Apartments 1 
Bed and Bach. Dwelling Room

Residential Charge By Unit Type

Service Singles &
Semis

Multiples 2+ 
Bedrooms

Multiples 1 Bed 
and Bach.

Subtotal Transit (1) $83.16 $195.60

Subtotal General Services $14.93 $35.16

Subtotal Engineered Services $92.80 $218.28

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $190.89 $449.04

(1) Includes Transit and Spadina Subway Extension

 Industrial   Non-Industrial 
Service

Non-Residential Charge By Type
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2. All Other Services

The calculated annual provisions identified are considered to be financially 
sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset management 
requirements can be absorbed by the tax and user base over the long-term. 

Appendix G summarizes the following: 

• Estimated increase in net operating costs (these estimates are derived
from the 2017 Capital Budget;

• Breakdown of the increased operating costs by service;

• The components of the development-related capital program that will
require funding from non-DC sources; and

• Breakdown of the non-DC financing requirements by service.

E. Development Charges Administration & Policy
Considerations

1. Consultation and Approval Process

The consultation process includes dialogue with industry stakeholders 
regarding the development of the calculated rates, and two public consultation 
sessions to be held in January 2018 following the release of the 2018 DC 
Background Study. In addition, as per the requirements of the legislation, the 
statutory public meeting will be held on January 24, 2018 at City Hall in the 
City of Toronto.  

Following the statutory consultation, the calculations will continue to be 
reviewed and necessary adjustments to the development charge rates and 
policies will be made. These adjustments will be incorporated into the 
finalized amended Development Charges By-law and will be provided to 
Council for its formal approval, expected in late March 2018.  

2. City-wide vs Area-Specific DCs

In accordance with the Development Charges Act, Council must give 
consideration to the use of area rating, also known as area-specific 
development charges, as part of the DC Background Study. The DC 
Background Study includes an examination of the appropriateness of 
implementing area-specific development charges for the various City 
services. The Development Charges Act permits the City to designate, in its 
Development Charges By-law(s), the areas within which the development 
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charges shall be imposed. The City’s current practice is to calculate and levy 
DCs on a City-wide uniform basis.  

3. Statutory and Non-Statutory Policy Considerations

The statutory and non-statutory policies currently identified in the City’s 
existing DC By-law are proposed to be brought forward as part of the 
proposed 2018 Development Charges By-law with some modifications. For 
example, the City is considering:  

• Replacing the current uniform non-residential rate with a differentiated
industrial and non-industrial rate category;

• The applicability of the charge to University residences (previously
exempt);

• The exemption through the City’s Imagination, Manufacturing,
Innovation and Technology (IMIT) Program;

• Updates to the affordable housing definitions to better align with
current Council approved programs.

These policies will be prepared and included in the Draft DC By-law that will 
be made available under separate cover, two weeks in advance of the 
statutory public meeting on January 24, 2018.  

4. Economic Impact Analysis

The study provides an overview of the economic impacts associated with 
development charges in the context of the City of Toronto and related 
markets. The 2004 and 2008 DC Background Studies included an analysis on 
the consequences of development charges rate increases on the residential 
and non-residential markets and the City’s current financial incentives and 
programs. In the context of recent work completed for the City of Vancouver 
by Coriolis, these findings are still considered to be relevant.  

5. Summary of Recommendations

The following provides a summary of recommendations relating to the 
implementation of the new DC By-law:  

• That present practices regarding collection of DCs and by-law
administration continue to the extent possible, having regard to any
requirements of the DCA;
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• That under the DCA, the City should codify any rules regarding 
application of the by-laws and exemptions within the DC by-laws 
proposed for adoption; 

• That the City continue to use front-ending agreements or developer 
agreements (or services-in-lieu arrangements), whichever are practical 
and desirable by the development industry and the City; 

• That the by-law permit the payment of DCs in cash or through 
services-in-lieu agreements. The City is not obligated to enter into 
services-in-lieu agreements; 

• That Council adopt the development-related capital forecasts, and the 
increase in the need for services attributable to the anticipated 
development, as included in the 2018 DC Background Study, subject 
to annual review through the City’s normal capital budget process.  

• That Council intends to undertake the adopted capital forecast to 
ensure that the increase in need for service will be met.   

• That Council determine that the future excess capacity identified in the 
Development Charges Background Study shall be paid for by the 
development charges contemplated in the said Development Charges 
Background Study, or other similar charges.  

• That Council give consideration of the use of more than one 
development charge by-law to reflect different needs for services in 
different areas, also known as area rating or area-specific DCs, and 
determined that for the services, and associated infrastructure 
proposed to be funded by DCs under the DC by-law, that the charges 
be calculated on either a city-wide or area-specific basis 

• That Council adopt the Transit development-related capital program, 
as included in the DC Background Study, as the “planned level of 
service”, and in doing so, indicate that it intends to ensure that the 
increase in need for Transit will be met.  

• That Council approve the Cost of Growth analysis, including the Asset 
Management Plan, that deals with all assets whose capital costs are 
intended to be funded under the development charge by-law and that 
such assets are considered to be financially sustainable over their full 
life-cycle. 
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I Purpose of 2018 Development Charges 
Background Study  

A. Introduction and Background  

This City of Toronto 2018 Development Charges (DC) Background Study is 
presented as part of the process to lead to the approval of a new DC by-laws 
in compliance with the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA). 

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O. Reg. 82/98) require that a DC 
background study be prepared in which DCs are determined with reference 
to: 

• A forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population 
and non-residential development anticipated in the City; 

• The average capital service levels provided in the City over the ten-
year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study; 

• A review of capital works in progress and anticipated future capital 
projects, including an analysis of gross expenditures, funding sources, 
and net expenditures incurred or to be incurred by the City or its local 
boards to provide for the expected development, including the 
determination of the growth and non-development-related components 
of the capital projects; and 

• An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the DC by-law 
would relate. 

The study presents the results of the review which determines the 
development-related net capital costs attributable to development that is 
forecast to occur in the community. These development-related net capital 
costs are then apportioned among various types of development (residential; 
non-residential) in a manner that reflects the increase in the need for each 
service attributable to each type of development. The study arrives, therefore, 
at proposed DCs for various types of development. 

The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the 
proposed DCs. Following completion of this process in accordance with the 
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DCA and Council’s review of the study and the comments it receives or other 
information brought to its attention about the proposed charges, it is intended 
that Council will pass new DCs for the City. 

The remainder of the study sets out the information and analysis upon which 
the proposed DCs are based. 

B. Legislative Context

The study is prepared in accordance with the DCA and associated 
Regulations, including the amendments that came into force on January 1, 
2016. Several of these amendments resulted in changes to the calculation 
methodology used for Transit services including the removal of the ten per 
cent statutory deduction and the use of a “planned” level of service rather 
than the “ten-year historical” level of service. In particular, an asset 
management plan that deals with all assets whose capital costs are proposed 
to be funded under the Development Charge By-law, and that demonstrates 
that all such assets mentioned are financially sustainable over their full life 
cycle, must also be included as part of the background study. The DC 
background study must also include consideration for the use of area-rated or 
area-specific development charges.  

C. Key Steps In Determining DCs for Future Development-
Related Projects

Several key steps are required in calculating DCs for future development-
related projects. These are summarized below and shown schematically in 
Figure 1.  
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Development Forecast
s.5(1)1

Increase in Need for 
Service 

s.2(1), s.5(1)2

Transit Requirements are 
based on a forecasted ten‐

year Service Level
s 5.2 (2)

Calculate ten‐year 
Historicalal Service Level

s.5(1)4

Consideration of Available 
Excess Capacity

s.5(1)5

Identify Ineligible 
Services
s.52(4)

Identify Development‐
Related Capital Costs 

s.5(1)7

Grants/Other 
Contributions

s.5(2)

Replacement/ 
Benefit‐to‐Existing

s.5(1)6

Required Service 
Discount
s.5(1)8

Costs Eligible
for Recovery

Residential Sector 
(Unit Type)

Non‐Residential 
Sector (per m2 of 

GFA) 

Local Services
s.59

Post‐Period 
Benefit
s.5(1)4

Rules for DCs Payable
s.5(1)9

Restrictions on rules
s.5(6)

Discounts, reductions, 
exemptions 
s.5(1)10

Requires funding from 
non‐DC sources (i.e. 
property tax, user 

Other Requirements 
of DC Background 

Study   

Long‐term Capital and 
Operating Impacts

s.10(1)(c)

Consideration for 
Area Rating

s.2(9)(10)(11), s.10(1)(c.1)

Asset
Management Plan

s.10(3)

DC Polices and Rules  

Increase in the need for 
service attributable to the 
anticipated development 

must be estimated

Increase in need may not 
exceed average level of service 

immediately preceding 
background study 

Anticipated amount, type and 
location of development must 

be estimated 

Figure 1: Statutory Requirements of Development Charge Calculation and Study Process 



1. Growth Forecast 

The first step in the methodology requires a development forecast to be 
prepared for the ten-year study period, 2018–2027, for general services and 
transit and the long-term study period, 2018-2041, for the engineered services 
considered in the study. The forecast of the future residential and non-
residential development by location is based on growth anticipated to occur 
within approved Official Plan-designated urban areas. The residential forecast 
reflects Official Plan targets, 2016 Census data and recent development 
activity.  The non-residential forecast reflects 2016 Census data, 2016 
Toronto Employment Survey data, and recent development activity. 

For the residential portion of the forecast, the net population growth and 
population growth in new building permits issued are estimated. Net 
population growth equals the population in new housing units reduced by the 
decline in the population in the existing base anticipated over the ten-year 
period and to build-out (due to reducing household sizes as the community 
ages). Net population is used in the calculation of the DC funding envelopes. 
In calculating the per capita DC, however, the population in new building 
permits issued units is used. 

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the gross floor area 
(GFA) of building space to be developed over the ten-year period, 2018–2027 
and the longer-term period from 2018-2041. The forecast provides estimates 
for three categories: population-related development, major office 
development, and employment land development. The forecast of GFA is 
based on the employment forecast for the City. Factors for floor space per 
worker by category are used to convert the employment forecast into GFA’s 
for the purposes of the DC study. 

2. Service Categories and Historical Service Levels 

The DCA provides that the increase in the need for service attributable to 
anticipated development: 

... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service 
exceeding the average level of that service provided in the municipality 
over the ten-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the 
background study...(s. 5. (1) 4.) 

Historical ten-year average service levels thus form the basis for DCs. A 
review of the City’s capital service levels for buildings, land, vehicles, and so 
on has therefore been prepared as a reference for the calculation so that the 
portion of future capital projects that may be included in the DC can be 
determined. The historical service levels used in the study have been 
calculated based on the 2008–2017 period. 
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For certain engineered services, namely water, sanitary sewer and storm 
water management, historical service levels are less applicable and reference 
is made to the City’s engineering standards as well as Provincial health and 
environmental requirements. In particular, transit services are based on a ten-
year “planned” level of service and are not subject to average historical 
service levels. 

3. Development-related Capital program and Analysis of Net Capital 
Costs to be Included in the DCs 

A development-related capital forecast has been prepared based on input 
from the City’s Divisions, Boards and Commissions as part of the present 
study. The forecast identifies development-related projects and their gross 
and net costs, after allowing for capital grants, subsidies or other contributions 
as required by the DCA (s. 5. (2)). The City has received, or is anticipated to 
receive, upper-level government funding for some projects and furthermore 
some projects including cost-sharing with the Region of York.  For these 
projects, grants and contributions from other agencies have been netted off 
the gross project costs thus reducing the City’s net capital costs. The capital 
program provides another cornerstone upon which DCs are based. The DCA 
requires that the increase in the need for service attributable to the anticipated 
development may include an increase: 

... only if the council of the municipality has indicated that it intends to 
ensure that such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.) 

In conjunction with the DCA, s. 5. (1) 4. referenced above, these sections 
require that the DC be calculated on the lesser of the historical ten-year 
average service levels or the service levels embodied in future plans of the 
City. The development-related capital program prepared for the study ensures 
that DCs are only imposed to help pay for projects that have been or are 
intended to be purchased or built in order to accommodate future anticipated 
development. It is not sufficient in the calculation of DCs merely to have had 
the service in the past. There must also be a demonstrated commitment to 
continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the future. In this regard, 
Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the 
council of a municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an 
increase in the need for service will be met if the increase in service 
forms part of an official plan, capital forecast or similar expression of 
the intention of the council and the plan, forecast or similar expression 
of the intention of the council has been approved by the council. 

For some projects in the development-related capital program, a portion of the 
project may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 
5. (1) 6., these portions of projects and their associated net costs are the 
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funding responsibility of the City from non-DC sources. The amount of City 
funding for such non-growth shares of projects is also identified as part of the 
preparation of the development-related capital forecast. A discussion on the 
methodology for each service is include in the detailed appendices, as 
identified in the “Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares” section.  

There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable DC by the 
amount of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available for a service. 
Such capacity is available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. 
Adjustments are made in the analysis to meet this requirement of the DCA. 

Finally, in calculating DCs, the development-related net capital costs must be 
reduced by ten per cent for all services except water, wastewater, storm 
drainage, services related to highways, protection services and transit (the 
DCA, s. 5. (1) 8.). The ten per cent discount is applied to the other services, 
e.g. indoor recreation, libraries, shelter, and the resulting City funding 
responsibility from non-DC sources is identified. 

4. Attribution to Types of Development 

The next step in the determination of DCs is the allocation of the 
development-related net capital costs between the residential and the non-
residential sectors. This is done by using different apportionments for different 
services in accordance with the demands which the two sectors would be 
expected to place on the various services and the different benefits derived 
from those services. 

Where reasonable data exist, the apportionment is based on the expected 
demand for, and use of, the service by each sector (e.g. shares of population 
and employment).  

Finally, the residential component of the City-wide DC is applied to different 
housing types on the basis of average occupancy factors. The non-residential 
component is differentiated and applied on the basis of gross building space 
in square metres for the industrial and non-industrial sectors.  

5. Final Adjustment 

The final determination of the DC results from adjustments made to 
development-related net capital costs for each service and sector resulting 
from the application of any unallocated development-related reserve fund 
balances for engineered services that are available to finance the 
development-related capital costs in the capital forecast. The application of 
the available reserves are further discussed in Appendix E.  
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A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are therefore 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. 

D. Proposed Methodology Aligns Development-Related Costs
and Benefits

Several key steps are required in calculating a DC. However, specific 
circumstances arise in each municipality which must be reflected in the 
calculation. The approach to the calculated DCs is focused on providing a 
reasonable alignment of development-related costs with the development that 
necessitates them. This is achieved through a process that identifies the 
portion of growth related works that is attributable to the development in the 
study period, and then further allocates the benefit between residential and 
non-residential components of growth. The study calculates charges on a 
City-wide basis which is consistent with the City’s current by-law. Despite the 
fact that DCs are calculated on a City-wide basis, legislation allows a 
municipality to exempt or reduce rates for specific geographic areas. 
Furthermore, legislation prevents the recovery of revenue lost due to non-
statutory exemptions or reductions from being recovered through increased 
charges on other areas. 

E. Operating and Capital Cost Impacts and Asset
Management Plan Legislative Requirements

Section 10 of the Development Charges Act identifies what must be included 
in a Development Charges Background Study, namely: 

s.10 (2) The development charge background study shall include,
(c) an examination, for each service to which the development
charge by-law would relate, of the long term capital and operating
costs for capital infrastructure required for the service;
(c.2) an asset management plan prepared in accordance with
subsection (3);

Asset management plan 

(3) The asset management plan shall,
(a) deal with all assets whose capital costs are proposed to be
funded under the development charge by-law;
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(b) demonstrate that all the assets mentioned in clause (a) are 
financially sustainable over their full life cycle; 
(c) contain any other information that is prescribed; and 
(d) be prepared in a prescribed manner.  

 
The requirement to include an Asset Management Plan (AMP) was part of the 
Development Charges Act amendments that came into effect on January 1, 
2016. A key function of the Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all 
assets proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law are 
financially sustainable over their full life-cycle.  For simplicity, the section of 
the DC Background Study that deals with the operating and capital cost 
impacts and asset management plan is called the “cost of growth analysis”. 
Separate cost of growth analysis are prepared for Transit and all other 
services.  

F. Transit Services Specific Requirements 

1. Planned Level of Service  

As per the new requirements of the Development Charges Act and associated 
regulation that came into effect on January 1, 2016, Transit services must be 
treated as a “discrete” service. Generally, it is understood that this provision is 
intended to preclude combining the Roads and Transit services into a broader 
"Transportation" DC service. 

The Development Charges Act (s.5.2 (3)) requires that in estimating the 
increase in need for Transit services the increased need “shall not exceed the 
planned level of service over the 10-year period immediately following the 
preparation of the background study”.  

The definition of planned level of service is not defined in the Act.  For the 
purposes of the development charge calculations, the “planned level of 
service” is considered the ten-year development-related capital forecast 
(2018-2027) in the 2018 Development Charges Background Study, as 
informed by various sources including the City’s current and proposed capital 
budgets, long range plans, prior DC studies, and staff reports. 

In order to meet the requirements of the DCA, it is recommended that Council 
approve the Background Study and the underlying capital forecast, as an 
expression that Council intends to ensure that the increase in need in Transit 
service will be met.   

In addition, any background study that incorporates Transit services into the 
calculation must now include the following:   
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• An assessment of ridership forecast for all modes of transit and
whether ridership is generated from existing or planned development
(O.Reg. 82/98 s.8(2)4).

• An assessment of ridership capacity for all modes of transit over the
10-year forecast period (O. Reg. 82/98 s.8(2)4).

2. Asset Management Plan Requirements

In addition to the Asset Management Plan requirements set out in section 10 
of the Development Charges Act, the regulations to the Act, Ontario 
Regulation 82/98, identifies additional direction on the contents of the asset 
management strategy for transit services, to be addressed in a Development 
Charges Background Study. This includes an asset management plan as well 
as an asset and financial strategy. However, it is noted that the Regulations 
are silent with respect to the AMP requirements for the Background Study for 
transportation services, or any other services.  

G. City-Wide Development Charges Are Calculated

The City provides a wide range of services to the community it serves and 
has an extensive inventory of facilities, land, infrastructure, vehicles and 
equipment. The DCA provides municipalities with flexibility to define services 
that will be included in the DC by-laws, provided that the other provisions of 
the DCA and its associated regulations are met. The DCA also requires that 
the by-laws designate the areas within which the by-laws shall be imposed. 
The DCs may apply to all lands in the municipality or to other designated 
development areas as specified in the by-laws. 

The DCA also requires that consideration be given to the use of area-rated or 
area specific development charges. This is discussed further in Section VIII. 
The following services are included in the City-wide DC calculation:  

• Spadina Subway Extension
• Transit
• Roads and Related
• Water
• Sanitary Sewer
• Storm Water Management
• Parks and Recreation
• Library
• Subsidized Housing
• Shelter

• Police
• Fire
• Paramedic Services
• Development-Related

Studies
• Civic Improvements
• Child Care
• Public Health
• Pedestrian Infrastructure
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These services form a reasonable basis on which to plan and administer DCs. 
It is noted that the analysis of each of these services examines the individual 
capital facilities and equipment. For example, indoor recreation includes 
various indoor facilities such as community centres, pools, arenas; associated 
land requirements as allowed under the DCA and equipment. 

The resulting DC for these services would be imposed against all 
development in the City. 
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II Development Forecast & Transit Ridership 
Forecast  

A. Applicable Planning Horizons and Benefitting Periods  

Development charges for all services identified are based on City-wide 
forecasts. The DCA requires the City to estimate “the anticipated amount, 
type and location of development” for which development charges may be 
imposed. The development forecast must cover both residential and non-
residential development and be specific enough with regards to quantum, 
type, location and timing of development to allow the City to prepare a 
reasonable development-related capital forecast. A ten-year development 
forecast, from 2018 to 2027, has been used for the purpose of the general 
services development charges calculation.  For engineered services, a portion 
of the capital forecast is deemed to benefit growth occurring over a longer 
planning horizon from 2018 to 2041. It should be noted that the population 
and employment estimates discussed in the following sections represent 
calendar year estimates (except for 2041 which is a mid-year end point), 
therefore the numbers may not match the Census years identified in the 
detailed tables in Appendix A.1. 

B. Residential and Non-Residential Development Forecast  

1. Residential Forecast 

The forecast approach is structured, in part, as a “top-down” model so that the 
Toronto forecasts will reflect trends occurring across the economic region, 
such as recent rises in fertility rates, the continued decline in mortality rates 
and the current levels of immigration to the region. A number of “bottom-up” 
factors, however, are also incorporated in the forecasts, the most important of 
which for the City of Toronto is the nature of the land supply and anticipated 
future pattern of growth; i.e. most of the City’s growth will occur in medium- 
and high-density development forms. A range of data sources have been 
used in the forecast, including: 

• Projections prepared by City of Toronto staff to 2041, consistent with 
Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe as 
updated in 2013 under Amendment 2 to the Growth Plan. A new set of 
projections in which 2016 is the base year, was developed based on 
recently available 2016 Census information. As a result, the 
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development forecast prepared for the purposes of the DC Background 
Study for 2016, 2021 and 2026 do not match the City’s projections that 
were prepared prior to 2016. 

• All 2011 Census data for the Greater Toronto and Hamilton Area 
(GTHA) and Toronto as well as the available information from the 2016 
Census, specifically the available population and housing data. 

• Statistics Canada building permit data on the value of non-residential 
permits (as a basis for the forecast of non-residential space growth). 

• The City’s housing and employment data to the most current available. 

• Current CMHC housing data to best estimates of housing unit growth 
and housing market shares in terms of housing completions, housing 
starts and units currently under construction. 

• City of Toronto development tracking data for historic non-residential 
building space and construction investment for commercial, institutional 
and industrial uses.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the residential forecast for the ten-year 
planning period of 2018–2027 and from 2028-2041.  

Table 1 
Summary of Residential Forecast 

 

 
 

The City’s population is expected to increase by about nine per cent over the 
next ten years reaching about 3.02 million by 2027. Over the longer planning 
period to 2041, the population is anticipated to increase by 19 per cent and 
reach 3.29 million.  

2018
Estimate
(Jan. 1)1

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 1,133,048   151,120      1,284,168   162,794      1,446,962   
Total Permits Issued 138,970      288,360      

Total Population
Census 2,765,679   252,955      3,018,634   274,248      3,292,882   
Population In New Units - Permits Issued 252,790      286,166      

(1) Calendar year estimate 

(2) Mid-year estimate 

 Planning Period  Planning Period  

Growth Forecast 2018 - 2027 2028 - 2041

Growth Growth
Total at 
20412

 Year-End 
2027 
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The population figures referred to above reflect the “net” increase in 
population. This is the increase after taking into account the expected 
continuation of the decline in occupancy factors in existing housing units. The 
population residing in new housing units based on permits issued is also 
identified. It is expected that this number will increase by 252,790 people over 
the ten-year planning period and 538,956 from 2018 to 2041. It is forecast 
that 151,120 dwelling units will be developed and occupied between 2018 and 
2027. Over the longer term planning period from 2018 to 2041, a total of 
313,914 units will be constructed.  

2. Non-Residential Forecast  

Non-residential space is forecast according to three categories: population-
related employment, major office employment, and employment land 
employment.  Population-related employment includes traditional retail forms, 
such as regional centres, district centres, neighbourhood convenience, 
highway commercial, big box and power centres occupied by retail and local 
service uses. Population-related employment also includes institutional space 
consisting of all community institutional uses such as schools, places of 
worship and hospitals. Major office employment is defined as that contained 
in free-standing office buildings of 20,000 square feet or greater. Employment 
land employment consists of buildings in Toronto’s “industrial” areas and may 
include some non-traditional retail space and office space associated with 
industrial or storage uses.  

For the purposes of the DC calculation, the non-residential sector has been 
allocated between two distinct categories: industrial and non-industrial. The 
industrial category includes employees and non-residential GFA associated 
with employment land employment and non-industrial includes all other 
categories (i.e. retail and major office).  

Because new non-residential space is required primarily to accommodate 
new employment growth, employment and space are expected to grow at 
similar rates over the forecast period. 

The non-residential space forecast prepared for DC purposes is summarized 
in Table 2. 
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Table 2 
Summary of Non-Residential Development Forecast 

 

 

Table 2 provides a summary of the employment forecast for the 2018–2027 
and 2028-2041 period. Over the next ten years, employment is projected to 
grow by 103,350 employees, an increase of six per cent. Over the 2018-2041 
period, the City is anticipated to grow by 209,200 employees. These are 
employees that will be accommodated in newly built non-residential building 
space. Given the dynamic of the City of Toronto non-residential land uses, it 
is recognized that some existing non-residential building will be demolished 
and/or redeveloped for other purpose. 

The table also shows that about 4.83 million square metres of GFA is forecast 
to become available over the next decade. The largest share of space (4.27 
million square metres or about 88 per cent) that is forecast to be added over 
the next ten years is anticipated to be in the non-industrial category. The 
remaining space relates to industrial employment and will add a further 
560,000 square metres, or 12 per cent, over the ten-year planning period. 
Over the longer period to 2041, the City is anticipated to grow by a total of 
9.95 million square metre of non-residential GFA.  

C. Assessment of Ridership Forecast  

The assessment of ridership forecasts for the purposes of the DC Background 
Study was informed by City Planning ridership model data and discussions 
with City staff. The current version of the ridership model is state-of-the-art 
and includes latest generation travel demand and accounts for transit 
congestion and the overall utility of the system. The utility of the system 
relates to the ability of riders to actually use the network and whether 

2018
Estimate
(Jan. 1)1

Non-Residential
Employment 1,616,300   103,350      1,719,650   105,850      1,825,500   

Employment in New Space 140,200      152,800      
Industrial 7,500          7,600          
Non-Industrial 132,700      145,200      

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 4,834,000   5,119,000   
Industrial 560,000      569,000      
Non-Industrial 4,274,000   4,550,000   

(1) Calendar year estimate 

(2) Mid-year estimate 

 Planning Period  Planning Period  

Growth Forecast 2018 - 2027 2028 - 2041

Growth Growth
Total at 
20412

 Year-End 
2027 
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congestion will influence their travel behaviours. The model was calibrated 
using the most recent available regional travel behaviour survey, the “2011 
Transportation Tomorrow Survey”, an approach used in most ridership 
forecasts in the region.  

For the purposes of the DC Background Study analysis, Hemson has utilized 
the outputs from the City’s ridership model data to allocate trips arising from 
development over the 2011 and 2041 planning period. The interim years from 
2011 to 2018 and 2018 to 2027 were attributed based on shares of population 
and employment growth identified in the DC Background Study development-
forecast. Using this assumption, the total ten-year in-period planning trips 
amounts to 49,310 AM peak period trips. Of the total attributed ridership 
growth of 183,020 trips from 2011-2041 the additional trips over the 2018-
2027 planning period accounts for 27 per cent of total ridership growth. This 
ridership assessment has been used to inform the benefit to existing, 
including prior growth, and post-period benefit allocations for the majority of 
the Transit and Spadina Subway Extension capital projects. These 
assumptions and the analysis used to support these allocations are discussed 
further in Appendix A.2.  

Table 3 
Allocation of Ridership Forecast 

Year  AM Peak Period 
Ridership  

 % of 
Allocation  

2011-2018           52,073  28 per cent 
2018-2027           49,307  27 per cent 
2028-2041           81,640  45 per cent 

Total           183,020   100 per cent 

HEMSON





III Summary of Historical Service Levels For 
Applicable Services  

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 require that the DCs be set at a level 
no higher than the average service level provided in the municipality over the 
ten-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study, on a service-by-service basis. As a result, development charges only, 
maintain, not exceed, existing service levels as the City develops. 

For general services (fire and rescue, library, indoor recreation etc.), the 
legislative requirement is met by documenting historical service levels for the 
preceding ten years, in this case, for the period from 2008 to 2017. Typically, 
service levels for general services are measured as a ratio of inputs per 
capita (or per population plus employment). With engineered services such as 
water and sanitary sewer, engineering and legislated environmental and 
health standards are used in lieu of inputs per capita. 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when determining historical service levels both 
quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, 
service levels for buildings are presented in terms of square feet per capita. 
The qualitative aspect is introduced by the consideration of the monetary 
value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, for example, the cost 
would be shown in terms of $/square foot to replace or construct a facility of 
the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the development-related 
capital facilities that are to be charged to new growth reflect not only the 
quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or replacement cost) of 
service provided historically by the City. Both the quantitative and qualitative 
aspects of service levels used in the present analysis are based on 
information provided by staff of the City and boards based on historical 
records and their experience with costs to acquire or construct similar 
facilities, equipment and infrastructure as of 2017. 

Table 4 summarizes service levels for all general City-wide services included 
in the DC calculation (excluding Transit, Spadina Subway Extension, Water, 
Sanitary Sewer, and Storm Water Management engineering services). 
Appendix D provides detailed historical inventory data upon which the 
calculation of service levels is based. 
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Average
Service Service 

Level

1 Roads and Related $3,809.10 / pop. & emp.

2 Parks and Recreation $2,984.39 / capita

3 Library $867.71 / capita

4 Subsidized housing $2,132.88 / capita

5 Shelter $292.88 / capita

6 Police $609.55 / pop. & emp.

7 Fire $370.10 / pop. & emp.

8 Paramedic Services $147.39 / pop. & emp.

9 Child Care $515.58 / pop. & emp.

10 Public Health $29.56 / pop. & emp.

2008-2017

TABLE 4

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF 10-YEAR HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS
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IV The Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Planned Level Of Service For Transit Services 

The DCA requires the Council of a municipality to express its intent to provide 
future capital facilities at the level incorporated in the DC calculation. As noted 
above in Section II, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the 
council of a municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an 
increase in the need for service will be met if the increase in service 
forms part of an official plan, capital forecast or similar expression of 
the intention of the council and the plan, forecast or similar expression 
of the intention of the council has been approved by the council. 

A. A Development-Related Capital Forecast Is Provided For 
Council’s Approval 

Based on the growth forecasts summarized in Section III and detailed in 
Appendix A.1, the Study’s development-related capital forecast sets out those 
projects that are required to service anticipated growth. For all general 
services including Transit, the capital plan covers the ten-year period from 
2018 to 2027. For engineered services both a ten-year planning period from 
2018 to 2027 and the longer term planning period from 2018 to 2041 is 
included. In addition, the capital forecast identifies capital costs expended 
prior to 2018 that provide capacity to meet the servicing needs of 
development over the 2018 to 2027 planning period. 

For the purposes of the 2018 DC Background Study, 2017 and other pre-
2017 expenditures that relate the increase in need for service arising from 
development of the 2018-2027 planning period have been included in the 
capital project costs identified in the study. 

One of the recommendations contained in the 2018 DC Background Study is 
for Council to adopt the development-related capital forecast developed for 
the purposes of the DC calculation. It is assumed that future capital budgets 
and forecasts will continue to bring forward the development-related projects 
contained herein that are consistent with the growth occurring in the City. It is 
acknowledged that changes to the forecast presented here may occur 
through the City’s normal capital budget process. 
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B. Planned Level of Service for Transit

For Transit, the DCA requires that the estimate in the increase in need for 
service shall not exceed the planned level of service over the ten-year period 
immediately following the DC Background Study. For the purposes of the 
study, the ten-year period for the planned level of service is 2018 to 2027.  

For Transit services, the “planned level of service” is considered the City’s 
Council approved development-related capital forecast (2018-2027) contained 
in the 2018 DC Study, which has been informed by various sources, including 
the City’s current and proposed capital budgets and other long range plans. 
The proposed recommendation for Council to approve the Transit capital 
program and the “planned level of service” is discussed in Section VII.  

C. The Development-Related Capital Forecast For All City
Services

1. Eligible Capital Costs

Eligible capital costs as per s. 5(3) of the DCA include: 

• Costs to acquire land or an interest in land, including a leasehold
interest

• Costs to improve land
• Costs to acquire, lease, construct or improve buildings and structures
• Costs to acquire, lease, construct or improve facilities including

• Rolling stock with an estimated useful life of seven years or more
• Furniture and equipment, other than computer equipment, and
• Materials acquired for circulation, reference or information

purposes by a library board as defined in the Public Libraries Act.
• Costs to undertake studies in connection with any of the matters

referred to in paragraphs 1 to 4.
• Costs of the development charge background study required under

section 10.
• Interest on money borrowed to pay for costs described in paragraphs 1

to 4. 1997, c. 27, s. 5(3)

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for all services is 
presented in Table 5. 
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Service Gross Grants/ Net Share of
Project Subsidies/Other Costs Net

Cost Recoveries Costs

1 Spadina Subway extension $3,184,168.5 $2,276,999.9 $907,168.6 4.3%

2 Transit (balance) $21,484,166.7 $9,988,262.1 $11,495,904.6 54.6%

3 Roads and Related $2,172,751.2 $376,314.6 $1,796,436.5 8.5%

4 Water $1,370,338.5 $1,627.3 $1,368,711.2 6.5%

5 Sanitary Sewer $443,344.9 $24,557.2 $418,787.7 2.0%

6 Storm Water Management $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 0.0%

7 Parks and Recreation $3,638,054.7 $483,180.4 $3,154,874.3 15.0%

8 Library $486,702.0 $2,829.0 $483,873.0 2.3%

9 Shelter $68,130.2 $0.0 $68,130.2 0.3%

10 Subsidized housing $755,557.0 $0.0 $755,557.0 3.6%

11 Police $219,131.0 $0.0 $219,131.0 1.0%

12 Fire $43,264.4 $0.0 $43,264.4 0.2%

13 Paramedic Services $151,260.0 $56,250.0 $95,010.0 0.5%

14 Development-related studies $74,264.2 $21,893.0 $52,371.2 0.2%

15 Civic improvements $60,533.1 $0.0 $60,533.1 0.3%

16 Child Care $80,870.0 $0.0 $80,870.0 0.4%

17 Public Health $800.0 $0.0 $800.0 0.0%

18 Pedestrian Infrastructure $61,124.6 $365.0 $60,759.6 0.3%
TOTAL $34,294,460.9 $13,232,278.5 $21,062,182.4 100.0%

Service Gross Grants/ Net Share of
Project Subsidies/Other Costs Net

Cost Recoveries Costs

1 Roads and Related $1,077,274.6 $145,187.9 $932,086.6 11.2%

2 Water $764,754.2 $106,522.6 $658,231.6 7.9%

3 Sanitary Sewer $5,754,566.9 $29,478.7 $5,725,088.2 68.8%

4 Storm Water Management $1,624,972.7 $621,000.0 $1,003,972.6 12.1%
TOTAL $9,221,568.3 $902,189.2 $8,319,379.1 100.0%

TOTAL 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 $43,516,029.2 $14,134,467.8 $29,381,561.4

Development-Related Capital Program 2018-2041

Development-Related Capital Program 2018-2027

TABLE 5

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

CAPITAL PROGRAM BY SERVICE
(in $000s)
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2. 2018-2027 Benefitting Period  

The table provides a total for all services and covers 2018-2027 period for 
general services and the longer term period from 2018-2041 for engineered 
services. Further details on the capital forecasts for each individual service 
category are available in Appendix B, C and D. 

The development-related capital forecast is estimated at a total gross cost of 
$43,516.03 million. It is anticipated senior government grants, subsidies or 
other recoveries will total $14,134.47 million, yielding a net cost of $29,381.56 
million. 

The capital forecast incorporates those projects identified to be related to 
growth anticipated over the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning periods. It is 
not implied that all of these costs are to be recovered from new development 
by way of DCs. Portions of the capital forecast may relate to addressing 
existing deficiencies and for replacement of existing capital facilities or for 
growth anticipated to occur beyond the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning 
periods. In addition, the amounts shown on Table 5 have not been reduced by 
ten per cent for various “soft” services as mandated by s. 5 (1) 8. of the DCA. 

Of the $34,294.46 million in ten-year net development-related capital costs, 
17 per cent or $3,583.94 million is for the provision of engineered services. 
This includes provision for various road related, sanitary sewer and water 
related works. 

Transit services, including Transit and Spadina Subway Extension, account 
for $12,403.07 million, or 59 per cent, of the net development-related total 
costs. This includes projects such as Scarborough Subway Extension, 
Eglinton East Light Rail Transit (LRT), Relief Line South, Waterfront Transit 
“Reset” and the purchase of various transit rolling stock.  

Finally, the other general services accounts for $5,075.17 million, or 24 per 
cent, and includes the recovery of new park and recreation facilities, 
additional social housing units, upgrades and improvements to the Toronto 
Public Library, expansions of Police stations, new child care centres, the 
continuation of the Places program, the construction of new paramedic 
stations, new fire stations, a public health clinic, the completion of the north-
west underground PATH system, and development-related studies. 
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3. 2018-2041 Benefitting Period  

An additional $8,319.38 million in costs is related to development occurring 
over the longer planning horizon from 2018-2041. This include costs relating 
to roads, water, sanitary sewer and storm water management projects.  

4. Ineligible Costs  

It is not implied that all of these costs are to be recovered from new 
development by way of DCs. Portions of the capital forecast not recoverable 
from DCs in the study generally include: 

• Operating, capital maintenance and lifecycle costs; 

• Capital infrastructure needed to service the existing community that 
has no benefit to future development; 

• Costs addressing existing service deficiencies;  

• Costs benefiting growth anticipated to occur beyond the 2018-2027 
and 2018-2041 planning periods; 

• Ten per cent of various general and “soft” services as mandated by s. 
5 (1) 8. of the DCA; 

• Capital infrastructure that increase the City's service levels; and  

• Ineligible capital costs (e.g. tourism facilities, parkland acquisition, etc.) 
as determined by the regulations.  
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V Calculated Development Charges  

This section summarizes the calculation of DCs for each service category and 
the resulting total DC by type of development. For City-wide services, the 
calculation of the “unadjusted” per capita (residential) and per employee (non-
residential) charges is reviewed. Adjustments to these amounts resulting from 
a cash flow analysis that takes interest earnings and borrowing costs into 
account are also discussed. 

For residential development, the adjusted total per capita amount is then 
converted to a variable charge by housing unit type using various unit 
occupancy factors. For non-residential development, the rate per employee is 
divided by the related floor space per worker (FSW) assumption to arrive at a 
$/square metre. The non-residential charge is proposed to be differentiated 
between industrial and non-industrial building space.  

It is noted that the calculation of the City-wide DCs does not include any 
provision for exemptions required under the DCA such as the exemption for 
enlargements of up to 50 per cent on existing industrial buildings. Such 
legislated exemptions, or other exemptions which Council may choose to 
provide, will result in loss of DC revenue for the affected types of 
development.  

A. Total DC Recoverable Share Of The Net Capital Forecast  

The capital forecast for the DC-eligible services incorporates those projects 
identified to be related to growth anticipated over the identified benefitting 
periods. As engineered services include project with both a ten-year and 
longer term planning periods, separate tables have been shown for 2018-
2027 and 2018-2041 costs.  

1. 2018-2027 Benefitting Period  

Not all of the capital costs are to be recovered from new development by way 
of DCs. Table 6 shows that $9,062.70 million of the ten-year capital forecast 
relates to replacement of existing capital facilities or for shares of projects that 
provide benefit to the existing community in the 2018-2027 planning period.  
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Total DC
Service Net Required Eligible

Project Replacement Service Prior Available Post-Period Costs for
Cost & BTE Shares Discount Growth DC Reserves Benefit Recovery

1 Spadina Subway extension $907,168.6 $362,255.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $339,730.5 $205,182.4

2 Transit (balance) $11,495,904.6 $5,991,239.0 $0.0 $98,503.5 $0.0 $2,893,192.8 $2,512,969.3

3 Roads and Related $1,796,436.5 $625,727.2 $0.0 $7,506.7 $74,697.8 $25,000.0 $1,063,504.9

4 Water $1,368,711.2 $844,748.8 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $523,962.4

5 Sanitary Sewer $418,787.7 $273,262.6 $0.0 $15,520.0 $0.0 $0.0 $130,005.1

6 Storm Water Management $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

7 Parks and Recreation $3,154,874.3 $232,470.4 $292,240.4 $5,868.0 $0.0 $1,944,870.0 $679,425.5

8 Library $483,873.0 $342,612.8 $14,126.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $127,134.2

9 Shelter $68,130.2 $600.0 $6,753.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $60,777.1

10 Subsidized housing $755,557.0 $228,506.0 $52,705.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $474,345.9

11 Police $219,131.0 $119,416.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $99,715.0

12 Fire $43,264.4 $2,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $40,764.4

13 Paramedic Services $95,010.0 $1,750.0 $9,326.0 $0.0 $0.0 $36,669.7 $47,264.3

14 Development-related studies $52,371.2 $1,415.0 $5,095.6 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $45,860.5

15 Civic improvements $60,533.1 $4,391.0 $5,614.2 $0.0 $0.0 $27,090.9 $23,437.0

16 Child Care $80,870.0 $7,046.7 $7,382.3 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $66,441.0

17 Public Health $800.0 $0.0 $80.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $720.0

18 Pedestrian Infrastructure $60,759.6 $24,755.0 $3,600.5 $0.0 $0.0 $16,725.5 $15,678.6

TOTAL $21,062,182.4 $9,062,696.1 $396,923.1 $127,398.3 $74,697.8 $5,283,279.5 $6,117,187.6

Total DC
Service Net Required Eligible

Project Replacement Service Prior Available Post-Period Costs for
Cost & BTE Shares Discount Growth DC Reserves Benefit Recovery

1 Roads and Related $1,077,274.6 $5,896.2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $84,115.7 $987,262.7

2 Water $658,231.6 $222,855.5 $0.0 $0.0 $111,106.5 $2,857.1 $321,412.6

3 Sanitary Sewer $5,725,088.2 $4,459,649.6 $0.0 $0.0 $87,741.1 $2,857.1 $1,174,840.4

4 Storm Water Management $1,003,972.6 $247,554.1 $0.0 $7,200.0 $21,178.9 $30,524.0 $697,515.6

TOTAL $8,464,567.0 $4,935,955.3 $0.0 $7,200.0 $220,026.6 $120,353.9 $3,181,031.2

TOTAL 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 $29,526,749.4 $13,998,651.4 $396,923.1 $134,598.3 $294,724.4 $5,403,633.3 $9,298,218.8

Development-Related Capital Program 2018-2041

Development-Related Capital Program 2018-2027 

TABLE 6

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

CAPITAL PROGRAM BY SERVICE
(in $000s)
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This amount relates to shares of projects that are replacing existing facilities, 
addressing existing deficiencies, and recognized benefit to existing taxpayers, 
including prior growth. These portions of capital costs will have to be funded 
from non-DC revenue sources.  

An additional share of $5,283.28 million is attributable to growth beyond the 
2027 period and is considered committed excess capacity and will be 
considered for recovery under future development charge studies.  

The DCA, s. 5.(1)8., requires that development-related net capital costs for 
“general” services be reduced by ten per cent in calculating the applicable 
DC. The discount does not apply to the fire, police, roads, water, sanitary 
sewer, storm water management services or transit services. The ten per cent 
share of development-related net capital costs not included in the DC 
calculation must be funded from non-DC sources. In total, about $396.92 
million is identified as the required ten per cent reduction. A further $127.40 
million relates to DCs that have been collected and applied to projects and is 
removed from the DC eligible costs. Finally, $74.70 million is available in the 
Roads and Related reserve fund and has been removed from the ten year DC 
eligible project costs. After these adjustments, the discounted net 
development-related capital cost is $6,117.19 million.  

2. 2018-2041 Benefitting Period  

Table 6 also identifies the allocation of costs for engineered projects that 
benefit growth over the longer planning period of 2018-2041. After adjusting 
for shares of projects that will provide a benefit to the existing community, 
DCs that have been collected and applied to project costs, available reserve 
funds and post-period benefit, the total DC eligible cost is reduced to 
$3,181.03 million.  

In total, $9,298.22 million is considered to be DC eligible over the 2018-2027 
and 2018-2041 planning periods.  

3. Unadjusted Development Charge Calculation  

The DC eligible amount is allocated between the residential and non-
residential sectors to derive the unadjusted DCs, as shown in Table 7. Parks 
and Recreation and Library services are all deemed to largely benefit 
residential development with 95 per cent of the costs allocated to residential 
development. Subsidized Housing and Shelter has been fully allocated to 
residential development while Pedestrian Infrastructure is mostly, 80 per cent, 
allocated to non-residential development. The balance of the ten-year 
services is allocated 71 per cent to residential and 29 per cent to non-
residential sectors based on shares of net population and employment growth 
(see Appendix B, C and D). Approximately $4,683.68 million of the DC net 
discounted ten-year capital forecast is deemed to benefit residential 
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development. When this amount is divided by the ten-year population growth 
in new permits issued (252,790), an unadjusted charge of $18,527.95 per 
capita is derived. The non-residential share of the services capital forecast 
totals $1,433.51 million and when this amount is divided by the ten-year 
forecast of employees in new space (140,200) an unadjusted charge of 
$10,224.73 per employee. 

Over the 2018-2041 planning period, engineered services are allocated 72 
per cent to residential and 28 per cent to non-residential sectors based on 
shares of net population and employment growth (see Appendix C). 
Approximately $2,277.35 million of the DC net discounted 2018-2041 capital 
forecast is deemed to benefit residential development. When this amount is 
divided by the 23-year population growth in new permits issued (538,956), an 
unadjusted charge of $4,225.49 per capita is derived. The non-residential 
share of the capital forecast totals $903.68 million and when this amount is 
divided by the 23-year forecast of employees in new space (293,000) an 
unadjusted charge of $3,084.23 per employee. 
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10 Year Population Growth in New Units 252,790 
10 Year Employees in New Space 140,200 

Total DC
2018-2027 Unadjusted Unadjusted

Service Eligible Costs Charge Charge

For Recovery
($000s) % $000s $/capita % $000s $/emp

1 Spadina Subway extension $205,182.4 71.0% $145,667.1 $576.24 29.0% $59,515.3 $424.50

2 Transit (balance) $2,512,969.3 71.0% $1,784,056.8 $7,057.47 29.0% $728,912.5 $5,199.09

3 Roads and Related $1,063,504.9 71.0% $755,024.4 $2,986.77 29.0% $308,480.5 $2,200.29

4 Water $523,962.4 71.0% $371,981.8 $1,471.51 29.0% $151,980.7 $1,084.03

5 Sanitary Sewer $130,005.1 71.0% $92,295.8 $365.11 29.0% $37,709.3 $268.97

6 Storm Water Management $0.0 71.0% $0.0 $0.00 29.0% $0.0 $0.00

7 Parks and Recreation $679,425.5 95.0% $645,454.2 $2,553.32 5.0% $33,971.3 $242.31

8 Library $127,134.2 95.0% $120,777.5 $477.78 5.0% $6,356.7 $45.34

9 Shelter $60,777.1 100.0% $60,777.1 $240.43 0.0% $0.0 $0.00

10 Subsidized housing $474,345.9 100.0% $474,345.9 $1,876.44 0.0% $0.0 $0.00

11 Police $99,715.0 71.0% $70,791.6 $280.04 29.0% $28,923.4 $206.30

12 Fire $40,764.4 71.0% $28,940.3 $114.48 29.0% $11,824.1 $84.34

13 Paramedic Services $47,264.3 71.0% $33,554.8 $132.74 29.0% $13,709.5 $97.79

14 Development-related studies $45,860.5 71.0% $32,558.2 $128.80 29.0% $13,302.3 $94.88

15 Civic improvements $23,437.0 71.0% $16,638.9 $65.82 29.0% $6,798.1 $48.49

16 Child Care $66,441.0 71.0% $47,169.1 $186.59 29.0% $19,271.9 $137.46

17 Public Health $720.0 71.0% $511.2 $2.02 29.0% $208.8 $1.49

18 Pedestrian Infrastructure $15,678.6 20.0% $3,135.7 $12.40 80.0% $12,542.9 $89.46

TOTAL $6,117,187.6 $4,683,680.4 $18,527.95 $1,433,507.2 $10,224.73

23 Year Population Growth in New Units 538,956 
23 Year Employees in New Space 293,000 

Total DC
2018-2041 Unadjusted Unadjusted

Service Eligible Costs Charge Charge

For Recovery
($000s) % $000s $/capita % $000s $/emp

1 Roads and Related $987,262.7 71.6% $706,797.6 $1,311.42 28.4% $280,465.1 $957.22

2 Water $321,412.6 71.6% $230,104.6 $426.94 28.4% $91,308.0 $311.63

3 Sanitary Sewer $1,174,840.4 71.6% $841,087.5 $1,560.59 28.4% $333,752.8 $1,139.09

4 Storm Water Management $697,515.6 71.6% $499,362.9 $926.54 28.4% $198,152.7 $676.29

TOTAL $3,181,031.2 $2,277,352.5 $4,225.49 $903,678.7 $3,084.23

TOTAL 2018-2027 & 2018-2041 $9,298,218.8 $6,961,032.9 $22,753.44 $2,337,185.9 $13,308.96

SUMMARY OF UNADJUSTED RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TABLE 7

CITY OF TORONTO

Share of
Eligible Costs

 Residential Charge  Non-Residential Unadjusted Charge
Share of

Eligible Costs

 Residential Charge  Non-Residential Unadjusted Charge
Share of Share of

Eligible Costs Eligible Costs
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B. Adjusted Rates For City-Wide Residential And Non-
Residential DCs  

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” DC rates summarized above are made 
through a cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which are included in 
the appendices, considers the borrowing cost and interest earnings 
associated with the timing of expenditures and DC receipts for each service.  

Table 8 summarizes the results of the adjustment for the residential and non-
residential components of the City-wide rates. As shown in Table 8, the 
adjusted per rate is $23,953.86 per capita and $14,279.28 per employee after 
the cash flow analysis. 

C. Proposed City-Wide Residential And Non-Residential DCs 

Residential City-wide DCs are proposed to vary by dwelling unit type to reflect 
their different occupancy factors and resulting demand for services. The 
proposed residential and non-residential DCs for City-wide services are 
shown in Tables 9 and 10 respectively. As shown in Table 9, the proposed 
residential charge for DC eligible services ranges from $33,775 for small 
apartments to $88,391 for single-detached and semi-detached units. The 
proposed charge for multiples with two bedrooms or more is $73,058 and 
$36,650 for multiples with less than two bedrooms. Large apartments (two 
bedrooms are more) are charged $51,740. Finally, the City has a charge for a 
“dwelling room” which is calculated at $23,954. 

The proposed non-residential DC for City-wide services is $14,279.28 per 
employee. This amount, when divided by the floor space per worker 
assumption of 74.8 for industrial and 31.8 for non-industrial, results in a 
charge of $190.89 per square metre of industrial and $449.04 per square 
metre of non-industrial (see Table 10). 
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Spadina Subway Extension $720.03 3.0% $531.09 3.7%

Transit (balance) $7,699.66 32.1% $5,689.14 39.8%

Parks and Recreation $2,795.23 11.7% $266.08 1.9%

Library $490.53 2.0% $46.69 0.3%

Subsidized Housing $1,874.51 7.8% $0.00 0.0%

Shelter $246.60 1.0% $0.00 0.0%

Police $290.75 1.2% $214.85 1.5%

Fire $120.48 0.5% $89.02 0.6%

Paramedic Services $135.02 0.6% $99.72 0.7%

Development-related Studies $137.60 0.6% $101.68 0.7%

Civic Improvements $65.92 0.3% $48.70 0.3%

Child Care $206.66 0.9% $152.71 1.1%

Health $2.28 0.0% $1.69 0.0%

Pedestrian Infrastructure $13.37 0.1% $96.76 0.7%

Subtotal General Services $14,798.64 61.8% $7,338.11 51.4%

Roads and Related $4,055.47 16.9% $3,066.07 21.5%

Water $1,971.45 8.2% $1,516.02 10.6%

Sanitary Sewer $2,121.34 8.9% $1,608.00 11.3%

Storm Water Management $1,006.96 4.2% $751.08 5.3%

Subtotal Engineered Services $9,155.22 38.2% $6,941.17 48.6%

TOTAL CHARGE $23,953.86 100.0% $14,279.28 100.0%

Service

RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TABLE 8

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTED

 Residential Charge 

 Residential 
Adjusted Charge 

$/capita 

 Percentage of 
Charge 

 Non-Residential 
Adjusted Charge 

$/emp 

 Non-Residential Charge  

 Percentage of 
Charge 
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D. Comparison Of Proposed And Existing DCs

Tables 11 and 12 present a comparison of total proposed City-wide DCs for a 
large apartment unit and per square metre with the City’s existing charges (as 
at February 1, 2017). 

Table 11 shows that the calculated charge per large apartment unit of 
$51,740 will produce an increase of $27,101 over the present DC. Table 12 
shows the change calculated for the non-industrial non-residential charge. 
The proposed charge of $449.04 per square metre of non-industrial GFA 
represents an increase of $241.52 over the existing rate of $207.52. 

HEMSON
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VI Cost of Growth Analysis 

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and 
operating costs as well as the asset management-related annual provisions 
for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the Development 
Charges By-law. This examination is required as one of the provisions of the 
Development Charges Act. Additional details on the cost of growth analysis, 
including asset management analysis, for transit services is included in 
Appendix F. The analysis for all other services is included in Appendix G.  

A. Asset Management Plan

1. Transit

The asset management plan for Transit services examines how both the City 
of Toronto (“City”) and the Toronto Transit Commission (“TTC”) utilize long-
term financial planning and asset management planning to ensure the fiscal 
sustainability of transit services operations, including the full life-cycle cost of 
assets. Although all transit assets have a useful life longer than ten-years, the 
analysis used for the purposes of the 2018 DC Background Study is focused 
on the DCA legislated ten-year transit planning horizon (the period 
immediately following the preparation of the DC Background Study) of 2018-
2027.  The analysis also focuses on the share of the capital assets included in 
the calculation of the DC rates, although reference is also made to the needs 
of the gross-cost of the added assets.   

The City of Toronto is currently updating its Long-Term Financial Plan to 
ensure the City continues to run efficiently, spend public money wisely, and 
be able to deliver the long-term programs and services that residents need 
and want. For the purposes of the analysis, five different asset groups were 
examined to calculate the annual provisions required for the ongoing 
operation and maintenance of the system. The five groups are as follows: 

1. Track Related Infrastructure (Higher-Order Transit Projects and Other
Track Projects)

2. Rolling Stock (Subway Cars, Street Cars, Buses and other fleet)
3. Buildings & Structures
4. Equipment
5. Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning
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Table 13 provides a summary of the calculated annual reserve fund 
contributions based on the identified useful lives of the various assets and 
projects. 

Table 13 – Summary of Calculated Full Life Cycle Annual Contributions ($000s) at 2028 

Capital Project Description 
Gross Cost 

2028 Contribution 
 

2018-2027 Maximum 
Development Charge 

Recoverable 
2028 Contribution 

Track Related Infrastructure  
Subway Projects 
Streetcars & LRT 

 
$157.62 
$173.20 

 
$8.27 

$14.98 
Rolling Stock 

Non-Revenue Vehicles 
Buses 
Streetcars, LRT & Subway Cars 

 
$0.93 

$18.53 
$126.70 

 
$0.21 

$18.53 
$8.35 

Buildings & Structures $55.88 $9.97 
Other Equipment $61.80 $13.95 
Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning 

Studies & Non-Assets 
Other Projects – As above 

 
$0 

$3.63 

 
$0 

$0.78 
Total $598.29 $75.04 

 
A detailed analysis of the asset management and financial strategies for the 
various asset groups is described in detail in Appendix F. Several staff report 
and documents are referenced that identify the City’s commitment to fund 
capital expenditures and address long-term capital and operating impacts.  

The analysis concludes that the asset management plan analysis 
demonstrates that the City can afford to invest and operate transit 
infrastructure over the ten-year and long-term planning period. Importantly, 
the City’s ongoing asset management and long-term financial planning 
practices will ensure that the projects included in the 2018 DC Background 
Study are financially sustainable over their full life cycle.  

2. All Other Services  

Table 14 and 15 provides the calculated annual asset management 
contribution for 2018-2028 and 2018-2042 for both the gross capital 
expenditures and the share related to the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 DC 
recoverable portion.  The year 2028 and 2042 have been included to 
calculate the annual contribution for the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 periods as 
the expenditures in 2027 and 2041 will not trigger asset management 
contributions until 2028 and 2042, respectively. As shown in Table 14, by 
2028, the City will need to fund an additional $69.77 million per annum in 
order to properly fund the full life-cycle costs of the new assets related to the 
general services supported under the development charges by-law. A further 
$25.26 million will be required for engineered services.  
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Table 15 provides a separate analysis of the annual provisions required for 
the engineered services capital program as the program extends to 2041. As 
shown in Table 15, the annual provision in 2042 amounts to $70.66 million. 
The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the 
context of the City’s forecasted growth; over the next ten years (to 2027) the 
City is projected to grow by approximately 151,120 total private dwellings 
units as well as roughly 103,350 net new employees. Over the longer 
planning period to 2041, the City will grow by 313,920 dwelling units and 
209,200 net new employees. This growth will have the effect of increasing the 
overall assessment base and additional user fee and charges revenues to 
offset the capital asset provisions required to replace the infrastructure 
proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law. 

The calculated annual provisions identified are considered to be financially 
sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset management 
requirements can be absorbed by the tax and user base over the long-term. 
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2018-2027
Capital Program 

Service  DC Recoverable Non-DC Funded
DC 

Related Non-DC Related 
Public Health 800,000$               -$  16,000$                -$  
Police Services 99,700,000$         119,400,000$     3,486,000$          5,692,000$          
Fire Services 40,800,000$         2,500,000$          1,162,000$          45,000$                
Paramedic Services 56,600,000$         94,700,000$        1,684,000$          2,866,000$          
Library 141,300,000$       345,400,000$     10,673,000$        33,667,000$        
Parks and Recreation 1,604,700,000$   2,631,600,000$  36,444,000$        99,107,000$        
Subsidized Housing 527,100,000$       228,500,000$     11,605,000$        5,352,000$          
Shelter 67,500,000$         600,000$             1,459,000$          1,459,000$          
Civic Improvements 29,100,000$         31,500,000$        1,110,000$          196,000$             
Pedestrian Infrastructure 19,300,000$         41,600,000$        547,000$             961,000$             
Childcare 73,800,000$         7,000,000$          1,587,000$          2,007,000$          
Studies 51,100,000$         23,200,000$        -$  -$  
General Services (Excld. Transit) Sub-total 69,773,000$        151,352,000$     
Roads & Related 1,145,700,000$   1,027,000,000$  15,941,841$        14,290,190$        
Water Services 524,000,000$       846,400,000$     7,291,197$          11,777,232$        
Sanitary Sewer 145,500,000$       297,800,000$     2,024,560$          4,143,738$          
Storm Water Management -$  -$  -$  -$  
Engineering Services Total 25,257,598$        30,211,159$        
Total 2028 Provision 95,030,598$        181,563,159$     

2018-2041
Capital Program 

Service  DC Recoverable Non-DC Funded
DC 

Related Non-DC Related 
Roads & Related 1,987,800,000$   1,262,200,000$  27,659,240$        17,562,880$        
Water Services 956,500,000$       1,178,600,000$  13,309,218$        16,399,628$        
Sanitary Sewer 1,408,100,000$   4,789,800,000$  19,593,005$        66,647,665$        
Storm Water Management 725,900,000$       899,100,000$     10,100,534$        12,510,526$        
Total 2042 Provision 70,661,998$        113,120,698$     

* Non-DC funding includes projects that are funded by local developers, post-period shares etc. 

Table 4
Calculated Annual Provision by 2028 General Services

Calculated AMP Annual Provision 
by 2028

Table 5
Calculated Annual Provision by 2042 Engineered Services

Calculated AMP Annual Provision 
by 2042
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B. Long-Term Capital And Operating Impacts  

1. Transit  

Table 16 provides a summary of the long-term capital and operating impacts 
for Transit services, arising from ridership increases, over the identified 
benefitting periods from 2011-2017, 2018-2027 and 2028-2041. The analysis 
assumes that these assets are currently open and operational, although it is 
likely that these costs will actually occur at a later point in the future.  The 
relationship of operating revenue per AM Peak Period Trip is established 
based on 2017 ridership on the 2011 network which has been extrapolated 
from the TTC’s annual reports. This approach is deemed reasonable for the 
purposes of the DC Background Study, and meeting the requirements of the 
DCA. However, it is recognized that the actual cost impacts, including timing, 
will be determined through the TTC’s annual budgeting process. 

Consistent with current practices, the net funding difference is anticipated to 
be funded from other revenue sources such as property taxes. It is noted that 
the City also continues to have dialogue with organizations such as Metrolinx 
regarding revenue agreements of fare sharing and discount assumptions.   

Table 16 - Long-Term Operating Impact Analysis       

OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSE 2011-2017 2018-2027 2028-2041 

OPERATING REVENUE STATISTICS     
Operating Revenue – including property rental, etc. ($ Millions) $1,213.75 $687.47 $1,901.22 
AM Peak Period Trips  87,053   49,307   81,640  
Operating Revenue per AM Peak Period Trip($) $13,942.67 $13,942.67 $13,942.67 
     
OPERATING EXPENSE STATISTICS    
Operating Expenses ($ Millions) $1,737.58 $984.17 $2,721.75 
AM Peak Period Trips  87,053   49,307   81,640 
Operating Expense per AM Peak Period Trip ($) $19,960.05 $19,960.05 $19,960.05 
     
NET OPERATING IMPACTS    
Net Operating Impacts ($ Millions) $523.83 $296.70 $820.53 
Net Operating Impacts per AM Peak Period Trip ($) $6,017.39 $6,017.39 $6,017.39 

 

2. All Other Services  

Appendix G summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that 
the City will experience for additions associated with the planned capital 
forecast. These estimates are generally based on average costs derived from 
the 2017 Capital Budget.  

Increases in net operating costs will be experienced as new facilities such as 
community centres are opened. Operating and maintenance costs will also 
increase as additions to the City’s road network and parkland and playing 
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fields are made. However, it is recognized that the increase in assessment 
and non-tax revenues associated with new development are anticipated to 
partially or fully offset the increased costs identified, depending on the nature 
of the new development. Appendix G provides a breakdown of the increased 
operating costs by service. It is noted that the appendix is not a full fiscal 
impact analysis of new development, which would access the net impact on 
the City’s budget arising from new development. New development will bring 
in additional tax revenue from the property taxes, but it will also require 
additional costs to provide municipal services. A comprehensive fiscal impact 
analysis is beyond the scope of the study. 

Appendix G also summarizes the components of the development-related 
capital forecast that will require funding from non-DC sources. In total, 
$8,042.08 million will need to be financed from non-DC sources over the next 
ten-years. In addition, $2,170.71 million in interim DC financing, may be 
required. Because DC by-laws must be revisited at least every five years, 
however, it is difficult to determine the quantum of interim financing that may 
be necessary. Appendix G provides a breakdown of the non-DC financing 
requirements by service.  

The share of the development-related capital forecast requiring funding from 
non-DC sources consists of two components. The most significant, at 
$7,645.16 million, is related to replacement of existing City facilities with 
newer and larger facilities that will benefit the existing community. An 
additional $396.92 million is identified as the mandatory ten per cent discount 
for certain City-wide general services. Council is made aware of these factors 
so that they understand the operating and capital costs that will not be 
covered by DCs as it adopts the development-related capital forecast set out 
in the study. 
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VII Development Charges Administration & Policy 
Considerations 

A. Development Charges Consultation And Approval Process

The 2018 DC Background Study is intended to be used for the purposes of 
public consultation and fully satisfies all requirements of the Development 
Charges Act and associated Regulation. Following the statutory consultation 
period, the calculations will reviewed and necessary adjustments to the 
development charge rates and policies will be made. These adjustments will 
be incorporated into the finalized amended Development Charges By-law and 
will be provided to Council for their formal approval. 

It is anticipated that the Development Charges By-law will be brought forward 
for Council’s approval in late March 2018, subject to any changes.  

B. City-Wide Vs. Area-Specific Charges

1. Consideration for Area Rating

In accordance with the Development Charges Act, Council must give 
consideration to the use of area rating, also known as area-specific 
development charges, as part of the DC Background Study. As part of the 
City’s 2018 DC update, the appropriateness of implementing area-specific 
development charges for the various City services was examined.   

The Development Charges Act permits the City to designate, in its 
Development Charges By-law, the areas where development charges shall be 
imposed. The charges may apply to all lands in the City or to other designated 
development areas as specified in the DC By-law. 

The following was considered with respect to area-specific development 
charges: 

• Is the use of area-specific charges appropriate for some or all
services?

• Are there any data limitations with calculating an area-specific
development charge?

• Are there policy, risk or financial implications of implementing an area-
specific charge?
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Area-specific development charges are typically considered when there is 
clear benefit to a particular area (including the population or population and 
employment), and have been implemented mostly in stand alone green field 
developments.  

2. Consistent with Historical Practices, City-wide DCs are Proposed   

The City’s current practice is to calculate and levy development charges on a 
City-wide uniform basis. The previous DC Background Studies included a 
rational to support the City-wide DC structure. Several of these findings are 
still relevant to the 2018 DC Background Study update and include the 
following:   

• The majority of municipalities in Ontario have established uniform, 
municipal-wide development charges. Typically, area-specific charges 
are applied to infrastructure that has clear benefits to a particular area 
such as storm water management, collector/minor arterial roads and/or 
water and sanitary services. Area-specific rates are also used when 
there are master servicing or front-end financing arrangements that 
identify specific infrastructure requirements for a particular area.  

• In the Toronto context, continued growth in the downtown and outer 
areas triggers the need to develop City-wide transportation, water and 
sewer processing, and recreation networks.  

• The calculation and updating of area-specific charges in portions of a 
large metropolitan area is difficult especially given the movement of 
people across the City between where they live, work and recreate and 
the need to allocate cost by benefitting area; 

• The use of area-specific charges can also be challenging for general 
services given the service level restrictions under the DCA. In creating 
area-specific charges, this may unintentionally limit service levels in 
particular areas.  

• Some infrastructure investments, particularly higher order transit lines, 
are expected to support intensification and generate related service 
demand.  Costs recovered through area-specific charges may 
discourage intensification and run counter to these broader objectives.   

3. Need for Servicing in Different Areas  

The need for servicing in different areas, as required by the DCA, was also 
examined in the context of the Port Lands and the City’s downtown core area 
known as TOcore. The following provides a discussion of the consideration 
for area-specific DCs in these areas.  
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a. Waterfront and Port Lands  

In previous DC Background Studies, the use of area-specific charges for 
Waterfront projects, including Port Lands related projects, were reviewed 
and considered. Both studies concluded that the use of a City-wide 
uniform rate was preferred for reasons such as challenges with 
distinguishing servicing benefits between areas.  

As part of this update, the use of area-specific charges were considered 
for the Port Lands area. The rationale for continuing with the City’s 
current practice of City-wide DCs for these areas are as follows:  

• While some projects in the Port Lands will specifically be used to 
meet the increased need for services in the area, most projects will 
meet the needs of development occurring elsewhere in the City. In 
this respect, it is challenging to segregate benefits between these 
areas.  

• The City has applied development charges uniformly, without 
varying them in an attempt to account for geographically-based 
servicing cost differences. This is the most widely used municipal 
approach in Ontario and beyond, and the one proposed for 
continued use in Toronto. 

• DC collections can be earmarked and exclusively directed toward 
the funding of Waterfront and Port Lands infrastructure projects. 
However, it may be more prudent to leave the City with the full 
discretion as to the way in which it prioritizes development-related 
needs and DC reserve fund draws. 

• Waterfront and Port Lands related projects are deemed to support 
development not only in these areas, but also further develop 
larger networks of infrastructure across the City. As such, these 
projects have not been identified separately in the DC capital 
forecasts and are not intended to be treated differently then other 
services.  

b. TOcore 

In recent years, the City has began to develop a plan to shape the 
development of the downtown core, referred to as TOcore: Planning 
Downtown. This project is currently in the preliminary planning stages and 
is anticipated that reports regarding the anticipated development and 
infrastructure needs will be developed in the near future. However, these 
assumptions will not be finalized in time for the completion of the 2018 
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DC Background Study and therefore, the use of area-specific 
development charges, will be considered in subsequent DC updates.  

One key piece of TOcore infrastructure already identified by Council is 
the Rail Deck Park initiative. Due to the high cost of creating a large 
urban park in a downtown area, Council has requested that the Province 
amend the DCA to facilitate greater cost recovery through DCs, 
unconstrained by current service levels.   

c. General and Engineered Service Delivery  

The resulting development charges for City services would be imposed 
uniformly against all new development everywhere in the City. Through 
discussions with staff, it was determined that a continuation of the City’s 
current practice of City-wide development charges would form a 
reasonable basis to plan and administer the development charges. 

The following table provides a discussion of the needs for servicing in 
different areas, by service.  

City Services 
Considered 

Needs for Servicing in Different Areas 

General 
Services 

• Services such as Library, Parks & Recreation, Public Health, Shelter, 
and Subsidized Housing are open and accessible to all residents in the 
City and are driven and planned for based on City-wide population 
growth. 

• For Child Care, Fire, Paramedic Services, Development-related 
Studies, Police etc. these services are provided to all residents and 
employees in the City and are driven and planned for based on City-
wide population or population and employment growth. 

• For Transit services the City provides, the full range of capital facilities, 
land, equipment and infrastructure is available throughout the City. All 
residents and employees therefore have access to all facilities. A 
widely accepted method for recovering the development-related capital 
costs for such services is to apportion them over all new development 
anticipated. This approach is consistent with the development charges 
imposed under the City’s current by-law for Transit services. 

Engineered 
Services 

• Roads & Related are provided through a City-wide network and is 
planned based on City-wide population and employment growth. 

• Services such as Water, Sanitary Sewer and Storm Water 
Management services, a network of ponds, linear infrastructure and 
treatment facilities are used to provide services to City-wide population 
and employee growth. 
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C. Other Policy Considerations  

1. Statutory and Non-Statutory Policies  

The statutory and non-statutory policies currently identified in the City’s 
existing DC By-law are proposed to be brought forward as part of the 
proposed 2018 Development Charges By-law with some modifications. For 
example, the City is considering:  

• Replacing the current uniform non-residential rate with a differentiated 
industrial and non-industrial rate category; 

• The applicability of the charge to University residences (previously 
exempt); 

• The exemption through the City’s Imagination, Manufacturing, 
Innovation and Technology (IMIT) Program; 

• Updates to the affordable housing definitions to better align with 
current Council approved programs.  

These policies will be prepared and included in the Draft DC By-law that will 
be made available under separate cover, two weeks in advance of the 
statutory public meeting on January 24, 2018.  

D. Economic Impact of Development Charges  

1. The Development of Land is Complex, Dynamic and Involves Many 
Parties  

In the study of land economics it is generally recognized that the development 
of land, for residential or non-residential purposes, is a complex economic 
environment involving a multitude of players (i.e. landowner, developer, 
construction industry, sellers and buyers) and that changes in prices are 
borne by all or several of those involved, depending on the status of the land 
market.  

Previous analysis completed on behalf of the City of Toronto, during earlier 
DC updates, has found that in general, during a strong housing market, it 
appears that an increase in residential DCs has limited to no impact on the 
rate of housing construction. Certain types of non-residential land uses, in 
particular industrial use, can be impacted by changes in upfront charges 
involving DCs. Population-related land uses, i.e. retail use, are not overly 
sensitive to increases in DCs.  An overview of this previous work is 
summarized below.  These findings are largely consistent with analysis 
undertaken for the City of Vancouver, Canada’s other market that has 
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experience significant high-density residential development and downtown-
core non-residential activity, as part of Vancouver’s Development Cost Levy 
review. These findings are also summarized below. 

The City recognizes that it is currently reviewing a number of development-
related policies and initiatives policies, in addition to the DCs, including: 

• The Imagination, Manufacturing, Innovation, and Technology (IMIT) 
Property Tax Incentives Program Review, which may result in changes 
to tax increment equivalent grant eligibility and/or grant amounts; 

• The TOcore initiative to prepare a Secondary Plan for Toronto’s 
Downtown, under which the City is identifying future infrastructure 
needs and considering land use policies to better support policy 
objectives such as ensuring non residential development in key 
locations;  

• The Parkland Acquisition Policy Review, which re-examines Toronto’s 
parkland dedication and cash-in-lieu of parkland policies; and  

• Ongoing efforts to reduce the City’s commercial and industrial property 
tax ratios. 

The City is reviewing the potential cumulative impacts of DCs and various 
other financial tools and other City initiatives on residential and non-residential 
development patterns in Toronto.   

2. City of Toronto’s Previous Analysis on the Consequences of 
Development Charges 

The City commissioned a study in 2004 by Professor David M. Nowlan to 
assess the economic effects of the calculated 2004 City of Toronto DCs. The 
study concluded that: 

• Most of the increased DCs would be borne by the owners of 
developable land; 

• Competition from existing dwelling stock will restrain the extent to 
which selling prices can be raised to recover the higher charge; 

• Higher DCs will permit tangible savings in property taxes and user 
charges, although developers may compensate for this via increased 
selling or rental prices by a small magnitude; and 

• The possibility of the increased charge being passed forward to 
consumers is much higher in unique locations, such as the central 
area. 
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The City’s 2008 DC Study summarized the results of previous research 
(included the analysis of Professor David M. Nowlan) concerning the potential 
impact of (increased) DCs on economic development: 

• There are two fundamentally different ways of viewing the City’s 
current comparatively low DCs. The first view is that this is sound 
policy reflecting the City’s cost economies of scale and enhancing its 
competitive position in attracting residential, commercial, and industrial 
growth. The second opposing view is that higher DCs would not 
tangibly inhibit growth and that the City is failing to fully utilize this 
significant capital funding source. As a result, its tax levy and 
water/sewer rates are higher than would otherwise be necessary 
and/or needed works are being deferred. 

• Many municipalities impose the full residential DC and, in some cases, 
discount or exempt only a portion of their non-residential (i.e. 
industrial/commercial) charges, in the interests of attracting more of 
such development. Their policy position, implicitly or explicitly, is that 
the rate of industrial and/or commercial development may be impacted 
by the quantum of their DCs. Their actions suggest that this is not the 
case with residential development, or at least that the “growth pays for 
growth” philosophy is expected to be more operative in that case. 

a. Residential Development Impacts 

• A change in DC quantum is thought by some to reflect itself 
directly and automatically on house prices. However, in the strong 
market experienced for years in Toronto, house prices reflect 
demand pressures more than a simple cost recovery formula. DC 
increases are absorbed in pricing (and/or land purchase) but may 
not always be a significant detriment of such prices due to overall 
market dynamics. However, in poor markets, house prices may be 
unable to absorb DC increases. As a result, DC increases may 
impact profits and/or construction activity. Over a longer period of 
time, DC increases may result in compensating land price 
decreases where the selling price of the final product cannot be 
increased sufficiently. This is particularly the case where there is a 
high “value-add” to the undeveloped land value. 

• The potential impact of DC quantum shifts on the residential 
housing market is also impacted by the competitive environment 
and by the price and nature of the housing involved. For example, 
Toronto is surrounded by four Regions which impose much higher 
DCs; however, land costs, building forms, the planning process, 
ease of construction, tax rates, municipal and commercial service 
levels and lifestyle also vary significantly between these two 
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markets. It is the cumulative effect of these socio-economic forces 
which determines whether a significant addition to Toronto’s 
residential DCs will diminish its rate of residential growth. This, in 
turn, raises the question of whether a small reduction in residential 
growth, resulting from an increase in DC quantum which better 
equips the City to fund its growth-related servicing needs, is an 
acceptable trade-off. 

• When one plots DC quanta against residential development 
activity amounts in different municipalities, a cost and effect 
relationship is not apparent. That is, in part, because municipalities 
which are attractive high-growth areas, are able to impost high 
DCs as part of maintaining high service levels. Municipalities with 
lower market appeal tend to moderate DCs in the hopes of 
encouraging more growth. However, in a high growth market, the 
primary detriments to the amount of residential development in a 
municipality generally relate more to serviced/zoned land 
availability, amenity/lifestyle, access to job opportunities, 
development industry focus, etc. 

b. Industrial/Commercial Development Impacts 

• The City is currently not imposing industrial/office/institutional DCs 
(except in relation to non-industrial ground floor), although the 
Toronto Catholic District School Board does impose education 
DCs. The City is one of the very few major municipalities in Ontario 
not imposing development charges on these forms of 
development. 

• The decision as to whether or not Toronto should establish 
industrial/office/institutional DCs and, if so, how high they should 
be and whether they should vary between industrial and 
commercial uses is an important policy issue. Essentially, it 
involves the trade-off between increased capital contributions 
(which must otherwise come from property taxes and/or user 
rates) and a potential deterrent of indeterminate size to new and 
expanded development activity within the City.  

• The potential impact of DC quantum shifts on the industrial and 
commercial market is also impacted by the competitive 
environment and by the price and nature of the development 
involved. For example, Toronto currently waives DCs for industrial 
and office development, but imposes substantially higher municipal 
taxes on these properties than surrounding municipalities. Land 
costs, building forms, the planning process, ease of construction, 
tax rates, municipal and commercial service levels and lifestyle 
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also vary significantly between those two markets. It is the 
cumulative effect of these socio-economic forces which determines 
whether a significant increase to Toronto’s industrial and office 
DCs will diminish the rate of growth. Since DCs provide a one-time 
contribution, while property taxes establish an ongoing revenue 
stream to municipalities, this, in turn, raises the question of 
whether a reduction in industrial and office development, resulting 
from an increase in DCs, improves or diminishes the City’s 
financial position. 

• Industrial and commercial properties are generally acknowledged
as paying more in property taxes than the cost of the municipal
services they consume. It is this net positive contribution to
municipal revenues that helps support the services and programs
the City provides to its residents. The long-term fiscal sustainability
of such municipal services is therefore benefitted by maintaining a
strong industrial and office property tax base.

• Municipalities are generally more concerned with attracting
industrial/office development than residential, because the former
brings local jobs, commercial services, less increased need for
some municipal services, economic stimulus and more highly
taxed assessment.

• In this regard, industrial and head office development, under pass
by-laws been given added attention, in comparison with retail and
service sector employment, which is generally “population-related”.
Also, “major destination retail” which services the entire GTA,
differs somewhat from community-specific retail services. The
latter is more related to urban population centres than industry (for
example, the automotive industry, which has located plants in
smaller communities such as Alliston, Cambridge and Ingersoll).

• Industrial site selection analysis generally focuses on non-financial
matters, such as transportation access to markets, proximity to
labour and suppliers, quality of life/image/amenity and the
sustainability of the available real estate. Financial matters are
often less important and relate more to land and construction
costs, as well as property tax and utility rate costs. DCs are a
relatively small component of the latter but at the margins can
have an impact on a cumulative basis, particularly where property
taxes are high, as in Toronto.

• Notwithstanding the fact that Toronto has historically had the
lowest DCs for industrial and commercial development of any
municipality in the GTA, the City has experienced a steady decline
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in industrial employment. In the face of this trend, can the City 
afford to establish DCs for such uses? The financial answer to the 
question lies, in part, with the trade-off between the one-time DC 
revenue figure and the long-term, net property tax surplus stream 
created by new non-residential development. This is important to 
understand within the City’s overall goal of promoting live/work 
proximity/access to services and balancing assessment types. 

• “Market optics” can play a role in a municipality’s ability to attract 
industrial/commercial development. This often relates more to 
planning approval matters, but having no DCs or heavily 
discounted DCs can be part of sending out a favourable message 
– once again at a price. 

• The City has, in the past, used a number of measures to moderate 
the impact of non-residential development charges. It is evident 
that all these measures involve sacrificing capital revenues that 
must be generated from other sources in order to provide the real 
estate and development market with sufficient opportunity to adjust 
to any significant change in DC quantum or policy. This is 
particularly the case in the event of a significant economic 
downturn relating to international turbulence. 

3. City Of Vancouver’s Evaluation of the Market Impact of Development 
Levies 

Similar to the City of Toronto, the City of Vancouver levies charges on 
development, locally referred to as “development cost levies or DCLs”, to fund 
growth-related capital costs associated with meeting the servicing needs 
arising from new development. Vancouver has been levying DCLs since 2000 
and recently undertook comprehensive review and update of the DCLs with 
Council adopting a new DCL by-law in July, 2017. Hemson Consulting was 
retained by the City to undertake the review and update.  In addition to 
Hemson, the City also retained Coriolis Consulting.  Coriolis was retained to 
evaluate the financial ability of new development projects in the City to 
support an increased DCL rates. A copy of the Coriolis report can be found 
here:  

http://vancouver.ca/files/cov/citywide-DCL-rate-update-potential-impacts-
on%20urban-development-coriolis-jun-2017.pdf 

Coriolis had been retained by the City of Vancouver in 2000, as part of the 
City’s original DCL implementation, and produced a report entitled “Urban 
Development Charges: An Evaluation of Market Impacts.” Coriolis 
summarized the key finding of the report as follows:  
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1. In a competitive marketplace, developers cannot simply add the cost of 
a levy, or an increase in a levy, onto the asking prices for new space. 
Adding the levy on to the asking price would imply that purchasers are 
willing to pay more for “levied” space than they would pay for 
comparable space in comparable neighbourhoods with lower (or no) 
levies. This, of course, does not happen. Unless someone has a 
monopoly on a commodity, prices are set by the interaction between 
supply and demand; no supplier can unilaterally determine price simply 
because costs are higher. In a sense, a levy in a particular area is no 
different than if the area had unusually poor soil conditions and 
therefore above average construction costs. Prices in the affected area 
will not be arbitrarily higher than in directly competitive areas simply 
because costs are higher. Something else must “give”.  

2. While developers pay the levy when they obtain project approval, they 
will seek ways to transfer the impact to others, because developers 
require a profit margin to make development an attractive business. 
Being neither willing to absorb the levy as a reduction in profit nor able 
to simply add a surcharge on end prices for their products, the first 
response of developers to a levy is to lower the bid price for 
development sites by an amount equal to the levy. The primary impact 
of levies, therefore, is to put downward pressure on the value of 
properties for redevelopment. As noted earlier, this is no different than 
a developer’s response to the fact that an area has worse soils 
conditions than comparable areas. A developer will be willing to pay 
less for such sites, by an amount equal to the cost of remedial work 
(e.g., piling, drainage, excavation, or extra construction costs) needed 
to make the net cost of the site equivalent to comparable land with no 
soils problems.  

3. It is the land market’s response to the downward pressure on land 
value that mainly determines the ultimate impact of a new (or 
increased) levy. If the same amount of land remains available for new 
development projects (i.e., available for sale at a price developers are 
willing to pay) after the introduction of a levy, broadly speaking the 
supply of new product to the market should be unchanged and there 
will not be an impact to the price of new floorspace.3 Developers 
experience the same total project cost (albeit made up of different line 
items) as they would face without the levy, the same amount of new 
development happens, and there is no reason for demand to change, 
so prices to consumers and profits for developers remain where they 
were before the introduction (or increase) of the levy. Only the land 
value supported by redevelopment changes.  

4. The key to understanding and anticipating the impact of levies, 
therefore, is to understand how the levy is likely to affect the supply of 
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land available for new development. This depends on the 
characteristics of individual properties, market conditions, the 
objectives of individual owners, and other factors.  

Coriolis’ overall conclusion was that “any new or increased levy can have a 
combination of these various effects (on different properties), so it is the net 
combination that determines the impact of a levy on the likelihood of 
redevelopment and on the ultimate price of new floorspace.”  Although it is 
recognized that there are differences between the Toronto and Vancouver 
land development markets the basis principles of land economics apply 
equally and as such the Coriolis findings are considered to have relevance to 
Toronto. 

E. Summary of Recommendations  

The following provides a summary of recommendations relating to the 
implementation of the new DC By-law:  

• That present practices regarding collection of DCs and by-law 
administration continue to the extent possible, having regard to any 
requirements of the DCA; 

• That under the DCA, the City should codify any rules regarding 
application of the by-laws and exemptions within the DC by-laws 
proposed for adoption; 

• That the City continue to use front-ending agreements or developer 
agreements (or services-in-lieu arrangements), whichever are practical 
and desirable by the development industry and the City; 

• That the by-law permit the payment of DCs in cash or through 
services-in-lieu agreements. The City is not obligated to enter into 
services-in-lieu agreements; 

• That Council adopt the development-related capital forecasts, and the 
increase in the need for services attributable to the anticipated 
development, as included in the 2018 DC Background Study, subject 
to annual review through the City’s normal capital budget process.  

• That Council intends to undertake the adopted capital forecast to 
ensure that the increase in need for service will be met.  

• That Council determine that the future excess capacity identified in the 
Development Charges Background Study shall be paid for by the 
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development charges contemplated in the said Development Charges 
Background Study, or other similar charges.  

• That Council give consideration of the use of more than one 
development charge by-law to reflect different needs for services in 
different areas, also known as area rating or area-specific DCs, and 
determined that for the services, and associated infrastructure 
proposed to be funded by DCs under the DC by-law, that the charges 
be calculated on either a city-wide or area-specific basis 

• That Council adopt the Transit development-related capital program, 
as included in the DC Background Study, as the “planned level of 
service”, and in doing so, indicate that it intends to ensure that the 
increase in need for Transit will be met.  

• That Council approve the Cost of Growth analysis, including the Asset 
Management Plan, that deals with all assets whose capital costs are 
intended to be funded under the development charge by-law and that 
such assets are considered to be financially sustainable over their full 
life-cycle. 
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Appendix A.1  
City of Toronto Growth Forecast  
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A Growth Forecast 

Appendix A provides the details of the growth forecast used to prepare the 
2018 Development Charge Background Study for the City of Toronto. The 
appendix provides a description of the forecast basis and method, underlying 
assumptions and key inputs. The results of the forecasts are provided in a 
series of tables which follow. 

The 2018 Development Charge Background Study forecasts were prepared 
by Hemson Consulting incorporating the City’s population and household 
projections, 2016 Census information that has been released to date and the 
most recent available data on residential and non-residential growth in the 
City.  Given the timing of the forecast update, 2016 Census information on 
employment is not yet available and the 2011 National Household Survey is 
relied upon as well as more currently available information from the City of 
Toronto’s 2016 Employment Survey and other sources. 

The Study’s population and household forecasts are consistent with 
Amendment 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, which 
updated the forecasts in Schedule 3 to the Growth Plan. The Schedule 3 
forecasts are intended to be used as a basis growth planning in the GGH, 
including the City of Toronto.  

The next section of this appendix provides a brief overview of the forecasts to 
provide a larger context for the City of Toronto’s growth outlook. This is 
followed by a section addressing the population and housing forecast and 
then a section on employment and non-residential space. The appendix 
concludes with a series of tables providing the relevant forecast results. 

A. Forecast Overview 

The City of Toronto is the central city and the major economic and 
employment concentration of the metropolitan Greater Toronto and Hamilton 
Area (GTAH), accounting for 45 per cent of the employment in the area and 
about 40 per cent of its nearly 7 million population. The GTAH itself is the 
centre of the larger urban region of the GGH housing over 9 million people.  
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Since the last Development Charge Background Study was prepared in 2013, 
the City has maintained a large share of new development in the GTAH, 
relative to prior decades when residential growth was more concentrated in 
the suburbs around Toronto. Toronto had topped the North American market 
for high-rise apartment development for many years and has only been 
surpassed in recent years by New York City. As well, the resurgence of the 
Toronto office market, though highly concentrated Downtown, continues to 
reinforce the attraction of the City for both business and high-density living. 

Most of the Toronto’s future growth in population and employment will 
continue to be accommodated through intensive use of the existing land and 
building supply, including high-density residential development, office 
development, institutions and other commercial redevelopment. The City has 
effectually built-out its land supply and has very limited opportunities for 
greenfield development sites.  

More intensive forms of development have many effects on land use and 
infrastructure planning, and therefore, the municipal corporation as whole. 
New projects are increasingly complex and contentious in a highly urbanized, 
built-out environment. The City’s infrastructure needs to be maintained, 
replaced and expanded to accommodate growth, which has major municipal 
finance implications. The Development Charge Background Study forecasts 
provide a basis for City of Toronto staff and Council to effectively plan ahead 
for meeting the needs of growth and funding necessary new and upgraded 
infrastructure. 

B. Population And Housing Forecast 

The forecasts presented herein have been prepared by Hemson for the 
current 2018 DC Study. The forecasts take into account population and 
household projections to 2041 prepared by the City as well as the most 
currently available information regarding Toronto’s demographic and 
economic outlook, including releases to date of 2016 Census data. The 
forecasts reflect trends occurring across the economic region, such as recent 
rises in fertility rates, the continued decline in mortality rates and the current 
levels of immigration to the region. The forecast also recognizes factors 
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affecting the level and what kind of residential growth can be accommodated 
in the City, such as the nature of the land supply and its effect on future 
pattern of growth; that is, that most of the City’s growth will occur in medium 
and high density development forms. A range of data sources have been 
used in the forecast, including:  

• Projections prepared by City of Toronto staff to 2041, consistent with 
Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe as 
updated in 2013 under Amendment 2 to the Growth Plan.  Hemson 
created a new set of projections in which 2016 is the base year 
utilizing the recently available 2016 Census information.  As a result, 
Hemson’s population and household projections at 2016, 2021 and 
2026 do not match City’s projections that were prepared prior to 2016. 

• All 2011 Census data for the GTAH and Toronto as well as the 
available information from the 2016 Census, specifically the available 
population and housing data. 

• Statistics Canada building permit data on the value of non-residential 
permits (as a basis for the forecast of non-residential space growth). 

• The City’s housing and employment data to the most current available. 

• Current CMHC housing data to best estimates of housing unit growth 
and housing market shares in terms of housing completions, housing 
starts and units currently under construction. 

• City of Toronto development tracking data for historic non-residential 
building space and construction investment for commercial, 
institutional and industrial uses.  

The resulting population projections are consistent with the forecasts which 
formed the basis of Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan and have been updated to 
reflect more recently available data and the current understanding of 
economic and demographic factors affecting growth and change in the City 
and broader region. As is the typical forecast approach, the growth outlook 
begins with the preparation of a housing forecast; future housing growth is 
determined by applying market shares to the overall GTAH housing growth; 
and a forecast of average household size is then applied to the housing 
forecast to determine the overall population. The forecast also takes into 
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account the different types of intensification which will occur over the period, 
including: infill, redevelopment and higher density development on existing 
designated sites. The housing supply is focussed on the opportunities for 
intensification through a limited number of lower density units, somewhat 
more medium density potential and a large supply of high density units.  

The specifics of the ten-year forecast which provides the basis for the 
Development Charge Background Study is largely dependant on the short- 
and medium- term real estate market outlook, particularly for condominium 
apartments. At the time that the last development charge study was prepared 
during 2012 and into 2013, there was a great deal of uncertainty as to 
whether the high level of construction observed at the time would continue. It 
has – now much longer than expected and exceeding the levels of growth 
observed at the time, particularly the large number of units completed in 
2015. The historical housing completions data and the forecast to 2031 are 
shown in the graph below.  

Completions for apartment units are essentially know for the first three years 
of the forecast based on the completion of units currently under construction. 
Unit completions starting in 2020 are the first real year of a forecast that 
cannot rely on permits already issued. 
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Hemson’s unit completions forecast accounts for an observed one-year 
average construction time for ground related units and three-year average 
construction period for apartments, meaning that permits issued in 2017 
become 2018’s ground related unit completions and 2020’s apartment unit 
completions. This timing relationship is highlighted in orange in Table 4 – 
Forecast New Occupied Housing Units and Housing Unit Starts, Net of 
Demolitions.  

The housing and population forecast includes a gradual decline in average 
household size or Persons Per Unit (PPU) as was anticipated at the time the 
last DC study was prepared. According to the 2016 Census, the City’s all 
units PPU was about 2.42. This is similar to the City’s earlier forecast 
estimate of about 2.42, which is close to the City’s earlier forecast estimate of 
2.39 at 2016. The City’s forecast change of 3.5 per cent decline in overall 
PPU from 2016 to 2026 remains reasonable, resulting in a 2026 forecast PPU 
of 2.33.  
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Source: Hemson Consulting Ltd., based on CMHC Housing Market Tables to 2016 and forecast contained in this Development Charge Study.
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The PPUs for new units used in Hemson’s forecast is based on 2016 Census 
data which is the most recently information on household size by unit type 
and provides an appropriate basis for the current Development Charge 
population forecast. The PPUs by unit type are as follows: 

• Single and Semi 3.69 
• Rows 2.96 
• Apartments 1.74 

C. Non-Residential Space Forecast 

The nature of employment growth in the City of Toronto, like residential 
growth, is shaped by the land supply – or lack thereof.  Toronto is unique 
within the GTAH because its industrial-type employment land is effectually 
built-out.  This means unlike many 905 communities, employment growth in 
Toronto is dependent almost solely on more intensive use, reuse and 
redevelopment of developed land and the existing building stock to 
accommodate new employment, mainly in the office sector. 

The relationship between investment, job growth and use of existing buildings 
in the City is complex. Furthermore, because the employment base in 
Toronto is so large, even small shifts in factors such as floor space per 
worker has a large effect on total employment. As a results of these 
conditions, the market for new investment in Toronto is driven more by the 
dynamics of the land and building supply rather than simply demand to 
accommodate employment growth. Major offices will continue to be the 
primary source of employment growth in the City. As well, the City will 
continue to accommodate employment growth in the form of retail and 
institutional services to the resident population. 

A new employment forecast has been prepared for the DC Background 
Study, The forecasts in the Growth Plan can not be used for this Study since 
observed growth has far out-paced the expectations for growth in Schedule 3. 
The Growth Plan requires municipalities to use Schedule 3 as a basis for 
planning. However in instances where the Schedule 3 forecasts are clearly no 
longer appropriate, for example in the City of Toronto where employment has 
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already exceeded the City’s 2031 Schedule 3 employment forecast, it is 
necessary to re-visit and update the growth outlook in order to plan for growth 
and associated infrastructure and service needs on a realistic basis. As such, 
Hemson has prepared an employment forecast that updates the Schedule 3 
forecasts that acknowledges the actual growth that has already occurred in 
the City. The employment forecast is of place of work employment, excluding 
work at home employment. Work at home jobs do not directly generate 
demand for non-residential space, thus are not included for DC purposes.  

While the total GTAH employment forecast is generally on track to meet the 
total 4.8 million jobs by 2041 forecast under Schedule 3, the pattern of growth 
within the GTAH is turning out to be much more centralized than forecast. 
The distribution of the growth in Schedule 3 was based largely on the 
observed patterns of the last decade. However, the rapid employment growth 
in Major Office in Toronto and the stabilisation of Employment Land 
Employment (which had been expected to continue to decline as it had in the 
previous decades) that has occurred through the post-recession recovery 
produced a very different result. This pattern has meant that the 2016 Toronto 
Employment Survey results plus 2016 Census counts of those with no usual 
place of work and those who work at home so as to be comparable with 
Schedule 3 puts Toronto ahead of its 2031 official plan target employment 
and nearly at the 2041 forecast total per the Growth Plan. Total employment 
in Toronto is about 1,695,000 in 2016 (up from 1,530,000 in 2011) and just 
short of the 1,720,000 that had been forecast for 2041 in the Growth Plan. It 
is likely that the City will actually reach this 2041-forecast figure before 2021.  
The pattern of employment within the City has also continued to be 
characterized by highly concentrated office employment in the Core more so 
than Centres and other areas outside the downtown. 

Owing to this dramatically different economic environment than had been 
anticipated, a new forecast is necessary.  

The new forecast prepared by the Hemson indicates City total employment 
growth over the next 23 years (2018-2041). 

Some considerations regarding the City’s employment outlook: 
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• Toronto will continue to maintain a large employment base over the
forecast period but, even with the revised forecast, the rate of growth
will be slower than the GTAH overall.

• The City will continue to retain its long-term established position in the
GTAH office market, higher than the slow years of the 1990s and early
2000s but at a more moderate share than the current heights of this
office development cycle. Office employment will continue to be
concentrated in the City’s downtown core.

• Population-related employment is expected to continue to increase
moderately over time, driven by metropolitan-wide population-related
employment growth and consistent with the central place function of
the City as well as growth in population.

• Employment land employment is expected to continue to decline
moderately as the re-use of existing industrial building stock tends to
result in lower employment levels than the historic uses. As well,
historic land use changes in the City’s employment areas to other land
uses — some to residential, but mostly to other employment
categories such as office or population-related in the form of retail and
institutional –  has resulted in limited opportunities for this category of
employment growth.

It is important to note that other than office development, employment 
forecasts do not provide a very good indicator of new non-residential 
construction, which is of primary interest for the development charge study. 
Most of the growth in non-residential space is not directly responsive to 
general employment growth. New non-residential space in the City is a 
relatively small marginal growth as an addition to the very large stock of 
standing space. New residential space is more the result of replacement and 
modernization of space for the specific uses. This would include new retailers 
coming into the market, market share expansion of existing retailers and 
addition of new retail formats. Similarly, other new commercial, institutional 
and industrial space is largely the result of the specific needs of end users, 
rather than the provision of speculative space to accommodate general 
market growth. 

As a result of the loose connection between general employment growth and 
new non-residential space, the forecast of non-residential space is most 
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appropriately based on the continuation of historic patterns of growth. The 
estimated historic new non-residential development is shown in the following 
graphs for commercial, institutional and industrial space over the longer term. 
The forecast itself is relying on recent building area construction data from the 
City of Toronto, but a complete data set in only available from 2010 onward. 
The longer-term is provided through the value of building permits data from 
Statistics Canada, shown in the graphs following. 
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D. Results of the City of Toronto Forecast 

The forecasts of population, housing, employment and non-residential space 
which provide a basis for the 2018 City of Toronto Development Charge 
Background Study are provided in the following tables.  

For historic data, the most recent ten years is shown distinct from the longer-
term historic data in order to distinguish between the historic period used for 
service level calculations and the longer-term history provided for context. 
Likewise, in the forecasts, a ten year forecast is provided for 2018 through 
2027 and a longer-term forecast to 2041 which is the timeframe that will be 
applied in the development charge calculations.  

Table 1: Total new occupied units and household and Census 
Population by single year for the period back to 1986. The long-
term historic is for context purposes.  The ten year “historic” 
period from 2008 to 2017 (estimated) is required for historic 
service level calculations for ten years immediately prior to the 
by-law period of 2018 to 2027. 

Table 2: Historic housing unit completions and housing unit starts by 
calendar year from 1986 to 2017. These data are from CMHC’s 
Detailed Housing Market Tables. Housing starts data is very 
similar to building permits, but varies slightly in terms of timing 
and with respect to what units are included. CMHC only counts 
new construction so does not include accessory units of those 
added in pre-existing residential or non-residential buildings. 
These represent a very small proportion of the total units, so 
this data still represents a good historic guide to development 
patterns. 

Table 3: Total forecast new occupied units and household and Census 
population by single year for the forecast period to 2041. The 
2031 and 2041 figures are consistent with Schedule 3 of the 
Growth Plan.  The 2016 base has been updated with the 
currently available Census information.  As a result, Hemson’s 
projections for 2016, 2021 and 2026 do not match City’s 
projections that were prepared prior to 2016. 
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Table 4: Forecast of new occupied housing units and housing unit starts, 
net of demolitions. The forecast of occupied units is provided on 
a calendar year basis and is tied to the forecasts in Table 3.   

 For DC collection purposes, it is the date of permit issuance that 
is relevant, so the forecast is shown first it terms of completions 
and then by date issuance which takes account of construction 
timing, particularly the 3-year average construction timing for 
apartment buildings. 

 The units highlighted in orange in the table are those being 
used for the calculation of the development charge going 
forward, that is, those units issued permits in 2018 though 2027 
which amount to ground related units completed from 2019 
through 2028 and apartments completed from 2021through 
2030. 

Table 5: Historic household size (PPU) by unit type by period of 
construction from 1945 to 2016, from Statistics Canada Special 
Run data. 

Table 6:  Forecast of population in forecast new units based on the 
forecast PPU and permit issuances from 2018 through 2027.  

The forecast is based on the 2001-2011 PPUs as shown in 
Table 5 (which derive from 2011 Statistics Canada Special Run 
Data) and the anticipated forecast unit mix. 

Table 7:  Ten-year and the balance of planning period to 2041 forecast of 
new units.  The nearer-term forecast is based on CMHC data on 
units under construction while the longer-term forecast is based 
on the long-term projections prepared by the City.  

Table 8: Ten-year and the balance of planning period to 2041 forecast of 
household population in new units by permit type and issuance 
date. Based on Table 7 and the population in new units by unit 
type.  

Table 9: Historic employment, shown annually from mid-year 1986 
through mid-year 2017. The 10 year historic period is shown 
distinct from the longer-term historic. Employment is shown by 
land use based categories for major offices, population-related 
employment and employment land employment.  
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Table 10: Forecast employment for the 10 year Development Charge 
forecast period and the balance of planning period to 2041. The 
employment forecast prepared for the DC study accounts for 
the observed growth that has occurred in recent years, which 
has exceeded the expectations of the Growth Plan Schedule 3 
and the Official Plan employment forecasts for the City. The 
employment forecast excludes work at home employment as 
this component of the employment base does not generate 
demand for non-residential space.  

Table 11:  Historic building permit values by the major non-residential 
types. The upper part of the table includes the value of all 
building permits, including those for interior renovations. The 
lower part of the table provides similar data but estimated only 
for new construction either in the form of a full new building or 
as a building expansion, the latter of which typically represents 
a small proportion of the building value. 

Table 12:  Estimated historic building space construction based on new 
build and expansion building permit values. The permit values 
are translated into space using standard construction cost ratios 
by building type, adjusted for inflation. 

Table 13:  Forecast construction of new space, including new builds and 
additions (m2) based on the City of Toronto DC Forms as time 
for building permit issuance for the 2018-2027 period.  

Table 14:   Forecast employees in newly constructed space, including new 
builds and additions. The employees are forecast by applying 
an average forecast floor space per worker (m2) to the total new 
space forecast. Forecast for the 2018-2027 period, 2028-2041 
period and 2018-2041 cumulative are shown. The floor space 
per worker assumption is based on work undertaken for the City 
as input to the TO Core Office Institutional Study which included 
an analysis of historical employment trends within the existing 
standing stock of office space. 
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Appendix A.2 

Transit Ridership Forecast 

This appendix provides details of the ridership forecast used in the 2018 DC 
Background Study for the City of Toronto. The forecast method and key 
assumptions are discussed and the results of the forecasts are presented in 
the following sections.  

A. Requirements of the Development Charges Act

In accordance with the Development Charges Act, Transit services must be 
based on a “planned level of service” rather than the “10-year historical 
average level of service”. As discussed further in Appendix B.2, for the 
purposes of determining the “planned level of service” for transit, the City’s 
Transit service development-related capital program have been informed 
based on existing and proposed capital budget documents, discussions with 
staff from the City and Toronto Transit Commission (TTC), other long-term 
planning documents and Council directed initiatives.  

In addition, any background study that incorporates Transit services into the 
calculation must now include the following:   

• An assessment of ridership forecast for all modes of transit and whether
ridership is generated from existing or planned development (O.Reg.
82/98 s.8(2)4).

• An assessment of ridership capacity for all modes of transit over the 10-
year forecast period (O. Reg. 82/98 s.8(2)4).

The ridership forecast for the purposes of this Background Study has been 
informed by the City’s Planning Division, Transportation Planning Section for 
2011, 2031 and 2041. The allocation of ridership for the interim planning 
years from 2018 to 2027 have been informed based on the DC Background 
Study shares of population and employment growth.  

The results of the forecast are discussed in the following sections. 
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B. Transit Service Delivery in the City Of Toronto  

As demonstrated in Appendix A.1, Toronto has experienced steady 
population and employment growth which is anticipated to continue over the 
forecast period. As the City continues to develop, so will the need to provide 
adequate levels of Transit service. Council has endorsed a number of 
projects related to street car infrastructure (including vehicle and track related 
work), higher-order transit projects such as subways and light rail transit 
(LRTs), and conventional transit in the form of buses.    

C. Forecast Methodology and Key Assumptions 

The assessment of ridership forecasts for the purposes of the DC 
Background Study was informed by City Planning ridership model data and 
discussions with City staff. The current version of the ridership model is state-
of-the-art and includes latest generation travel demand and accounts for 
transit congestion and the overall utility of the system. The utility of the 
system relates to the ability of riders to actually use the network and whether 
congestion will influence their travel behaviours. The model was calibrated 
using the most recent available regional travel behaviour survey, the “2011 
Transportation Tomorrow Survey”, an approach used in most ridership 
forecasts in the region.  

The ridership data provided by City’s Planning Division, Transportation 
Planning Section is based on a ridership model developed and calibrated by 
the Travel Modelling Group at the University of Toronto and is currently used 
to analyze and inform the City's major transit infrastructure plans.  

The ridership model analysis examined the proposed 2031 transit network 
which includes the following major transit network improvements:  

• Eglinton Crosstown 
• Finch West LRT 
• Scarborough Subway Extension 
• SmartTrack/Regional Express Rail (RER) 
• Toronto York Spadina Subway Extension (TYSSE) 
• Eglinton East LRT 
• Eglinton West LRT 
• Waterfront Transit 
• Relief Line South 
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• North Yonge Subway Extension 
• Sheppard LRT 

Including a comprehensive list of known transit projects over the planning 
period is reasonable and appropriate as all of these projects directly impact 
on the overall TTC ridership and the works being considered for DC funding 
in this Background Study.  The TTC plans for and manages the transit service 
on a system-wide basis in the context of local and regional growth and 
regional transportation investments. 

The ridership analysis relies on population and employment projections for 
the 2031 and 2041 planning horizons in relation to the proposed 2031 transit 
network. The population forecast is consistent with Schedule 3 of the Growth 
Plan for the Greater Horseshoe and the employment forecast is consistent 
with the City’s medium employment scenario with SmartTrack influence.  

The forecast details in the following sections include 2011 simulated ridership 
numbers and 2041 forecast ridership based on outputs from the City’s current 
model. The interim ridership analysis for 2018 (base year), 2027 (end of the 
ten-year planning period), and 2041 (end of benefitting period) were 
developed from the population and employment estimates used for the 
ridership and development forecast for the DC Background Study. Consistent 
with standard practice, AM peak period ridership from 6 AM to 9 AM has been 
used for the purposes of the ridership forecast.  

The ridership presented in this analysis includes total transit riders, related to 
origin and destination trips in the City’s network, over the identified period. It 
is not equivalent to transit boarding’s. For example, if a rider was to transfer 
between two different lines, they would be counted as two boarding’s, but for 
the purposes of the AM peak period ridership forecast, are counted here as 
one rider. 

D. Ridership Forecast  

As required by the Development Charges Act, the anticipated ridership 
forecast includes an assessment of all modes (collectively) of transit 
proposed to be funded by development charges over the forecast period. The 
forecast includes both bus and rapid rail transit.  
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1. Anticipated Ridership  

Table 1 summarizes the direct ridership model outputs of the AM peak period 
transit demand for 2011 (2011 network), 2011 (2031 network) and 2041 
(2031 network). By applying the proposed 2031 transit network to the 
anticipated population and employment in 2041, the total AM peak period 
trips are anticipated to increase from 523,000 in 2011 (base) to 741,000 in 
2041 (2031 network). 

Table 1: Summary of Ridership Analysis 

Scenario  Land Use  Network  AM Peak Period Transit 
Demand  

A 2011 2011 Network 523,000 
B 2011 2031 Network  576,000 
C 2041 2031 Network  741,000 

 

For the purposes of the DC Background Study analysis, Hemson has utilized 
the outputs in Table 1 to allocate trips arising from development over the 
2011 and 2041 planning period. Item D equals the increased ridership arising 
from Scenario C less Scenario A as shown in Table 1. In order to determine 
the share of the ridership related to new development occurring over the 
planning period, the 2011 (base) scenario was applied to the proposed 2031 
network. The difference between Scenario A and Scenario B is 53,000 AM 
peak period trips. However, recognizing that Scenario B is not a realistic 
analysis given that the 2031 network would not actually be made available in 
2011, item F is intended to reflect that as additional trips arise to 2041, and 
resulting increased peak period congestion, would result in one-third of the 
2011 added base trips (item E) leaving the transit network. As such, the trips 
identified as being generated by development occurring over the 2011 to 
2041 planning period is equal to 183,020 AM peak period trips.  

Table 2: Summary of Ridership Growth   

 Analysis of Ridership Growth AM Peak Period 
Trips 

 D Increased Ridership 2011-2041 (C - A) 218,000 
 Trips from 2011 Base (B - A) 

E Added trips if network improvements available in 2011 (B-A)  53,000 

F Added trips from 2011 existing at 2041, one-third (E*2/3) 34,980 

G Trips Generated from Growth 2011 to 2041 (D – F) 183,020 

 

The current ridership model cannot produce ridership forecasts for the interim 
planning years of 2018 and 2027 without extensive modelling and analysis 
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that cannot be provided for the 2018 DC Background Study. As a result, the 
anticipated ridership growth for these years were extrapolated using shares of 
population and employment growth.  

Table 3 provides a summary of the population and employment assumptions 
used for the purposes of allocating the ridership analysis for the 2018 to 2027 
period. Different forecast assumptions were applied to the ridership inputs 
and the development forecast in this DC Background Study. For example, the 
population input for the ridership forecast uses total population, whereas the 
development forecast for the DC Background Study uses net population (less 
Census undercount of approximately three per cent). Similarly, the non-
residential input for the ridership forecast does not include no fixed place of 
work employment but includes work at home, whereas the development 
forecast for the DC Background Study includes no fixed place of work but 
excludes work at home.  

Although the ridership forecast inputs do not include no fixed place of work, 
the model still accounts for trips generated by these employment uses. The 
forecast assumptions used as inputs to the ridership analysis are just one 
component of the larger ridership model which accounts for transit trips 
generated by various residential and non-residential users.  

For the purposes of extrapolating the interim year targets, the DC forecast 
was adjusted to match the forecast input assumptions used in the ridership 
analysis. The 2018 and 2027 residential forecast includes Census undercount 
and the employment forecast excludes no fixed place of work but includes 
work at home employment.  

Table 3: Summary of Population and Employment  
Year  Population Employment  Total  %  

Total Population and Employment  
2011 2,701,405 1,378,975 4,080,380   
2018 2,869,994 1,554,041 4,424,035   
2027 3,107,247 1,642,188 4,749,435   
2041 3,404,635 1,883,580 5,288,215   

Population and Employment Growth  
2011-2018 168,589 175,066 343,655 28% 

2018-2027 237,253 88,146 325,399 27% 

2027-2041 297,388 241,392 538,780 45% 

2011-2041 703,230 504,605 1,207,835 100% 
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The ridership forecast is then further allocated using the shares of population 
and employment growth shown in Table 3. As shown in Table 4, the 183,020 
AM peak period trips deemed to benefit growth occurring from 2011 to 2041 
is then allocated at 28 per cent, or 52,070 trips, to 2011-2018 period, 27 per 
cent, or 49,307 trips, to the 2018-2027 period, and 45 per cent, or 81,640 
trips to the 2027-2041 period.  

 
Table 4: Allocation of Ridership Forecast  

Year  AM Peak Period 
Ridership  % of Allocation  

Ridership Analysis  
2011 & Earlier           34,980    
2011-2041          183,020    

Total           218,000    
Allocation of Ridership  

2011-2018           52,073  28% 
2018-2027           49,307  27% 
2028-2041           81,640  45% 

Total           183,020   100% 
 

Finally, the allocated trips are then assigned to the various planning periods 
which is used to allocate the majority of the capital costs related to transit 
infrastructure in the Transit services capital program. This is discussed further 
in Table 5 below.   

2. Assessment of Ridership Capacity  

The proposed transit infrastructure included in the Transit capital program is 
required to achieve the total AM peak period trips of 183,020 by 2041. 
However, recognizing that only 49,310 AM peak period transit person trips 
will be achieved over 2018-2027, a portion of the capital costs have been 
deemed to be available ridership capacity at the end of the ten-year planning 
period relating to infrastructure improvements required to achieve the planned 
level of service to 2041. 

E. Transit Development Charges Capital Program Allocations  

Table 5 provides a summary of the allocations used to arrive at the benefit to 
existing, in-period and post-period share calculations for the majority of 
Transit related projects.  
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1. Benefit to Existing Share (BTE) and Post-Period Benefit Calculation

Using the scenario’s identified in Table 1 and the ridership allocations in 
Table 4, the benefit to existing share is calculated based on the 2011 (base) 
trips (34,980) plus the 2011-2018 trips (52,073). In total, this amounts to 
87,050 AM peak period trips, or 40 per cent, over the 2011 to 2041 planning 
horizon.  

The post-period benefit is based on the trips identified in Table 4 occurring 
from 2028 to 2041. In total, 81,640, or 37 per cent of trips are deemed to 
relate to development occurring beyond the ten-year planning horizon. The 
remaining portion, 49,310 trips, is related to development occurring within the 
planning period.   

Table 5: Allocations Used for Transit Related Capital Costs 

Allocation Year AM Peak 
Period 

% of 
Allocation 

Benefit to Existing 2011 + 2011-2018  87,053 40% 

In-Period  2018-2027  49,307 23% 

Post-Period 2028 and beyond  81,640 37% 

Total         218,000 100% 
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Appendix B.1 

Spadina Subway Extension 
Technical Appendix 

This appendix provides a brief outline the 2018–2027 development-related 
capital program for the Toronto York Spadina Subway Extension (TYSSE), 
the calculation of the DC and the financing costs. The cost, quantum and 
timing of the projects identified in the program have been provided by City 
staff and are based on the Council-approved capital budget, previous DC 
studies and other long-range planning documents. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Spadina 
Subway Extension category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which 
follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Program and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Planned Level of Service Provisions for TYSSE

With respect to level of service restrictions for TYSSE, the Development 
Charges Act was amended to state the following: 

Provision does not apply 
(2) Paragraph 4 of subsection 5 (1) does not apply in
determining the estimate for the increase in the need for the
Toronto–York subway extension. 2006, c. 33, Sched. H, s. 2.

The increase in need for service must not be of a size which would result in 
the level of service exceeding the average provided in the municipality in the 
preceding ten-year period. As such, an historical level of service calculation is 
not calculated for the Spadina Subway Extension service. The project, and 
associated expenditures as approved by Council, is determined to be the 
“planned level of service” for the purposes of TYSSE.  
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B. Development-Related Capital Program 

The 2018–2027 development-related capital program recovers for the 
TYSSE. The extension will extend into the City of Vaughan to the proposed 
Vaughan Metropolitan Centre. In total, six new stations are planned along the 
8.6 kilometre route. The original cost identified for TYSSE of $2.63 billion was 
preliminary and has since been updated to reflect new information.   The 
change was largely the result of a schedule and budget reset which was 
needed to ensure that the line opened by December 2017. As a result, the 
revised cost and related increase, as adopted by Council in February 20161, 
has been included in the 2018 DC Background Study calculations. It should 
be noted that there is nothing in the Development Charges Act or associated 
regulation that prevents a municipality from updating a cost of a project as 
better information becomes available. 

The total cost of the project is $3,184.17 million and is allocated as follows: 

Funding $ Share in Millions 
Provincial $974,000 
Federal  $696,999 
York Region $606,000 
City of Toronto $907,169 
Total $3,184,168 

 

The City’s share of TYSSE is therefore netted down to $907.17 million. This 
share is expressed as the principle cost of the subway line. The City, 
however, has issued debt in the form of three sinking funds to help fund the 
capital costs of the extension. The City has issued debt on the past 
expenditures and the financing costs related to the three sinking funds 
amount to $415.00 million. The City also plans to issue additional debt for the 

1 Council Consideration regarding the TYSSE budget increase can be found here 
http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.CC12.2  
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future forecasted expenditures related to the growth-related in-period 2018-
2027 costs of the project.  

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital
Costs

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries

In total, approximately 70 per cent of the total project costs will be funded 
from the federal and provincial levels of government as well as York Region. 
The net municipal share allocation percentages were arrived at by negotiation 
between the two jurisdictions. 

The upper-level grants subtotal to $1,671.00 million and an additional 
$606.00 million will be funded by York Region. In total, $2,277.00 million in 
grants and other recoveries has been identified and applied to the DC capital 
program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares

Consistent with the treatment of the Transit services capital projects, the 
ridership forecast discussed in Appendix A.2 has been used to inform the 
benefit to existing shares for TYSSE. It should be noted that this calculation 
also include shares of projects that benefits prior growth (e.g. growth that has 
already occurred). The calculation is based on a point in time and available 
information. Subsequent studies will review the benefit to existing allocations 
based on available information at that time. 

In total, $362.26 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten Per Cent Reduction

No ten per cent reduction is made to the costs for this service as it is not 
required by the Development Charges Act or associated legislation.  

4. Post-2027 Benefit

Consistent with the treatment of the Transit related projects, a portion of the 
capital program will service development that will not occur until after 2027. 
This portion of the capital program is deemed to be “pre-built” service 
capacity and is considered as committed excess capacity to be considered in 
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future development charges studies. The analysis that supports the post-
period share allocations is discussed further in Appendix A.2. 

In total, $339.73 million is identified as the post-period benefit share. 

5. 2018-2027 DC Eligible Development-Related Costs  

After the statutory deductions, the development charge eligible costs that are 
recovered in-period 2018-2027 is reduced to $205.18 million. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The in-period development-related cost of $205.18 million has been allocated 
to the benefitting residential and non-residential sectors. The discounted 
development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to residential 
development and 29 per cent to non-residential. This allocation is based on 
future shares of net population and employment growth. 

Table 1 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or 
$145.67 million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $59.52 
million. 

Table 1 also displays the calculation of the per capita residential charge for 
the Toronto-York Spadina Subway Extension. The $145.67 million in 
discounted development-related net capital costs is allocated to the 252,390 
population forecast from new permits issued, yielding an unadjusted per 
capita charge of $577.15. The non-residential unadjusted charge per square 
metre is calculated by taking the $59.52 million allocated to the non-
residential sector and divided it by 140,200 employees in new space. This 
yields an unadjusted charge of $424.50 per employee. 

E. Sinking Fund Analysis 

Sinking fund financing costs have also been included in the analysis and are 
shown as separate line item. Table 3 provides the detailed cash flow analysis 
for the Toronto-York Spadina Subway Extension. Sinking fund financing 
costs, where incorporated, are based on a 30 year term at a rate of 3.25 per 
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cent. Payments beyond 2027 that relate to development occurring in-period 
have been present valued to the last year of the planning period (2027). 

F. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to 
finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee DCs. After cash flow 
consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to $720.03 per 
capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow increases to $531.09 per 
employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Spadina Subway 
Extension services DC. 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$3,184,168,477 $907,168,608 $576.24 $424.50 $720.03 $531.09

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge
2018 - 2027 AdjustedUnadjusted

Development Charge

SPADINA SUBWAY EXTENSION  SUMMARY
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Appendix B.2 
 

Transit 
Technical Appendix 

 

The Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) is responsible for the provision of 
transit buses, streetcars and rapid transit services throughout the City. 

This appendix provides an outline the 2018–2027 development-related capital 
program, the calculation of the "unadjusted" DC, and the calculated charge 
after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects 
identified in the program have been provided by City staff and are based on 
sources including the current and proposed capital budgets, previous DC 
studies and other long-range planning documents.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the transit 
category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 

Table 1 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Program and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Planned Level of Service  

The Development Charges Act (s.5.2 (3)) requires that in estimating the 
increase in need for Transit services the increased need “shall not exceed the 
planned level of service over the 10-year period immediately following the 
preparation of the background study”. For the purposes of the development 
charge calculations, the “planned level of service” is considered the ten-year 
development-related capital program (2018-2027) in the Development 
Charges Background Study, as informed by the City’s current and proposed 
capital budgets, long range plans and discussions with City and TTC staff. 
Through its approval of the Background Study and the related underlying 
capital program, Council has indicated that it intends to ensure that the 
increase in need in Transit service will be met.  
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Other Background Study requirements for Transit, including the assessment 
of Transit ridership, is contained in Appendix A.1, and the asset management 
plan requirement is contained in Appendix F. 

B. Description of Projects Included In The Capital Program

Table 1 provides detailed on the 2018-2027 development-related capital 
program for Transit services. The capital program includes projects 
associated with the development streetcar related infrastructure, higher order 
transit, conventional transit and other equipment. As permitted by the 
Development Charges Act, the Transit capital program also includes for the 
recovery of past commitments as well as debt and finance related costs.   

1. Streetcar Related Infrastructure

The first category in the Transit capital program includes streetcar related 
infrastructure such as surface tracks, yards and roads, building and 
structures, new streetcars, shop equipment and other maintenance vehicles. 

2. Higher-Order Transit (Subway and Light Rail Transit)

The capital program also includes a provision for higher-order transit 
including subways and light rail transit (LRT) infrastructure. Such projects 
include the Scarborough Subway Extension, Sheppard Subway, Union 
Station Revitalization, Waterfront Transit and corporate initiatives related to 
the planning, design, engineering and construction of higher-order transit 
projects. Other projects include the Eglington East LRT (Increment above 
Scarborough Subway), station upgrades, the Downtown Relief Line and 
Union Station Second Platform.  

Signalization improvements for subways are also included in this category. 
Building and structures related to the capacity improvements for stations and 
the construction of bridges to support LRT infrastructure in the Port Lands is 
identified.  

This category also includes for the purchase of new subways and related 
shop and maintenance equipment.  
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3. Conventional Transit (Buses)

The projects identified in the conventional transit category relate to fleet, 
buildings and structures and equipment for the TTCs bus fleet. Non-revenue 
vehicles are also identified in this category.  

4. General Equipment

General equipment includes communications, revenue and fair handling, 
maintenance and fare system equipment. This category relates to the overall 
delivery of the City’s transit system. 

5. Service Planning

Finally, service planning relates to projects, studies and other infrastructure 
used to plan and deliver Transit services. This includes environmental 
assessments, platform modifications to accommodate articulated buses and 
opportunities to improve transit priority measures.  

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital
Costs

The total gross cost of the Transit capital program amounts to $21,484.17 
million. 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries

Grants, subsidies and other recoveries include funding providing by the 
provincial and federal government to support the City’s transit initiatives. For 
large projects such as the Eglinton East LRT, Waterfront Transit “Reset”, and 
the Relief Line South an assumption of 80 per cent grant funding has been 
assumed for these projects.  

In total, $9,988.26 million in grants is identified and applied to the DC capital 
program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares

The ridership forecast discussed in Appendix A.2 has been used to inform the 
benefit to existing shares for many of the identified projects. It should be 
noted that this calculation also include shares of projects that benefits prior 
growth (e.g. growth that has already occurred). The calculation is based on a 
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point in time and available information. Subsequent studies will review the 
benefit to existing allocations based on available information at that time.  

For certain projects, such as the rolling stock associated with streetcars, 
higher-order transit and conventional bus transit, have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis. The replacement of existing streetcars and subways 
have been based on existing and future capacity of the new cars and trains. 
For conventional buses, the vehicles identified in the capital program are net 
new purchases and as such are treated as 100 per cent growth related.  

The benefit to existing share for Sheppard Subway is based on the benefit to 
existing share identified in previous DC background studies. As this project 
has been open and accessible to the public for a number of years, a smaller 
portion of the project is deemed to benefit growth over the 2018-2027 
planning period.  

In total, $5,991.24 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to 
existing share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

It should be noted that under the amended Development Charges Act, Transit 
is now a service for which the ten per cent statutory reduction no longer 
applies. As such, no reductions have been made to this service.  

4. Prior Growth  

Prior growth relates to portions of projects which have had DCs collected and 
applied against a portion of the DC eligible project costs. These amounts are 
removed from the capital program and not brought forward into the 
development charge calculation.  

In total, $73.01 million in prior growth shares relate to DCs collected prior to 
2018 that have been applied against the Sheppard Subway project. A further 
$25.49 million was identified and removed from the Union Station Platform 
and Queens Quay (Bay to Small Street) project costs.  

5. Post-2027 Benefit 

For most of the Transit investments, a portion of the capital program will 
service development that will not occur until after 2027. This portion of the 
capital program is deemed to be “pre-built” service capacity and is considered 
as committed excess capacity to be considered in future development 
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charges studies. The analysis that supports the post-period share allocations 
is discussed further in Appendix A.2.  

Projects that have not been allocated using shares of ridership, such as the 
replacement of existing rolling stock and Sheppard Subway, do not have 
post-period benefitting shares as the remaining costs of these projects are 
deemed to benefit growth occurring over the 2018-2027 planning period.  

In total, $2,893.19 million is identified as the post-period benefit share. 

6. 2018-2027 DC Eligible Development-Related Costs  

After the statutory deductions, the development charge eligible costs that are 
recovered in-period 2018-2027 is reduced to $2,512.97 million. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The in-period development-related cost of $2,512.97 million has been 
allocated to the benefitting residential and non-residential sectors. The 
discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development and 29 per cent to non-residential. This allocation is 
based on future shares of net population and employment growth. 

Table 2 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or 
$1,784.06 million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $728.91 
million. 

Table 2 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Transit. The $1,784.06 million in discounted development-related 
net capital costs is allocated to the 252,790 population forecast from new 
permits issued, yielding a per capita charge of $7,057.47 before cash flow 
adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $728.91 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing 
it by 140,200 employees in new space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$5,199.09 per employee. 
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E. Sinking Fund Analysis

Sinking fund financing costs have also been included in the analysis for both 
Scarborough Subway Extension and Sheppard Subway Extension; these 
costs are shown as separate line items. Table 3 provides the detailed cash 
flow analysis for the Transit calculations, including Scarborough Subway 
Extension and Sheppard Subway. Sinking fund financing costs, where 
incorporated, are based on a 30 year term at a rate of 3.25 per cent. 
Payments beyond 2027 that relate to development occurring in-period have 
been present valued to the last year of the planning period (2027). 

F. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to 
finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee DCs. After cash flow 
consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to $7,699.66 per 
capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow increases to $5,689.14 per 
employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Transit services DC. 
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TRANSIT (BALANCE)

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$21,484,166,674 $2,512,969,269 $7,057.47 $5,199.09 $7,699.66 $5,689.14

Development Charge
Unadjusted

Development Charge
2018 - 2027

Development-Related Capital Program
Adjusted
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Appendix C.1 

Roads and Related Services 
Technical Appendix 

The Transportation Services Division is responsible for the emplacement and 
operation of Roads and Related infrastructure in the City. For roads-related 
infrastructure located in the waterfront area of the City (East Bayfront, West 
Don Lands, Lower Don Lands, Central Waterfront and Port Lands), 
Waterfront Toronto is the lead agency undertaking roads related works. 
Consistent with the City’s current DC by-law, waterfront and non-waterfront 
roads projects are to be funded through the same reserve fund. 

Capital infrastructure contained in the Roads and Related service category 
includes roads, bridges and other grade separations, traffic and pedestrian 
signals and transportation studies. Other capital assets within the road right-
of-way such as street trees, plantings, benches, signs, etc. are also 
considered to be roads-related infrastructure. Additionally, the DCA permits a 
municipality to use DCs for the acquisition of land for DC-eligible services 
such as roads.  

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Roads 
and Related services, the projects that will benefit development occurring 
over 2018–2027 and 2018-2041 development-related capital forecast, the 
calculation of the “unadjusted” DC, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
forecast have been provided by Transportation Services and Waterfront 
Toronto staff and are based on the current and proposed capital budgets, 
previous DC background studies, and other long-range planning documents. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Roads and 
Related service category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. 
The tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
Service Level 
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Table 2 2018–2027 and 2018-2041 Development-Related Capital 
forecast and Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net 
Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation Of Ten-Year 
Average Service Levels And Maximum Allowable Charges 

The City has an extensive road network that has grown modestly over the last 
ten years. As shown in Table 1, the DC inventory for roads is based on a 
system lane kilometre approach. The City’s current network of expressways, 
arterial and collector roads totals approximately 7,000 lane kilometres of 
roadway with total replacement value of $8,259.90 million. A further 632,600 
square metres of bridges and culverts add another $5,060.94 million to the 
inventory. Finally, other assets add a further $2,664.17 million to the inventory 
of assets.  

The average service level experienced over the last ten years is $3,809.10 
per capita and employee. This, multiplied by the 23-year growth of net 
population and employment of 736,403, produces a maximum available 
funding envelope of $2,805.03 million. 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $3,809.10 
 Net Population and Employment  Growth (2018 – 2041) 736,403 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $2,805,032,793 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $2,805,032,793 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been given 
to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has 
been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the 
roads and related network, and as such, no adjustments have been made to 
the service level calculations. 
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B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The development-related capital forecast that will benefit development 
occurring over the 2018-2027 period includes a wide variety of projects for 
the provision of roads-related services in the City and amounts to a total 
gross cost of $2,172.76 million, as shown in Table 2. The projects that will 
benefit development occurring over the 2018-2041 planning period amount to 
a total gross cost of $1,077.27 million. In total, the capital forecast for the 
2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning period equals $3,250.03 million.   

Capital projects within the 2018-2027 planning period include traffic control 
and signalization projects ($172.86 million), road infrastructure ($1,578.89 
million), rail grade separations and related ($361.26 million), studies ($43.24 
million), and works buildings and yards improvements ($16.5 million).  

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Provincial and federal funding exists for certain projects and these amounts 
totalling $521.5 million over both the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning 
horizons, have been netted off the gross project cost.  

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Decisions were based on a variety of factors including the 
population and employment growth over the ten-year base, rehabilitation 
costs and input from City staff.  

New projects are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement 
shares have been deducted from the net cost. For projects that were 
identified in the 2013 DC Background Study, the prior benefit-to-exiting 
shares have largely been maintained.  
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In total, $631.62 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share over both planning periods. 

3. Legislated ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs is not required. 

4. Prior DC Funding  

Prior DC funding relates to portions of projects which have had DCs collected 
and applied against a portion of the DC eligible project costs. These amounts 
are removed from the capital forecast and not brought forward into the 
development charge calculation.  

In total, $7.51 million in prior growth shares relate to DCs collected prior to 
2018 that have been applied against various road related projects.  

5. Available DC Reserve Funds 

As of December 31, 2016, the City had a reserve fund balance for Roads and 
Related services of $74.70 million. This amount has been accounted for in 
the development charge calculation through the cash flow analysis and is 
applied to opening balance.  

6. Post-Period Benefit 

Approximately $109.12 million in post-period DC shares has been identified. 
The development-related component of these projects has been split based 
on City-wide population and employment growth in the 2018–2027 period 
versus growth in the 2018–2041 period. 

7. 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 DC Eligible Development Related Costs  

After the statutory deductions, the development charge eligible costs that are 
recovered in-period 2018-2027 is reduced to $1,138.20 million and in-period 
2018-2041 is reduced to $842.07 million, for a total of $1,980.28 million in DC 
eligible costs.  
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D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

The discounted development-related costs for the 2018-2027 planning period 
have been allocated 71 per cent to residential development and 29 per cent 
to non-residential development. For the 2018-2041 planning period, 
discounted development-related costs have been allocated 72 per cent to 
residential and 28 per cent to non-residential development. These 
percentages are based on shares of ten-year (2018-2027) and 23-year 
(2018-2041) net population and employment growth.  

The $808.06 million in 2018-2027 residential development-related net capital 
costs is divided by the population forecast from new housing units of 252,390, 
yielding a per capita charge of $3,201.61 before cash flow adjustments. The 
non-residential unadjusted charge per employee is calculated by taking the 
$330.15 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 
140,200 employees in new non-residential floor space. This yields an 
unadjusted charge of $2,354.83 per employee. 

The $602.86 million identified for 2018-2041 in residential development-
related net capital costs is divided by the population forecast from new 
permits issued units of 540,750, yielding a per capita charge of $1,114.85 
before cash flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per 
employee is calculated by taking the $239.22 million allocated to the non-
residential sector and dividing it by 293,000 employees. This yields an 
unadjusted charge of $816.45 per employee. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate required to finance 
the discounted development-related capital spending plan including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
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The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employees in new non-
residential DCs. The 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning periods are cash 
flowed separately but combined to total the adjusted charge per capita and 
per employee. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
decreases slightly to $4,055.47 per capita. The non-residential charge after 
cash flow decreases slightly to $3,066.07 employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Roads and Related DC. 

 

 

ROADS AND RELATED SERVICES

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/employee $/capita $/employee
$3,250,025,718 $1,980,277,377 $4,316.46 $3,171.28 $4,055.47 $3,066.07

2018-2027 & 2018-2041 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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Appendix C.2 
 

Water Services 
Technical Appendix 

 

Toronto Water is responsible for the emplacement and operation of the City’s 
water mains and water treatment facilities. Toronto Water is also responsible 
for the City’s Sanitary Sewer and Storm Water Management facilities which 
are discussed in Appendix C.3 and C.4, respectively.  

This appendix provides the 2018–2027 and 2018-2041 development-related 
capital forecast for water, the calculation of the “unadjusted” DC, and the 
calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and 
timing of the projects identified in the forecast have been provided by Toronto 
Water and Waterfront Toronto staff and are based on the current and 
proposed capital budgets, previous DC background studies, and other long-
range planning documents.   

Water facilities included in the DC capital forecast are required to achieve 
health and safety standards as identified in relevant legislation including 
Provincial regulations, other relevant legislation as well as Toronto Water and 
Toronto Fire standards.  As such, in accordance with section 4(3) of O.Reg. 
82/98, the ten-year historical service level does not apply.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Water 
services category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 2018–2027 and 2018-2041 Development-Related Capital 
forecast and Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net 
Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 
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A. Development-Related Capital Forecast

The development-related capital forecast that will benefit development 
occurring over the 2018–2027 period includes a variety of projects for the 
provision of water service in the City and amounts to a total gross cost of 
$1,370.34 million, as shown in Table 1. The projects that will benefit 
development occurring over the 2018-2041 planning period include projects 
such as the remaining growth shares of prior projects ($219.09 million), plant 
related costs ($232.34 million), storage and pumping stations ($50.04 million), 
trunks ($172.72 million), mains ($90.56 million), and amount to a total gross 
cost of $764.75 million. In total, the capital forecast for the 2018-2027 and 
2018-2041 planning period equals $2,135.09 million.   

Approximately $219.09 million of the capital forecast relates to projects that 
were identified in the City’s last DC Study. These projects have been partially 
funded and carried forward into the current DC Background Study. The 
following approach was used to determine the amounts to be carried forward. 
The City’s DC reserve fund and accounting statements were reviewed to 
identify projects in the 2018 DC Background Study that were undertaken. The 
eligible project costs were determined based on the DC eligible shares 
identified in the 2013 DC Study and adjusted for non-statutory discounts. 
After these adjustments, the remaining DC-eligible share is carried forward to 
this DC Study capital forecast in the gross project cost column.  

B. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital
Costs

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries

In total, $108.15 million in grants, subsidies and other recoveries are applied 
to the development-related capital projects. Of this, $1.63 million is allocated 
within the 2018-2027 planning period and $106.52 million is allocated within 
the 2018-2041 period.  

The grants, subsidies and other recoveries include funding from the provincial 
and federal government as well as contributions from the Regional 
Municipality of York for shared infrastructure projects.  

HEMSON



2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-
good-repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those 
projects that are completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related 
and no replacement shares have been deducted from the net cost.  

If an existing pipe is in a good condition and needs to be upsized solely 
because of development in the area, no benefit to existing share is applied. 
For the majority of infrastructure upgrades or replacements that were deemed 
to provide a benefit to the existing community, shares of current future 
population and employment growth over the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 
planning periods were used.   

In total, $1,067.60 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to 
existing share in both the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning horizons. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs is not required. 

4. Available DC Reserve Funds 

As of December 31, 2016, the reserve fund balance for Water was $111.12 
million.  This amount has been removed from the development charge 
calculation and accounted for the in the cash flow analysis.  

5. Post-Period Benefit 

Approximately $2.86 million of gross project costs in post-period (post-2041) 
DC shares is identified. Post-period shares are applied to prior projects, plant, 
trunk and transmission main.  

6. 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 DC Eligible Development Related Costs  

After the statutory deductions, the development charge eligible costs that are 
recovered in-period 2018-2027 is reduced to $523.96 million and in-period 
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2018-2041 is reduced to $432.52 million, for a total of $956.48 million in DC 
eligible costs.  

C. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted
Development-Related Capital Costs

The discounted development-related costs within the 2018-2027 planning 
period have been allocated 71 per cent to residential development and 29 per 
cent to non-residential development. For the 2018-2041 planning period, 
discounted development-related costs have been allocated 72 per cent to 
residential and 28 per cent to non-residential development. These 
percentages are based on shares of ten-year (2018-2027) and 23 year (2018-
2041) shares of net population and employment growth.  

The $371.98 million identified for 2018-2027 in residential development-
related net capital costs is divided by the population forecast from new 
permits issued units of 252,400, yielding a per capita charge of $1,473.84 
before cash flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per 
employee is calculated by taking the $151.98 million allocated to the non-
residential sector and dividing it by 140,200 employees. This yields an 
unadjusted charge of $1,084.03 per employee. 

The $41.69 million identified for 2018-2041 in residential development-related 
net capital costs is divided by the population forecast from new permits 
issued units of 540,750, yielding a per capita charge of $77.09 before cash 
flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per employee is 
calculated by taking the $16.54 million allocated to the non-residential sector 
and dividing it by 293,000 employees. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$56.46 per employee. 

D. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to 
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finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee DCs. The 2018-2027 
and 2018-2041 planning periods are cash flowed separately but combined to 
total the adjusted charge per capita and per employee. After cash flow 
considerations, the residential calculated charge increases to $1,971.45 per 
capita. The non-residential charge after cash flowing increases to $1,516.02 
per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Water services DC. 

 

 

WATER SERVICES

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/employee $/capita $/employee
$764,754,236 $432,519,096 $1,550.93 $1,140.48 $1,971.45 $1,516.02

2018-2027 & 2018-2041 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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Appendix C.3 

Sanitary Sewer (Wastewater) Services 
Technical Appendix 

Toronto Water is responsible for the emplacement and operation of the City’s 
Sanitary Sewer plant and linear network. Toronto Water is also responsible 
for the City’s Water and Storm Water Management facilities which are 
discussed in Appendix C.2 and C.4, respectively.  

This appendix provides an outline of the development-related capital forecast 
for Sanitary Sewer, the calculation of the “unadjusted” DC and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by Toronto Water and 
Waterfront Toronto staff and were informed based on the current and 
proposed capital budget, previous DC studies, and other long-range planning 
documents.   

Sanitary Sewer facilities included in the DC capital forecast are required to 
achieve health and safety standards as identified in relevant legislation 
including Provincial regulations, other relevant legislation as well as City 
standards.  As such, in accordance with section 4(3) of O.Reg. 82/98, the ten-
year historical service level does not apply.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Sanitary 
Sewer Service category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. 
The tables include: 

Table 1 2018–2027 and 2018-2041 Development-Related Capital 
forecast and Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net 
Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 
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A. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The development-related capital forecast that will benefit development 
occurring over the 2018–2027 period includes a wide variety of projects for 
the provision of sanitary sewer services in the City and amounts to a total 
gross cost of $443.34 million, as shown in Table 1.  

The projects that will benefit development occurring over the 2018-2041 
planning period include projects for the provision of Sanitary Sewer services 
in the City and amounts to a total gross cost of $5,754.57 million. In total, the 
capital forecast for the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning period equals 
$6,197.91 million.   

Approximately $2,283.57 million of the $6,197.91 million in development-
related infrastructure relates to plants. This includes improvements to the 
Ashbridges, Highland Creek and Humber facilities. The second largest 
component of the capital forecast relates to mains and pumping stations. 
Additionally, approximately $50.73 million of the capital forecast relates to 
projects that were identified in the City’s last DC Study. These projects have 
been partially funded and carried forward into the 2018 DC Study in the 2018-
2041 planning period.  

B. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Of the $54.03 million in grants, subsidies and other recoveries, $24.56 million 
is allocated within the 2018-2027 planning period and $29.45 million is 
allocated within the 2018-2041 period. This amount is netted off the DC 
calculation. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
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cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-
good-repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those 
projects that are completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related 
and no replacement shares have been deducted from the net cost.  

For the majority of infrastructure upgrades or replacements that were deemed 
to provide a benefit to the existing community, shares of current future 
population and employment growth over the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 
planning periods were used.   

In total, $4,732.91 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to 
existing share over the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning periods. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs is not required. 

4. Prior Reserves  

Prior reserve funding relates to portions of projects which have had DCs 
collected and applied against a portion of the DC eligible project costs. These 
amounts are removed from the capital forecast and not brought forward into 
the development charge calculation.  

In total, $15.52 million in prior growth shares relate to DCs collected prior to 
2018 that have been applied against the External Sanitary Sewer (EBF) 
project.   

5. Available DC Reserve Funds 

As of December 31, 2016, the reserve fun balance for water is $87.74 million. 
This amount has been removed from the development charge calculation. 

6. Post-2027 Benefit 

There is no post-period benefit identified for the 2018-2027 planning period, 
however, $2.86 million is determined to be a post-period benefit for the 2018-
2041 planning period. 

7. 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 DC Eligible Development Related Costs  

After the statutory deductions, the development charge eligible costs that are 
recovered in-period 2018-2027 is reduced to $130.01 million and in-period 
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2018-2041 is reduced to $1,262.58 million, for a total of $1,392.59 million in 
DC eligible costs.  

C. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

The discounted development-related costs within the 2018-2027 planning 
period have been allocated 71 per cent to residential development and 29 per 
cent to non-residential development. For the 2018-2041 planning period, 
discounted development-related costs have been allocated 72 per cent to 
residential and 28 per cent to non-residential development. These 
percentages are based on shares of ten-year (2018-2027) and 23 year (2018-
2041) shares of net population and employment growth.  

The $92.29 million identified for 2018-2027 in residential development-related 
net capital costs is divided by the population forecast from new permits 
issued units of 252,400, yielding a per capita charge of $365.69 before cash 
flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per employee is 
calculated by taking the $37.71 million allocated to the non-residential sector 
and dividing it by 140,200 employees. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$268.97 per employee. 

The $903.90 million identified for 2018-2041 in residential development-
related net capital costs is divided by the population forecast from new 
permits issued units of 540,750, yielding a per capita charge of $1,671.57 
before cash flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per 
employee is calculated by taking the $358.68 million allocated to the non-
residential sector and dividing it by 293,000 employees. This yields an 
unadjusted charge of $1,224.16 per employee. 

D. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to 
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finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowings and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee for the non-
residential DCs. The 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 planning periods are cash 
flowed separately but combined to total the adjusted charge per capita and 
per employee. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $2,121.34 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow 
increases to $1,608.00 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Sanitary Sewer DC. 

 

SANITARY SEWER SERVICES

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/employee $/capita $/employee
$6,197,911,773 $1,392,586,608 $2,037.26 $1,493.13 $2,121.34 $1,608.00

2018-2027 & 2018-2041 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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Storm Water Management 
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Toronto Water is responsible for the emplacement and operation of the City’s 
storm drainage infrastructure. Toronto Water is also responsible for the City’s 
Water and Sanitary Sewer facilities which are discussed in Appendix C.2 and 
C.3, respectively.  

This appendix provides an outline of the development-related capital forecast 
for Storm Water Management over the 2018-2041 benefitting period, the 
calculation of the “unadjusted” DC and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. Unlike the other engineered services, all projects identified in 
the Storm Water Management capital forecast will benefit growth occurring 
out to 2041. As such, no projects have been identified in the 2018-2027 
planning period. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
forecast have been provided by Toronto Water and Waterfront Toronto staff 
and informed based on the current and proposed capital budget, previous DC 
studies, and other long-range planning documents.   

Storm Water Management facilities included in the DC capital forecast are 
required to achieve health and safety standards as identified in relevant 
legislation including Provincial and Conservation Authority regulations, the 
Planning Act, the Ontario Water Resources Act and the Municipal Act.  As 
such, in accordance with section 4(3) of O.Reg. 82/98, the ten-year historical 
service level does not apply.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Storm 
Water Service category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. 
The tables include: 

Table 1 2018-2041 Development-Related Capital forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 
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A. Development-Related Capital Forecast

The development-related capital projects that will benefit development 
occurring over the 2018-2041 period is $1,624.97 million, as shown in Table 
1. The projects include the remaining growth shares of prior projects ($4.47
million), and wet weather flow and flood protection ($1,620.51 million).

B. Calculation Of Discounted Development-Related Capital
Costs

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries

Approximately $621.00 million in senior government grants is anticipated for a 
variety of projects. This amount is netted off the DC calculation. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-
good-repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those 
projects that are completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related 
and no replacement shares have been deducted from the net cost.  

For the majority of infrastructure upgrades or replacements that were deemed 
to provide a benefit to the existing community, shares of current future 
population and employment growth over the 2018-2041 planning periods 
were used. In total, $247.55 million is identified as the replacement and 
benefit to existing share in both the 2018-2041 planning horizon. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs is not required. 

4. Prior Reserves

Prior reserve funding relates to portions of projects which have had DCs 
collected and applied against a portion of the DC eligible project costs. These 
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amounts are removed from the capital forecast and not brought forward into 
the development charge calculation.  

In total, $7.20 million in prior growth shares relate to DCs collected prior to 
2018 that have been applied against the Storm Water Quality Management 
project.   

5. Available DC Reserve Funds 

As of December 31, 2016, the reserve fund balance for Storm Water was 
$21.18 million. This amount has been removed from the development charge 
calculation and accounted for the in the cash flow analysis.  

6. Post-Period Benefit 

Approximately $30.52 million in post-period DC shares is identified and 
removed from the DC eligible costs.  

7. 2018-2041 DC Eligible Development Related Costs  

After the statutory deductions, the development charge eligible costs that are 
recovered in-period 2018-2041 is reduced to $718.69 million. 

C. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

In the 2018-2041 planning period, discounted development-related costs 
have been allocated 72 per cent to residential and 28 per cent to non-
residential development. These percentages are based on 23 year (2018-
2041) shares of net population and employment growth.  

The $514.53 million identified for 2018-2041 in residential development-
related net capital costs is divided by the population forecast from new 
permits issued units of 540,750, yielding a per capita charge of $951.50 
before cash flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per 
employee is calculated by taking the $204.17 million allocated to the non-
residential sector and dividing it by 293,600 employees. This yields an 
unadjusted charge of $696.82 per employee. 
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D. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate required to finance 
the discounted development-related capital spending plan including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowings and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee DCs. After cash flow 
considerations, the residential calculated charge increases to $1,006.96 per 
capita. The non-residential charge after cash flowing increases to $751.08 
per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Storm Water 
Management DC. 

STORM WATER SERVICES

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/employee $/capita $/employee
$1,624,972,655 $718,694,527 $951.50 $696.82 $1,006.96 $751.08

2018-2041 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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Appendix D.1 

Parks and Recreation Services 
Technical Appendix 

The Parks, Forestry and Recreation Division is responsible for the provision of 
Parks and Recreation services throughout the City. Parks and recreation 
services are provided through numerous indoor recreation facilities, 
developed parkland, park amenities and special facilities with a total 
replacement value estimated at $8,106.01 million in 2017. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Parks and 
Recreation services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charges, and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City staff and are 
informed based on the proposed and Council-approved capital budgets, 
previous development charge studies, and other long-range planning 
documents, including the City’s recent Facilities Master Plan.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Parks and 
Recreation service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which 
follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation Of 10-Year
Average Service Levels And Maximum Allowable Charges

In general, the asset replacement values are based upon an audit of facilities 
as well as average tender prices for recent projects. The replacement value 
for the lands associated with the indoor recreation facilities and outdoor 
recreation buildings were taken from a database containing City-owned real 
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estate assets that was provided by the City’s Facilities and Real Estate 
Division. 

The community centres, arenas, pools and special facilities are itemized 
individually, including associated land parcels for each indoor recreation 
facility. All parks assets, including bridges, parking lots, water play facilities, 
sport fields, outdoor buildings, and special facilities are identified by park and 
assigned a $/unit replacement cost. For the purposes of the DC Background 
Study, and in an effort to summarize the substantial amount of information, 
assets have been summarized where possible.  

The replacement cost for hectares of parkland have been calculated based on 
the classification and size of the parks. For instance, destination parks have a 
replacement cost of $60,000 per hectare, parks that are 0 to 15 hectares in 
size are valued at $300,000 per hectare, and parks greater than 15 hectare in 
size are valued at $120,000 per hectare.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $2,984.39 
 Net Population Growth (2018 – 2027) 252,955 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $754,917,246 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $75,491,725 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding 
Envelope $679,425,522 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been given 
to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has 
been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the 
City’s parks and recreation infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have 
been made to the service level calculations. 

B. The Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast includes a wide variety 
of projects for the provision of Parks and Recreation services in the City and 
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amounts to a total gross cost of $3,638.05 million. The projects identified in 
the capital forecast will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development over the planning period.  

The majority of the park development and amenities projects are site-specific 
and self-explanatory in nature. The park development component of the 
forecast also includes a line item related to the Rail Deck Park, as supported 
by a Council’s expressed intent to recover the eligible components of the 
project in the City’s 2018 Development Charges Background Study Review1. 
The City has also recently identified a Facilities Master Plan that identifies 
parks and recreation projects over the 2019-2038 planning period2. To the 
extent permitted under the legislation, the projects identified in the Facilitates 
Master Plan that will benefit growth over the 2018-2027 planning period have 
been included. As for the indoor recreation facilities, the City intends to 
construct new and upgrade existing pools, community centres, and arenas.  

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Parks and 
Recreation services, the deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the 
future increase in the need for service occurs as part of the conceptual 
planning and feasibility work associated with planning new facilities. It is 
recognized that no “surplus” of capacity exists within Parks and Recreation 
services. 

1 As identified in Executive Committee report Ex29.9 
http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2017.EX29.2  

2 As identified in Executive Committee report Ex. 28.2 https://web.toronto.ca/wp-
content/uploads/2017/10/96ac-PFR-Facilities-Master-Plan-107663.pdf  
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C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reductions to City programming projects under grants, subsidies and 
other recovers are largely related to anticipated funding from Sections 37, 42, 
and 45 contributions. For most projects, these developer-related levies 
generally cover the full gross project cost, leaving no net municipal cost to the 
City. In the case where a portion of the project is funded through 
contributions, that amount is netted off of the gross project cost and the 
remainder is deemed to be the net cost. The funding for Waterfront Toronto 
and Port Lands-related recreation projects come from upper-tier 
governments; both from the Provincial and Federal governments. 

In total, $483.18 million in grants, subsidies, and other recoveries is identified 
and applied to the DC capital program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. 

Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of projects 
that account for portions of the project that relate to state of good repair or the 
replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement 
shares have been deducted from the net cost. 

In total, $232.47 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $292.24 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development-related cost of the Parks and Recreation capital 
forecast — $2,630.16 million — is greater than the calculated net funding 
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envelope. As such, $1,944.87 million of the development-related costs is 
deemed to be post-period benefit. These costs will be examined in future DC 
by-laws for recovery, subject to service level limitations. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs  

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $679.43 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 95 per cent to 
residential development, as these facilities are primarily provided for and 
planned for use by the residential community. A nominal 5 per cent allocation 
is made for non-residential development recognizing that Parks and 
Recreation facilities are used by employees working within the City of 
Toronto. 

Table 2 displays the 95 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or 
$645.45 million, and 5 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $33.97 million. 
The resulting unadjusted charge per capita is $2,553.32 before cash flow 
adjustments. The unadjusted non-residential charge per employee amounts 
to $242.31. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis has been undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the DC rate required to finance 
the discounted development-related capital spending plan, including 
provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. 
The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the 
end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest 
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rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 
per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases to $2,795.23 per capita. The non-residential charge after 
cash flow increases to $266.08 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Parks and Recreation 
services DCs. 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$2,984.39 $3,638,054,716 $679,425,522 $2,553.32 $242.31 $2,795.23 $266.08

PARKS AND RECREATION SUMMARY
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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Appendix D.2 

Library 
Technical Appendix 

The Toronto Public Library provides services from approximately 100 library 
branches and ancillary buildings across the City. The Library provides a wide 
range of resources in a variety of formats as well as a number of programs to 
City residents. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Library 
Services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital program, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City staff and are 
based upon proposed and approved capital budgets, previous DC 
Background Studies, and other long range planning documents. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Library 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges

Library services are currently provided through over 100 library branches and 
ancillary buildings valued at $1,093.85 million in 2017. The building 
replacement unit cost includes the cost of the building itself (including design, 
site servicing, and construction) and also the cost of replacing furniture, 
furnishings and equipment. The replacement cost for the Merril and Osborne 
Collections and the Toronto Reference Library warrant a higher unit cost due 
to specialized storage and environmental control systems. 
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The land associated with each library building is also included in Table 1. The 
size of the land provided is the exact footprint of the building using site plans. 
The replacement value for the lands associated were taken from a database 
of City-owned real estate assets that was provided by the City’s Facilities and 
Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of the land associated with 
library buildings amounts to $570.47 million. 

The average cost for collection materials is $41 per unit. This is based on the 
average cost to purchase new materials and includes a provision for 
cataloguing. The current collection holds 13.49 million items valued at 
$548.78 million. Library vehicles have also been included in the level of 
service analysis. The vehicles are largely used to transport collection 
materials from the processing centre to the branches. In 2017 there were 44 
vehicles valued at $3.06 million. Finally, IT and software assets have been 
included at a total value of $24.37 million. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historic service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $867.71 
 Net Population Growth (2018 – 2027) 252,955 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $219,491,837 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $21,949,184 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $197,542,653 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Library infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments 
have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. The Development-Related Capital Program 

The 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast includes a wide variety 
of projects for the provision of library services in the City and amounts to a 
total gross cost of $486.70 million. The identified capital projects will result, in 

HEMSON



whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
development. 

The first section of the Library capital forecast recovers for new construction 
as well as renovations and expansions to several existing library branches. 
These projects total to $233.78 million. 

The second section of the Library capital forecast is for development-related 
library equipment including virtual branch services, which provide web-based 
access to library services. Self-service circulation and three phases of the 
technology asset management program have also been included. In total, the 
equipment purchases amount to $54.80 million. 

Toronto Public Library intends to expand its collection materials in order to 
keep pace with past service levels and to serve future development. The 
additional library materials are based on the requirements generated by the 
expansions of current library facilities and also further additions throughout 
the library system. The additional materials amount to $197.52 million. Finally, 
development-related studies account for additional $600,000 of the capital 
program.  

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Library services, the 
deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the 
need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no “surplus” of 
capacity exists within Library services. 

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Only two grants are identified in the entire Library capital forecast and are 
related to the renovation of the Bridlewood Library and the Agincourt Building 
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Elements. Both of these projects are anticipated to be fully funded by Section 
37 contributions.  

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of 
good repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those 
projects that are completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related 
and no replacement shares have been deducted from the net cost. 

The benefit to existing and replacement shares are based on the increase 
servicing capacity arising from renovations and expansions, resulting in 
servicing results in new layouts and increased efficiencies. The replacement 
share for library materials reflects that some of the materials will replace 
existing library material already in circulation.  

In total, $342.61 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten Per Cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10 per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $14.13 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development related costs of the Library capital program, $127.13 
million, is within the net funding envelope of $197.54 million. As such, the 
entire development related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-year 
planning period from 2018 to 2027. As such, no costs are deemed to be of 
post period benefit. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs  

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $127.13 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 
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D. Calculation Of Residential And Non-Residential
Discounted Development-Related Capital Costs

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 95 per cent to 
residential development as these facilities are primarily provided for and 
planned for use by the residential community. A nominal 5 per cent allocation 
is made for non-residential development recognizing that library facilities are 
used by employees working within the City of Toronto. 

Table 2 displays the 95 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or 
$120.78 million, and 5 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $6.36 million. 
The resulting unadjusted charge per capita is $477.78 before cash flow 
adjustments. The unadjusted non-residential charge per employee amounts 
to $45.34. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases to $490.53 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases to $46.69 per employee. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the Library Services 
development charge. 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$867.71 $486,701,991 $127,134,217 $477.78 $45.34 $490.53 $46.69

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

LIBRARY SUMMARY
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted
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Appendix D.3 
 

Shelter 
Technical Appendix 

 

The Shelter, Support and Housing Administration Division (SSHA) ensures 
that homeless people and people at the risk of homelessness have a range of 
shelter and affordable housing options and provides temporary shelter and 
support for homeless individuals and families, while assisting them to achieve 
permanent housing solutions. The division’s services fall under three main 
areas including homeless and housing first solutions, social housing system 
management, and city emergency human services. These services are 
provided by both City staff and community agencies that SSHA partners with.  

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Shelter 
services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the calculation 
of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash 
flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in 
the forecast have been provided by City staff.  

The following tables discuss the individual components included in the Shelter 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
  Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels, Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

Currently, Shelter Services provide over 1,745,400 beds nights per year, or 
4,780 beds per night per year, of varying shelter types. These unit types 
include co-ed, family, men’s, women’s, other permanent, and youth shelters 
located across the City. The average cost to provide Shelter services in the 
City is $192,000 per bed per year.   
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Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. Also shown on this page is the calculation of 
the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $292.88 
 Net Population Growth (2018 – 2027) 252,955 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $74,085,546 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $7,408,555 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $66,676,992 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s shelter infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments 
have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast includes the provision 
for new shelter capacity over the planning period. The first two provisions are 
valued at $12.71 million and $27.71 million, respectively. The third provision is 
valued at $27.71 million. The department will be completing a Needs 
Assessment Study in spring 2018 that will be used to inform the exact location 
and capacity of these facilities.  

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Shelter services, the 
deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the 
need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no “surplus” of 
capacity exists within Shelter services. 
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C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries are anticipated for Shelter services 
and therefore is not reduced from the DC eligible costs.   

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

A benefit to existing share of 2 per cent, or $600,000, has been applied to the 
provision for new shelter capacity from 2019-2021. It is recognized that a 
portion of an existing shelter may be demolished in order to create additional 
capacity. This reduction is intended to reflect the existing benefit to the 
community. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes costs that meet 
the needs of existing development, including past development.  

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5(5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
share, is made to each project.  

In total, $6.75 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. The 
identified benefit to exiting shares includes costs that meet the needs of 
existing development, including past development.  

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the shelter capital forecast – $60.78 
million – is within the net funding envelope of $66.68 million. As such, the 
entire development-related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-year 
planning period from 2018 to 2027. Therefore, no costs are deemed to be of 
post-period benefit. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs  

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $60.78 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 
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D. Calculation of Residential And Non-Residential 
Discounted Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been entirely allocated 
residential development as these facilities are provided and planned by 
residents of the City. 

Table 2 displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge. The $60.78 million in discounted development-related net capital 
costs is allocated to the ten-year population forecast from new building 
permits, yielding a per capita charge of $240.43 before cash flow 
adjustments. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.0 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-
residential development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential 
calculated charge increases to $246.60 per capita. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Shelter Services 
development charge. 
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10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$292.88 $68,130,159 $60,777,143 $240.43 $0.00 $246.60 $0.00

Development Charge Development Charge
Adjusted2018 - 2027

Development-Related Capital Program
Unadjusted

SHELTER SUMMARY
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Appendix D.4 
 

Subsidized Housing 
Technical Appendix 

 

The City’s Social Housing Unit is responsible for the funding and 
administration of social housing programs which include the Toronto 
Community Housing Corporation (TCHC), private non-profit housing, co-
operative housing, private rent supplement programs and housing allowance 
programs. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for 
Subsidized Housing Services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital 
forecast, the calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the 
calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and 
timing of the projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City 
staff based on the previous DC background studies, and other long-range 
planning documents.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Subsidized 
Housing service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. 
The tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
  Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year 
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

Subsidized Housing currently provides 106,200 units of varying unit types. 
These unit types include TCHC, community non-profits, community non-profit 
co-ops, federal non-profit co-ops, private market housing allowance units, 
affordable rental housing, and affordable ownership housing. The average 
cost to the City to provide these units is $54,100. The remaining costs are 
provided primarily through Federal and Provincial grants. 
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Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $2,132.88 
 Net Population Growth (2018 – 2027) 252,955 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $539,523,285 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $53,952,329 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $485,570,957 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Subsidized Housing infrastructure, and as such, no 
adjustments have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast includes a provision for 
an annual commitment of 1,000 subsidized housing units, including affordable 
housing, for the next ten years. The capital forecast also provides for an 
annual commitment of 400 affordable ownership units for the next ten years. 
In total, the capital forecast amounts to $755.56 million. This is solely the 
City’s share of the cost of the projects. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Subsidized Housing 
services, the deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future 
increase in the need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no 
“surplus” of capacity exists within Subsidized Housing services. 
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C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No additional subsidies or other recoveries are anticipated for subsidized 
housing. The City receives Federal and Provincial grants to fund these 
programs; however, the costs included in the DC Study are net of these 
upper-level grants. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

Benefit to existing shares equal to 30 per cent of the net municipal cost have 
been deducted from the eligible capital costs for almost all projects except for 
the Choice Based Housing Access System which has a benefit to existing 
share of 72 per cent. Although all projects included in the capital forecast are 
development-related and represent additional units beyond the stock currently 
provided by the City, a deduction was made in recognition of demand for units 
from the existing population in Toronto. The 30 per cent benefit to existing 
share was calculated by dividing the units needed to accommodate ten-year 
population growth by the number of units in the capital forecast. The table 
below illustrates the calculation methodology.  

Summary of Social Housing Benefit to Existing Calculation Methodology 
Current # of Social Housing Units 106,228 
# of Units / 1,000 Population in 2015 39 
Units required to accommodate 10-year population growth (a) 9,973 
New units proposed in capital forecast (b) 14,000 
Growth-Related Share (a/b) 70% 
Benefit to Existing Share (remaining shares) 30% 

 

Overall, the benefit to existing shares total $228.51 million and have been 
removed from the calculation. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development.  

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $52.71 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 
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4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the Subsidized Housing capital 
forecast – $474.35 million – is within the net funding envelope of $485.57 
million. As such, the entire development-related costs are eligible for recovery 
in the ten-year planning period from 2018 to 2027. As such, no costs are 
deemed to be of post-period benefit. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs 

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $474.35 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

D. Calculation of Residential And Non-Residential 
Discounted Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been entirely allocated 100 
per cent to residential development, as these facilities are provided for and 
planned for use solely by the residential community. 

Table 2 displays the 100 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or 
$474.35 million. This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted 
development charge which yields a per capita charge of $1,876.44 before 
cash flow adjustments. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
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interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.0 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential development charges. After cash flow 
consideration, the residential calculated charge decreases to $1,874.51 per 
capita. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Subsidized Housing 
Services development charge. 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$2,132.88 $755,557,000 $474,345,900 $1,876.44 $0.00 $1,874.51 $0.00

Development Charge
Unadjusted Adjusted2018 - 2027

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge

SUBSIDIZED HOUSING SUMMARY
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Appendix D.5 
 

Police 
Technical Appendix 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Police 
services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the calculation 
of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash 
flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in 
the forecast have been provided by City staff and are based upon proposed 
and approved capital budgets, previous DC background studies, and other 
long-range planning documents. The portion of the development-related 
capital forecast included in the calculation of the development charge is the 
lesser of that identified in the capital forecast and that which would be 
generated by the application of the average level of service provided over the 
past ten years. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the police 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
  Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year 
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

Police services are currently provided through 2.51 million square feet of 
building space associated with Toronto Police Services. The building space in 
2017 is valued at $1,253.10 million and is derived by applying a unit cost of 
$500/square foot to the building space.  

The land associated with each police building is also included in Table 1. The 
replacement value for the lands associated with the police facilities were 
taken from a database of City-owned real estate assets provided by the City’s 
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Facilities and Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of the land 
associated with police buildings amounts to $971.51 million. 

Vehicles and all police equipment were also included in the level of service 
calculation. The vehicles add $50.27 million to the inventory and the 
equipment adds another $236.15 million. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $609.55 
 Net Population & Employment Growth (2018 – 2027) 356,305 
Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $217,185,891 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Police infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments 
have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The projects identified in the capital forecast will result, in whole or in part, in 
increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new development. The 
2018–2027 development-related capital forecast includes the replacement 
and expansion of two divisions, a disaster recovery site, and the replacement 
and expansion of other facilities based on strategies to maximize the use of 
existing facilities by utilizing technology and expending where required. 
Equipment including new Enterprise Business Intelligence, mobile 
workstations, and parking handheld APS are also recovered through this 
capital forecast. The total gross cost of this capital forecast is $219.13 million. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
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relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Police services, the 
deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the 
need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no “surplus” of 
capacity exists within Police services. 

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of 
the development-related projects to be recovered through development 
charges. As such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of 
good repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. 

For the buildings that have a replacement and an expansion component to 
them, the net increment gain in building space is deemed to be the 
development-related portion of the project, and the remaining is deemed to be 
the growth-related share. This percentage varies from project to project. 

As for the equipment acquisitions, the portion related to the cost of the 
“current” system or asset that will be replaced is deemed to be the benefit to 
existing share. 

In total, $119.42 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs is not required. Therefore, no shares are 
identified as the legislated ten per cent reduction share. 
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4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the police capital forecast - $99.72 
million - is within the net funding envelope of $217.19 million. As such, the 
entire development-related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-year 
planning period of 2018 to 2027 of the new DC by-law. No costs are deemed 
to be of post-period benefit. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs 

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $99.72 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based on future shares of net population and employment 
growth. 

Table 2 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $70.79 
million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $28.92 million. The 
resulting unadjusted charge per capita is $280.04 before cash flow 
adjustments. The unadjusted non-residential charge per employee amounts 
to $206.30. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

HEMSON



In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases to $290.75 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases to $214.85 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Police Services 
development charge. 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$609.55 $219,131,000 $99,715,000 $280.04 $206.30 $290.75 $214.85

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

POLICE SUMMARY
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted
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Appendix D.6 
 

Fire 
Technical Appendix 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Toronto 
Fire Services (TFS), the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City staff and are 
based upon the proposed and approved capital budgets, previous DC 
Background Studies, and other long-range planning documents.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Fire 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
  Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year 
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

Fire services are currently provided through 808,200 square feet of station 
space and ancillary buildings. The building space in 2017 is valued at $404.11 
million and is derived by applying a unit cost of $500/square foot to the 
building space. The replacement value used for fire stations is based upon 
recently constructed stations. 

The land associated with each Fire building is also included in Table 1. The 
replacement value for the lands associated with Fire facilities were taken from 
a database containing City-owned real estate assets provided by the City’s 
Facilities and Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of the land 
associated with Fire buildings amounts to $888.78 million. 
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There are currently 404 fire vehicles in the TFS fleet. Each vehicle unit cost 
includes the cost of acquiring the vehicle itself, as well as the equipment that 
is purchased and kept on board. In total, the value of the vehicles in 2017 was 
$122.32 million. 

TFS had 2,670 firefighters employed in 2017 that were outfitted with 5,000 
units of fire equipment to carry out operations. The total 7,670 units value of 
equipment is $144.76 million in 2017.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $370.10 
 Net Population & Employment Growth (2018 – 2027) 356,305 
Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $131,868,589 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Fire infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have 
been made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The capital projects will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2018–2027 development-
related capital forecast includes the construction of four new fire stations, a 
training facility, a fire prevention office, fire truck acquisitions and the 
completion of two fire master plans.  

The construction cost of the new stations and fire buildings amounts to $38.06 
million. The two fire master plans will cost $250,000 each; and the addition of 
new fire trucks will cost $4.70 million. The total cost of the Fire services DC 
capital forecast is $43.26 million. 
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Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Fire services, the 
deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the 
need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no “surplus” of 
capacity exists within Fire services. 

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of 
the development-related projects to be recovered through development 
charges. As such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development.  

The majority of the facilities planned for construction are net new, and will be 
in addition to the current number of stations and facilities. No fire stations will 
be decommissioned as a result of these four stations opening. As such, no 
replacement share has been allocated to the cost of the stations. The new 
Fire Prevention Office at the existing facility located at 3 Dohme Avenue will 
double the current work space from 15 to 30 offices for new staff. As such, a 
50 per cent deduction has been applied to the project.  

While a fire master plan will address how to service new growth, a portion of 
the study will also address evolving operational needs. As such, a 50 per cent 
benefit to existing share has been applied against this project.  

In total, $2.50 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 
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3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs is not required. No shares are identified 
as the legislated ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the Fire capital forecast – $40.76 
million – is within the net funding envelope of $131.87 million. As such, the 
entire development related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-year 
planning period of 2018 to 2027 of the new DC by-law. No costs are deemed 
to be of post-period benefit. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs 

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $40.76 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon future shares population growth in new 
permits issued (252,800) and employment growth in new space (140,200). 

Table 2 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $28.94 
million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $11.82 million. 

Table 2 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Fire. The $28.94 million in discounted development-related net 
capital costs are allocated to the 252,800 population forecast from new 
permits issued, yielding a per capita charge of $114.48 before cash flow 
adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $11.82 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it 
by the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an unadjusted 
charge of $84.34 per employee. 
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E. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and employee development charges. 
After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$120.48 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow also increases 
to $89.02 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Fire services 
development charge. 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$370.10 $43,264,400 $40,764,400 $114.48 $84.34 $120.48 $89.02

2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

FIRE SUMMARY
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Appendix D.7 
 

Paramedic Services 
Technical Appendix 

 
This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for 
Paramedic services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City staff and are 
based upon the proposed and approved capital budget, previous DC 
Background Studies, and other long-range planning documents.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Paramedic 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
  Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year 
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

Paramedic services currently operates out of approximately 50 stations, and 
several other related buildings and facilities that amount to over 290,100 
square feet of building space. The buildings have a value of $159.53 million. 
The average unit cost of $550 per square foot to replace Paramedic buildings 
was derived by the average cost of constructing three of the most recent 
stations. 

The land associated with each Paramedic building is also included in Table 1. 
The size of the land parcels were provided by Paramedic staff. The 
replacement value for the lands associated with the Paramedic facilities were 
taken from a database containing City-owned real estate assets provided by 
the City’s Facilities and Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of 
the land associated with Paramedic buildings amounts to $416.90 million. 
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There are currently 313 paramedic vehicles in the Paramedic fleet. Each 
vehicle unit cost includes the cost of acquiring the vehicle itself, in addition to 
equipment that is purchased and kept on board each vehicle. In total, the 
value of the vehicles in 2017 was $60.39 million. Finally, Paramedic 
equipment is also included in the level of service analysis and adds another 
$32.78 million to the inventory. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $147.39 
 Net Population & Employment Growth (2018 – 2027) 356,305 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $52,515,837 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $5,251,584  
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $47,264,253 

 
The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Paramedic infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments 
have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The capital projects will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2018–2027 development-
related capital forecast includes the construction of five Paramedic buildings 
including an ambulance post and multi-function buildings as well as the 
addition of new equipment and vehicle at these stations. There is also a 
Paramedic services infrastructure study accounted for in the capital forecast. 
The total gross cost of this capital forecast is $151.26 million. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
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service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Paramedic services, 
the deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the 
need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no “surplus” of 
capacity exists within Paramedic services. 

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Grants, subsidies and other recoveries have been identified to fund the 
development-related projects to be recovered through development charges 
at a value of $56.25 million. As such, this amount has been deducted from the 
project cost. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-
good-repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. 

For the buildings that have a replacement and expansion component to them, 
the net increment gain in building space is deemed to be the development-
related portion of the project, and the remaining is deemed to be the growth-
related share. This percentage varies from project to project. 

As for the acquisition of new power stretchers, the benefit to existing 
component has been calculated based on the replacement of 30 existing 
stretchers and the purchase of 100 new stretchers. In total, 70 net new 
stretchers will be added.  

In total, $1.75 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
shares, is made to each project.  
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In total, $9.33 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

In total, $36.67 million is attribute to growth occurring beyond 2027. This 
relates to the development-related capital forecast being in excess of the ten-
year service level and maximum funding envelope of $47.26 million. The post-
period benefit shares are still deemed to be development-related, however, 
not eligible for recovery in this by-law period. These shares will be examined 
for recovery through subsequent reviews of the DC by-law. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs  

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $47.26 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon future shares net population growth and 
employment growth. 

Table 2 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $33.55 
million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $13.71 million.  

Table 2 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Paramedic services. The $33.55 million in discounted 
development-related net capital costs are allocated to the 252,800 population 
forecast from new permits issued, yielding a per capita charge of $132.74 
before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $13.71 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it 
by the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an unadjusted 
charge of $97.79 per employee. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
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therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and employee development charges. 
After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$135.02 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow increases to 
$99.72 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Paramedic services 
development charge.  

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$147.48 $151,260,000 $47,264,253 $132.74 $97.79 $135.02 $99.72

PARAMEDIC SERVICES SUMMARY

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted
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Appendix D.8 
 

Development-Related Studies 
Technical Appendix 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of the 2018–2027 development-related 
capital forecast, the calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and 
the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and 
timing of the projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City 
staff and are based upon the proposed and approved capital budgets, 
previous DC Background Studies, and other long range planning documents.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the 
Development-Related Studies category.  The analysis is set out in the tables 
which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation ofthe Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. The Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The capital forecast will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2018–2027 development-
related capital forecast includes studies for the City Planning, Transportation 
Services, and Finance Divisions. Also included are studies directly related to 
planning in the Central Waterfront and Port Lands area of the City.  

The City Planning studies amount to $74.26 million and they include studies 
such as the new Official Plan (OP), Zoning By-law, OP Compliance Review, 
Transportation and Transit Planning Studies, Avenue Studies, and Growth 
Studies. The Central Waterfront and Port Lands Area Studies are related to 
the Lower Don Lands, Lower Yonge Planning Studies, East Precinct Plan, 
and Lower Don Flood Protection Due Diligence. 



B. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reductions to development-related studies are related to upper-tier grants 
from the federal and provincial level of government.  

In total, $21.89 million in grants have been identified and applied to the DC 
capital forecast. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of studies that account for portions of the study that benefits the existing 
community of Toronto. 

Most of the studies are driven largely by new development, including the 
Central Waterfront and Port Lands area studies. There are some studies, 
however, that the City would undertake even in the absence of development 
(i.e. Official Plans). The Official Plan sets out the City’s vision and policy 
framework for growth and where and how growth will take place. For studies 
that confer some benefit to the existing development, a ten per cent deduction 
has been made to the net cost of the study.  

In total, $1.42 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is 
made to each project.  

In total, $5.10 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

No post-period benefit allocation has been made to the development-related 
costs. The total development-related costs have been brought forward to the 
development-charge calculation. 



5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs 

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $45.86 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

C. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon future shares of net population growth and 
employment growth. 

Table 1 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $32.56 
million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $13.30 million. 

Table 1 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Development-Related Studies. The $32.56 million in discounted 
development-related net capital costs are allocated to population forecast in 
new permits issued, yielding a per capita charge of $128.80 before cash flow 
adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $13.30 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it 
by the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an unadjusted 
charge of $94.88 per employee. 

D. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 



In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee development 
charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $137.60 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow 
increases to $101.68 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Development-Related 
Studies Services development charge. 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$74,264,202 $45,860,544 $128.80 $94.88 $137.60 $101.68

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED STUDIES SUMMARY
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted



C
ha

ng
es

 b
y 

W
T

G
ro

ss
G

ra
n

ts
/

T
o

ta
l

P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
P

ro
je

ct
S

u
b

si
d

ie
s/

O
th

er
N

et
B

T
E

1
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

10
%

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

20
18

-
P

o
st

C
o

st
R

ec
o

ve
ri

es
C

o
st

%
&

 B
T

E
 S

h
ar

es
R

ed
u

ct
io

n
R

el
at

ed
 C

o
st

s
20

27
20

27

8.
0

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 S
T

U
D

IE
S

8.
1

S
tu

d
ie

s

8.
1.

1
N

ew
 O

ffi
ci

al
 P

la
n

20
18

-
20

27
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

10
%

39
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
35

1,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
15

9,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

15
9,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 

8.
1.

2
N

ew
 Z

on
in

g 
By

-la
w

20
19

-
20

27
1,

50
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 
1,

50
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

10
%

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
13

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

1,
21

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
1,

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 

8.
1.

3
O

P 
C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
R

ev
ie

w
20

21
-

20
23

94
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
-

$
 

94
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
10

%
95

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
85

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
76

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

76
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
-

$
 

8.
1.

4
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n 

& 
Tr

an
si

t P
la

nn
in

g 
St

ud
ie

s
20

18
-

20
27

5,
20

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$
 

5,
20

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
10

%
52

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

46
8,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
4,

21
2,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

4,
21

2,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$
 

8.
1.

5
Av

en
ue

 S
tu

di
es

20
18

-
20

27
2,

60
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 
2,

60
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

10
%

26
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
23

4,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

2,
10

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
2,

10
6,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 

8.
1.

6
G

ro
w

th
 S

tu
di

es
20

18
-

20
27

14
,4

80
,0

00
$ 

   
  

-
$

 
14

,4
80

,0
00

$ 
   

  
0%

-
$

 
1,

44
8,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

13
,0

32
,0

00
$ 

   
  

13
,0

32
,0

00
$ 

   
  

-
$

 

8.
1.

7
Fi

na
nc

e 
St

ud
ie

s 
- G

ro
w

th
 R

el
at

ed
20

18
-

20
27

2,
00

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$
 

2,
00

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
0%

-
$

 
20

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

1,
80

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
1,

80
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 

20
18

-
20

18
28

,1
28

,6
71

$ 
   

  
19

,6
13

,7
44

$ 
   

  
8,

51
4,

92
7

$ 
   

   
 

0%
-

$
 

85
1,

49
3

$ 
   

   
   

 
7,

66
3,

43
4

$ 
   

   
 

7,
66

3,
43

4
$ 

   
   

 
-

$
 

20
18

-
20

18
7,

81
0,

53
1

$ 
   

   
 

1,
57

9,
29

8
$ 

   
   

 
6,

23
1,

23
3

$ 
   

   
 

0%
-

$
 

62
3,

12
3

$ 
   

   
   

 
5,

60
8,

11
0

$ 
   

   
 

5,
60

8,
11

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$
 

20
18

-
20

20
70

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

70
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
-

$
 

0%
-

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

8.
1.

8 
LD

L 
& 

Po
rt 

La
nd

s 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 &

 E
As

   
   

   
   

 8
.1

.9
 

Lo
w

er
 Y

on
ge

 P
la

nn
in

g 
St

ud
ie

s

   
   

   
   

 8
.1

.1
0 

Ke
at

in
g 

Ea
st

 P
re

ci
nc

t P
la

n

   
   

   
   

 8
.1

.1
1 

Lo
w

er
 D

on
 F

lo
od

 P
ro

te
ct

io
n 

D
ue

 D
ilig

en
ce

nc
e

20
18

-
20

18
7,

00
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$

 
7,

00
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

0%
-

$
 

70
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
6,

30
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

6,
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
$

 

Su
bt

ot
al

 S
tu

di
es

74
,2

64
,2

02
$ 

   
  

21
,8

93
,0

42
$ 

   
  

52
,3

71
,1

60
$ 

   
  

1,
41

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
5,

09
5,

61
6

$ 
   

   
 

45
,8

60
,5

44
$ 

   
  

45
,8

60
,5

44
$ 

   
  

-
$

 

T
O

T
A

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

-R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 S

T
U

D
IE

S
74

,2
64

,2
02

$ 
   

  
21

,8
93

,0
42

$ 
   

  
52

,3
71

,1
60

$ 
   

  
1,

41
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

5,
09

5,
61

6
$ 

   
   

 
45

,8
60

,5
44

$ 
   

  
45

,8
60

,5
44

$ 
   

  
-

$
 

1
BT

E 
sh

ar
es

 in
cl

ud
e 

co
st

s 
th

at
 m

ee
t t

he
 n

ee
ds

 o
f e

xi
st

in
g 

re
si

de
nt

s 
an

d 
em

pl
oy

ee
s 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
pa

st
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
ts

R
es

id
en

ti
al

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

C
h

ar
g

e 
C

al
cu

la
ti

o
n

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ha
re

 o
f 2

01
8 

- 2
02

7 
D

C
 E

lig
ib

le
 C

os
ts

71
%

$3
2,

55
8,

22
3

20
18

 - 
20

27
 N

et
 F

un
di

ng
 E

nv
el

op
e

N
/A

10
-Y

ea
r G

ro
w

th
 in

 P
op

ul
at

io
n 

in
 N

ew
 P

er
m

its
 Is

su
ed

25
2,

79
0

   
   

   
   

 
U

na
dj

us
te

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

ha
rg

e 
Pe

r C
ap

ita
$1

28
.8

0
R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d 

Ba
la

nc
e

   
U

nc
om

m
itt

ed
 R

es
er

ve
 F

un
ds

N
o

n
-R

es
id

en
ti

al
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
C

h
ar

g
e 

C
al

cu
la

ti
o

n
20

18
 C

ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t D

ra
w

s
N

on
-R

es
id

en
tia

l S
ha

re
 o

f 2
01

8 
- 2

02
7 

D
C

 E
lig

ib
le

 C
os

ts
29

%
$1

3,
30

2,
32

1
To

ta
l A

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 R
es

er
ve

 F
un

ds
$5

,5
87

,8
22

10
-Y

ea
r G

ro
w

th
 in

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
s 

in
 N

ew
 S

pa
ce

14
0,

20
0

   
   

   
   

 
U

na
dj

us
te

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

ha
rg

e 
Pe

r E
m

pl
oy

ee
$9

4.
88

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

R
el

at
ed

 C
o

st
s

T
im

in
g

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 D

.8

T
A

B
L

E
 1

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 C
A

P
IT

A
L

 F
O

R
E

C
A

S
T

  

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 S
T

U
D

IE
S

In
el

ig
ib

le
 C

o
st

s

-

H
E

M
SO

N



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 D

.8
T

A
B

L
E

 2

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 S
T

U
D

IE
S

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

T
O

T
A

L

O
PE

N
IN

G
 C

AS
H

 B
AL

AN
C

E
$0

.0
($

12
,2

16
.9

)
($

11
,1

56
.3

)
($

9,
84

5.
4)

($
8,

80
8.

0)
($

7,
68

2.
0)

($
6,

46
1.

9)
($

4,
93

4.
4)

($
3,

28
5.

2)
($

1,
70

3.
7)

20
18

 - 
20

27
 R

ES
ID

EN
TI

AL
 F

U
N

D
IN

G
 R

EQ
U

IR
EM

EN
TS

 - 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t-R

el
at

ed
 S

tu
di

es
: N

on
 In

fla
te

d 
$1

5,
62

0.
4

$1
,8

21
.6

$1
,8

21
.6

$2
,0

02
.7

$2
,0

02
.7

$2
,0

02
.7

$1
,8

21
.6

$1
,8

21
.6

$1
,8

21
.6

$1
,8

21
.6

$3
2,

55
8.

2

 - 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t-R

el
at

ed
 S

tu
di

es
: I

nf
la

te
d 

$1
5,

62
0.

4
$1

,8
58

.1
$1

,8
95

.2
$2

,1
25

.2
$2

,1
67

.8
$2

,2
11

.1
$2

,0
51

.5
$2

,0
92

.5
$2

,1
34

.3
$2

,1
77

.0
$3

4,
33

3.
1

N
EW

 R
ES

ID
EN

TI
AL

 D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T
 - 

Po
pu

la
tio

n 
G

ro
w

th
 in

 N
ew

 P
er

m
its

 Is
su

ed
27

,1
10

   
   

   
  

25
,3

70
   

   
   

  
26

,4
50

   
   

   
  

25
,1

80
   

   
   

  
25

,1
80

   
   

   
  

25
,1

80
   

   
   

  
25

,1
80

   
   

   
  

25
,1

80
   

   
   

  
23

,9
80

   
   

   
  

23
,9

80
   

   
   

  
25

2,
79

0
   

   
   

R
EV

EN
U

E
 - 

D
C

 R
ec

ei
pt

s:
 In

fla
te

d
$3

,7
30

.4
$3

,5
60

.8
$3

,7
86

.7
$3

,6
76

.9
$3

,7
50

.5
$3

,8
25

.5
$3

,9
02

.0
$3

,9
80

.0
$3

,8
66

.2
$3

,9
43

.5
$3

8,
02

2.
6

IN
TE

R
ES

T
 - 

In
te

re
st

 o
n 

O
pe

ni
ng

 B
al

an
ce

$0
.0

($
67

1.
9)

($
61

3.
6)

($
54

1.
5)

($
48

4.
4)

($
42

2.
5)

($
35

5.
4)

($
27

1.
4)

($
18

0.
7)

($
93

.7
)

($
3,

63
5.

2)

 - 
In

te
re

st
 o

n 
In

-y
ea

r T
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

($
32

7.
0)

$2
9.

8
$3

3.
1

$2
7.

2
$2

7.
7

$2
8.

3
$3

2.
4

$3
3.

0
$3

0.
3

$3
0.

9
($

54
.3

)

TO
TA

L 
R

EV
EN

U
E

$3
,4

03
.5

$2
,9

18
.7

$3
,2

06
.2

$3
,1

62
.6

$3
,2

93
.7

$3
,4

31
.2

$3
,5

79
.0

$3
,7

41
.7

$3
,7

15
.8

$3
,8

80
.7

$3
4,

33
3.

1

C
LO

SI
N

G
 C

AS
H

 B
AL

AN
C

E
($

12
,2

16
.9

)
($

11
,1

56
.3

)
($

9,
84

5.
4)

($
8,

80
8.

0)
($

7,
68

2.
0)

($
6,

46
1.

9)
($

4,
93

4.
4)

($
3,

28
5.

2)
($

1,
70

3.
7)

$0
.0

20
18

 A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

h
ar

g
e 

P
er

 C
ap

it
a

$1
37

.6
0

A
llo

ca
ti

o
n

 o
f 

C
ap

it
al

 P
ro

g
ra

m

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
71

.0
%

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
29

.0
%

R
at

es
 f

o
r 

20
18

In
fla

tio
n 

R
at

e
2.

0%
In

te
re

st
 R

at
e 

on
 P

os
iti

ve
 B

al
an

ce
s

3.
5%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
Ba

la
nc

es
5.

5%

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

S
H

F
L

O
W

 A
N

D
 D

E
T

E
R

M
IN

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

-R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 S

T
U

D
IE

S
R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
(i

n
 $

00
0)

H
E

M
SO

N



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 D

.8
T

A
B

L
E

 2

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 S
T

U
D

IE
S

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

T
O

T
A

L

O
PE

N
IN

G
 C

AS
H

 B
AL

AN
C

E
$0

.0
0

($
5,

09
2.

82
)

($
4,

66
5.

89
)

($
4,

20
1.

33
)

($
3,

77
6.

67
)

($
3,

31
5.

54
)

($
2,

81
5.

67
)

($
2,

18
9.

90
)

($
1,

51
4.

11
)

($
78

5.
22

)

20
18

 - 
20

27
 N

O
N

-R
ES

ID
EN

TI
AL

 F
U

N
D

IN
G

 R
EQ

U
IR

EM
EN

TS

 - 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t-R

el
at

ed
 S

tu
di

es
: N

on
 In

fla
te

d 
$6

,3
82

.0
$7

44
.3

$7
44

.3
$8

18
.2

$8
18

.2
$8

18
.2

$7
44

.3
$7

44
.3

$7
44

.3
$7

44
.3

$1
3,

30
2.

3

 - 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t-R

el
at

ed
 S

tu
di

es
: I

nf
la

te
d 

$6
,3

82
.0

$7
59

.2
$7

74
.3

$8
68

.3
$8

85
.7

$9
03

.4
$8

38
.2

$8
54

.9
$8

72
.0

$8
89

.5
$1

4,
02

7.
5

N
EW

 N
O

N
-R

ES
ID

EN
TI

AL
 D

EV
EL

O
PM

EN
T

 - 
 E

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
in

 N
ew

 S
pa

ce
14

,0
20

   
   

   
  

14
,0

20
   

   
   

  
14

,0
20

   
   

   
  

14
,0

20
   

   
   

  
14

,0
20

   
   

   
  

14
,0

20
   

   
   

  
14

,0
20

   
   

   
  

14
,0

20
   

   
   

  
14

,0
20

   
   

   
  

14
,0

20
   

   
   

  
14

0,
20

0
   

   
   

R
EV

EN
U

E
 - 

D
C

 R
ec

ei
pt

s:
 In

fla
te

d
$1

,4
25

.5
$1

,4
54

.0
$1

,4
83

.1
$1

,5
12

.8
$1

,5
43

.0
$1

,5
73

.9
$1

,6
05

.4
$1

,6
37

.5
$1

,6
70

.2
$1

,7
03

.6
$1

5,
60

9.
0

IN
TE

R
ES

T
 - 

In
te

re
st

 o
n 

O
pe

ni
ng

 B
al

an
ce

$0
.0

($
28

0.
1)

($
25

6.
6)

($
23

1.
1)

($
20

7.
7)

($
18

2.
4)

($
15

4.
9)

($
12

0.
4)

($
83

.3
)

($
43

.2
)

($
1,

55
9.

6)

 - 
In

te
re

st
 o

n 
In

-y
ea

r T
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

($
13

6.
3)

$1
2.

2
$1

2.
4

$1
1.

3
$1

1.
5

$1
1.

7
$1

3.
4

$1
3.

7
$1

4.
0

$1
4.

2
($

21
.9

)

TO
TA

L 
R

EV
EN

U
E

$1
,2

89
.2

$1
,1

86
.1

$1
,2

38
.9

$1
,2

93
.0

$1
,3

46
.8

$1
,4

03
.3

$1
,4

63
.9

$1
,5

30
.7

$1
,6

00
.9

$1
,6

74
.7

$1
4,

02
7.

5

C
LO

SI
N

G
 C

AS
H

 B
AL

AN
C

E
($

5,
09

2.
8)

($
4,

66
5.

9)
($

4,
20

1.
3)

($
3,

77
6.

7)
($

3,
31

5.
5)

($
2,

81
5.

7)
($

2,
18

9.
9)

($
1,

51
4.

1)
($

78
5.

2)
$0

.0

20
18

 A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

h
ar

g
e 

P
er

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e

$1
01

.6
8

A
llo

ca
ti

o
n

 o
f 

C
ap

it
al

 P
ro

g
ra

m

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
71

.0
%

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
29

.0
%

R
at

es
 f

o
r 

20
18

In
fla

tio
n 

R
at

e
2.

0%
In

te
re

st
 R

at
e 

on
 P

os
iti

ve
 B

al
an

ce
s

3.
5%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
Ba

la
nc

es
5.

5%

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

S
H

F
L

O
W

 A
N

D
 D

E
T

E
R

M
IN

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

-R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 S

T
U

D
IE

S
N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 C
H

A
R

G
E

(i
n

 $
00

0)

H
E

M
SO

N





Appendix D.9 
Civic Improvements   

  

HEMSON





Appendix D.9 

Civic Improvements 
Technical Appendix 

This appendix for Civic Improvements provides a brief outline of the historical 
service levels for Civic Improvements, the 2018–2027 development-related 
capital forecast, the calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and 
the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and 
timing of the projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City 
staff and are based upon the proposed and approved capital budgets, and 
previous DC background studies.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Civic 
Improvements category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. 
The tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital Forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges

The City’s capital budget has included a provision for Civic Improvements for 
longer than ten years. From 2008 to 2017, the average amount the City has 
invested in this program was roughly $2.60 million per year. The proposed 
capital forecast is below this ten-year average and as such, is within the City’s 
historical service levels for Civic Improvements. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 
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Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $2,604.11 
 # of Years in Planning Period 10 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $26,041,110 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $2,604,110 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $23,436,990 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Civic Improvements infrastructure, and as such, no 
adjustments have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The capital projects will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2018–2027 development-
related capital forecast includes an annual expenditure on “Places”, which 
involves the creation of special features such as plazas, fountains, gardens 
and interpretive displays. The timing of “Places” projects are closely linked 
with the Transportation Services’ road improvements, however the capital 
costs do not overlapped. The last project in the capital forecast relates to the 
civic improvements for the recently proposed Etobicoke Civic Centre of 
$31.24 million1.  In total, the gross costs of the capital forecast amounts to 
$60.53 million over the 2018-2027 planning period.  

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Civic Improvement 
services, the deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future 
increase in the need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and 

1 As identified in Executive Committee Report Ex 28.12 
https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2017/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-107650.pdf  
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feasibility work associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no 
“surplus” of capacity exists within Civic Improvement services. 

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of 
the development-related projects to be recovered through development 
charges. As such, no deductions have been made. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development.  

The Civic Improvement Places projects are done on a City-wide basis and will 
confer some benefit to existing residents. A reduction of 15 per cent, a share 
which has been carried forward from the previous DC background studies, 
has been made to the net costs of the projects. As the civic improvements 
related to the Etobicoke Civic Centre project is a new project and not 
replacing any existing space, the project is treated as 100 per cent 
development-related.  

In total, $4.39 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5(5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is 
made to each project.  

In total, $5.61 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

In total, $27.09 million is attribute to growth occurring beyond 2027. This 
relates to the development-related capital forecast being in excess of the ten-
year service level and maximum funding envelope of $23.44 million. The post-
period benefit shares are still deemed to be development-related, however, 
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not eligible for recovery in this by-law period. These shares will be examined 
for recovery through subsequent reviews of the DC by-law. 

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs 

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $23.44 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 

D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon future shares of net population and 
employment growth.  

Table 2 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $16.64 
million, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $6.80 million. 

Table 2 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Civic Improvements. The $16.64 million in discounted 
development-related net capital costs are allocated to the 252,800 population 
forecast from new permits issued yielding a per capita charge of $65.82 
before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $6.80 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it 
by the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an unadjusted 
charge of $48.49 per employee. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

HEMSON



In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee development 
charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
decreases slightly to $65.92 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow decreases slightly to $48.70 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Civic Improvements 
development charge. 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$2,604.11 $60,533,110 $23,436,990 $65.82 $48.49 $65.92 $48.70

CIVIC IMPROVEMENTS SUMMARY
Unadjusted Adjusted2018 - 2027
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Appendix D.10 
 

Child Care 
Technical Appendix 

 
This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Child 
Care services, the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City staff and are 
based upon the proposed and approved capital budgets, previous DC 
Background Studies, and other long-range planning documents.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Child Care 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
  Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year 
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

Child Care services are provided through three types of facilities: directly 
operated (group), directly operated (home), and purchased space. In total, 
the City had 29,000 Child Care spaces valued at $2,462.88 million in 2017. 
The replacement value used for a child care space is based upon the 
average cost recent construction estimates for Canoe Landing, St. John 
Evangelist and Bessarion child care facilities.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 
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Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $515.58 
 Net Population & Employment Growth (2018 – 2027) 356,305 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $183,703,883 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $18,370,388 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $165,333,495 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the City’s Child Care infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments 
have been made to the service level calculations. 

B. The Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast includes new child care 
centres across the City and a provision for new equipment in new centres. 
These projects include the several net new facilities as well as retrofits to 
existing facilities. In total, the capital forecast amounts to $80.87 million. This 
is solely the City’s share of the cost of the projects. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Child Care services, 
the deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the 
need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no “surplus” of 
capacity exists within Child Care services. 
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C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries are anticipated for Child Care 
services. The City receives Federal and Provincial grants to fund these 
programs, however the costs included in the DC Study are net of these 
upper-level grants. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The majority of the proposed new child care centres included in the DC 
capital forecast will not be replacing any existing facility, and will create 
additional child care spaces. That said, the existing TCH Needle Firway 
facility will be expanded by one additional room to the four existing. The 
replacement share reflects the portion of the works that relate to the existing 
rooms. The replacement share for the Etobicoke Civic Centre project reflects 
an existing 3,600 square feet of Child Care space that will be replaced by the 
new facilities.  

In total, $7.05 million replacement or benefit to existing shares have been 
identified in this service. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes costs 
that meet the needs of existing development, including past development.  

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $7.38 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development related costs of the Child Care capital forecast – 
$66.44 million – is within the net funding envelope of $165.33 million. As 
such, the entire development related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-
year planning period of 2018 to 2027.  
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D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted
Development-Related Capital Costs

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent 
to residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon future shares population growth in new 
permits issued (252,800) and employment growth in new space (140,200). 

The unadjusted development charge summary table below Table 2 displays 
the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $47.17 million, and 29 
per cent to the non-residential sector, or $19.27 million. 

Table 2 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Child Care. The $47.17 million in discounted development-related 
net capital costs are allocated to the 252,800 population forecast from new 
permits issued, yielding a per capita charge of $186.59 before cash flow 
adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is 
calculated by taking the $19.27 million allocated to the non-residential sector 
and dividing it by the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an 
unadjusted charge of $137.46 per employee. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
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requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee development 
charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $206.66 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow 
increases to $152.71 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Child Care services 
development charge. 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$515.58 $80,869,994 $66,440,965 $186.59 $137.46 $206.66 $152.71

Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program Development Charge

CHILD CARE SUMMARY
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted
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Appendix D.11 

Public Health 
Technical Appendix 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historical service levels for Toronto 
Public Health (TPH), the 2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated 
charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the forecast have been provided by City staff.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Public 
Health service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. 
The tables include: 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year Average 
Service Level 

Table 2 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of Ten-Year
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges

TPH offers an array of services that include dental clinics, sexual health 
clinics, and other types of clinics (i.e. methadone, breastfeeding clinics). In 
total, the buildings that are used by TPH amount to 375,300 square feet and 
are valued at $120.11 million. The replacement cost of $320 per square foot 
includes the buildings, associated land, and fixtures, furniture and equipment. 
The inventory of assets also includes one mobile dental clinic valued at 
$499,600.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the calculation of the 
ten-year historical service level. The calculation of the maximum allowable 
funding envelope is summarized as follows: 

HEMSON



Ten-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 Ten-Year Average Service Level (2008 – 2017) $29.56 
 Net Population & Employment Growth (2018 – 2027) 356,305 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $10,532,384 
 Less: Ten per cent Legislated Reduction $1,053,328 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $9,479,146 

 
The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made 
with regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s 
infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. It has been determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” 
exists within the TPH infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been 
made to the service level calculations. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The identified capital project will result, in whole or in part, in increased 
capacity to meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2018–2027 
development-related capital forecast includes the construction of a new 
injection site in the year 2019. In total, the gross capital forecast amounts to 
$800,000. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in 
the need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be 
met using the City’s “excess capacity” other than excess capacity which is 
“committed”. “Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but is considered to 
relate to the capacity available to meet some or all of the increase in need for 
service in order to potentially represent a deduction. For Public Health 
services, the deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future 
increase in the need for service occurs as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with planning new facilities. It is recognized that no 
“surplus” of capacity exists within Public Health services. 
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C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of 
the development-related projects to be recovered through development 
charges. As such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net 
cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of 
good repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. 

The new injection site clinic will not be replacing any portion of an existing 
clinic, but will be an addition to the current number of clinics in the City. As 
such, no deduction has been made to this project to account for a 
replacement or benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing 
shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $80,000 is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit 

The total development related costs of the Public Health services capital 
forecast, $720,000, is within the net funding envelope of $9.48 million. As 
such, the entire development related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-
year planning period of 2018 to 2027 of the new DC by-law.  

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs 

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $720,000 is included in the 
development charge calculation. 
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D. Calculation of Residential And Non-Residential 
Discounted Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 71 per cent to 
residential development, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon future shares population growth in new 
permits issued (252,800) and employment growth in new space (140,200). 

Table 2 displays the 71 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or 
$511,200, and 29 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $208,800. 

Table 2 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge for Public Health services. The $511,200 in discounted development-
related net capital costs are allocated to the 252,800 population forecast from 
new building permits, yielding a per capita charge of $2.02 before cash flow 
adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $208,800 allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 
the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$1.49 per employee. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 
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Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee development 
charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $2.28 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow 
increases to $1.69 per employee. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Public Health services 
development charge. 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$29.56 $800,000 $720,000 $2.02 $1.49 $2.28 $1.69

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

PUBLIC HEALTH SUMMARY
2018 - 2027 Unadjusted Adjusted
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Appendix D.12 
 

Pedestrian Infrastructure 
Technical Appendix 

 
This appendix for Pedestrian Infrastructure provides a brief outline of the 
2018–2027 development-related capital forecast, the calculation of the 
"unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
forecast have been provided by City staff and are based upon the proposed 
and approved capital budgets, and previous DC background studies.  

The following discusses the individual components included in the Pedestrian 
Infrastructure category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 2018–2027 Development-Related Capital forecast and 
Calculation of the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. Historical Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year 
Average Service Levels and Maximum Allowable Charges 

The City has previously coordinated the provision of approximately 27 km of 
PATH links in the downtown core. The subject connection is approximately 
230 m in length (a PATH expansion of approximately 1 per cent) and is 
therefore well within the City's ten-year level of service for such pedestrian 
connections. 

B. Development-Related Capital Forecast 

The capital projects will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2018–2027 development-
related capital forecast solely recovers for the Northwest PATH project. Union 
Station's revitalization will result in new pedestrian connections, including a 
new underground Northwest PATH tunnel. Key aspects of the project include 
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accommodating anticipated growth in population and employment in 
Toronto’s downtown to 2031 and the increase in transit services at Union 
Station through GO-RER. 

The cost of the Northwest PATH has increased since the release of the 
previous DC Background Study. The total gross cost of the project is $61.12 
million. 

C. Calculation of Discounted Development-Related Capital 
Costs 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reduction to the total gross cost of the Northwest PATH come from 
upper-tier grants from both the provincial and federal government. 

In total, $365,000 in grants have been identified and applied to the DC capital 
forecast. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a 
project-by-project basis and the nature of each project determined the 
rationale for the reductions. The identified benefit to exiting shares includes 
costs that meet the needs of existing development, including past 
development.  

A share of the costs have been removed in recognition that the Northwest 
PATH will provide some benefit existing population and employment. The 
share was calculated based on the AM peak hour pedestrian movements in 
the PATH system from 2018 to 2031. As shown below, the 41 per cent 
benefit to existing share was calculated based on the relationship of 
pedestrian movements pre-2018 over the total anticipated pedestrian 
movements at 2031. 

AM Peak Hour Direction  Pedestrian Movements 
Planning Period Total AM Movements % 

BTE pre-2018 44,000 41% 
2018-2027 30,966 29% 
post-2027 33,034 31% 

Total at 2031 108,000 100% 
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Using this method, $24.76 million is identified as the replacement and benefit 
to existing share. 

3. Legislated Ten per cent Reduction

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is 
made to each project.  

In total, $3.60 million is identified as the ten per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2027 Benefit

A post-period benefit allocation has been made to recognize that this project 
is in part, will benefit future population and employment growth, including 
pedestrian movement in the PATH system, to 2031.  

Using shares of population and employment growth, the total DC eligible 
share (after deductions for benefit to existing and legislated ten per cent 
discount) is allocated between the 2018-2027 and post-2027 planning 
periods.  

Allocation of In-Period and Post-Period Costs 
Planning Period Pop + Emp Growth % 

2018-2027 356,305 48% 
2028-2031 380,098 52% 

Total at 2031 736,382 100% 

In total, $16.73 million is identified as the post-period benefit share and will be 
considered for recovery in subsequent DC background studies.  

5. 2018-2027 In-Period Eligible Costs

After these adjustments and discounts, a total of $15.68 million is included in 
the development charge calculation. 
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D. Calculation of Residential and Non-Residential Discounted 
Development-Related Capital Costs 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 20 per cent 
to residential development, and 80 per cent to the non-residential sector. This 
sector allocation is based upon the residential to non-residential split used in 
previous DC background studies.  

Table 1 displays the 20 per cent allocation to the residential sector, or $3.14 
million, and 80 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $12.54 million. 

Table 1 also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential 
charge. The $3.14 million in discounted development-related net capital costs 
are allocated to the 252,800 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $12.40 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by 
taking the $12.54 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it 
by the 140,200 employment growth forecast. This yields an unadjusted 
charge of $89.46 per employee. 

E. Cash Flow Analysis 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, 
therefore, accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based 
on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charges rate that is required to finance the discounted development-related 
capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the 
closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-
related funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and 
interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding 
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requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for positive opening 
balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per employee development 
charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $13.37 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow 
increases to $96.76 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Pedestrian 
Infrastructure development charge. 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/emp $/capita $/emp
$61,124,593 $15,678,594 $12.40 $89.46 $13.37 $96.76

Development Charge Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program

PEDESTRIAN INFRASTRUCTURE SUMMARY
Adjusted2018 - 2027 Unadjusted
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Appendix E 
 

Reserve Funds 
Technical Appendix 

 

There is no explicit requirement under Section 5 of the Development Charges 
Act to net the outstanding reserve fund balance as part of setting the DC 
rates; however, Section 35 states the following: 

“The money in a reserve fund established for a service may be spent 
only for the capital costs determined under paragraphs 2 to 8 of 
subsection 5(1).” 

The City’s existing DC reserve fund balances have been considered in the 
2018 DC Background Study in a manner similar to the City’s past practices. 

For engineered services, the December 31, 2016 cash balances, adjusted for 
2017 revenue collections, are applied to future capital programs. The 
engineered services DC reserve fund balances are noted in Table 1. 

As related to the general services, which are subject to a per capita historical 
service level “cap”, the City’s existing DC reserve funds will be used to create 
new facilities and servicing capacity to maintain service levels related to prior 
growth. The City’s 2018 DC Background Study quantifies maximum 
permissible funding envelopes and servicing needs of development over the 
2018–2027 planning timeframe. For the purposes of the DC study 
calculations, the existing reserve funds are assumed to be paying for space, 
and/or servicing capacity, which is in addition to this requirement and relates 
to development that occurred prior to the passage of the 2018 DC by-law 
(“prior growth”), which has paid DCs but has yet to receive new facilities. This 
includes a share of the monies in the existing City DC reserve funds, 
including collections from 2017, related to applications that have been 
approved and permits issued but for which construction has yet to be 
completed, or, in some cases, started. The population, household, 
employment and non-residential space that will arise from these applications 
is part of the 2018–2027 planning horizon, and hence development, that has 
been used in the Study to establish new proposed DC rates. 
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Roads $48,261 $26,437 $74,698

Sanitary Sewers $71,499 $16,243 $87,741

Storm Water Management $16,845 $4,334 $21,179

Water $89,563 $21,544 $111,106
Total $226,167 $68,557 $294,724

APPENDIX E
TABLE 1

CITY OF TORONTO
CITY-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUNDS

STATEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUNDS
(in $000)

For the year ended December 31, 2016

2017
Revenues 

Closing Balance 
(Dec. 31, 2016) after 

Adjustments for 
2017 Revenues

Service
Closing Balance 
(Dec. 31, 2016)
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Appendix F 

Transit Services Cost of Growth Analysis 

This appendix addresses the capital, operating and asset management plan 
development charge background study requirements for Transit services and 
also examines how both the City of Toronto (“City”) and the Toronto Transit 
Commission (“TTC”) utilize long-term financial planning and asset 
management planning to ensure the fiscal sustainability of transit services 
operations, including the full life-cycle cost of assets. Although all transit 
assets have a useful life longer than ten-years, the analysis contained in this 
appendix will focus on the DCA legislated ten-year transit planning horizon 
(the period immediately following the preparation of the DC Background 
Study) of 2018-2027.  Likewise, the analysis will focus on the share of the 
capital assets included in the calculation of the DC rates, although reference 
is also made to the needs of the gross-cost of the added assets.   

A. Operating and Capital Cost Impacts and Asset
Management Plan Legislative Requirements

Section 10 of the DCA identifies what must be included in a development 
charge background study, this appendix deals with two of those requirements 
for Transit services, namely: 

s.10 (2) The development charge background study shall include,
(c) an examination, for each service to which the development
charge by-law would relate, of the long term capital and operating
costs for capital infrastructure required for the service;
(c.2) an asset management plan prepared in accordance with
subsection (3);

Asset management plan 

(3) The asset management plan shall,
(a) deal with all assets whose capital costs are proposed to be
funded under the development charge by-law;
(b) demonstrate that all the assets mentioned in clause (a) are
financially sustainable over their full life cycle;
(c) contain any other information that is prescribed; and
(d) be prepared in a prescribed manner.
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The requirement to produce an Asset Management Plan (AMP) was included 
as part of the DCA amendments that came into effect on January 1, 2016. A 
key function of the AMP is to demonstrate that all assets proposed to be 
funded under the development charges by-law are financially sustainable over 
their full life-cycle.   

In addition to the requirements set out in section 10 of the DCA, the 
associated regulations, Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O.Reg. 82/98), identifies 
additional direction on the contents of the AMP for transit services, to be 
addressed in a development charges background study.  However, it is noted 
that the regulations are silent with respect to the AMP requirements for any 
other services.  

B. Relevant Analysis and Documents   

The City and TTC utilize a range of fiscal planning tools and approaches in 
examining the funding and maintenance of infrastructure. The City of Toronto 
is currently updating its Long-Term Financial Plan to ensure the City 
continues to run efficiently, spend public money wisely, and be able to deliver 
the long-term programs and services that residents need and want.  

City Council has adopted a number of critical strategies and plans to address 
current fiscal challenges and pressures. Council has also implemented 
strategies to create economic stability, social equity, long-term environmental 
sustainability and the development of a healthy city. The City uses these 
strategies to inform decisions about which services to deliver and how to 
successfully achieve service delivery goals and objectives.  

The City’s website contains detailed information current practices, policies 
and ongoing initiatives can be found here: 

• https://web.toronto.ca/city-government/budget-finances/city-
finance/long-term-financial-plan/ 

Specific information dealing with City assets can be found here: 

• https://web.toronto.ca/city-government/budget-finances/city-
finance/long-term-financial-plan/city-assets-fact-sheet/ 

Likewise, the TTC has extensive policies and practices related to long-range 
financial planning. The TTC Corporate plan addresses these issues 
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comprehensively, the most current version of the plan can be found on the 
TTC’s website: 

• https://www.ttc.ca/Customer_Service/Corporate_Plan/index.jsp

One of the core strategies of the TTC is to excel at asset management and 
operational performance. The key object of this core strategy is the “effective, 
efficient management of assets that delivers reliable services in a state of 
good repair.” Additional information on TTC asset strategy can be found here: 

• https://www.ttc.ca/Customer_Service/Corporate_Plan/Strategic_Objecti
ves/Assets/index.jsp

The key objective of the reports is to ensure financial sustainability for the 
delivery of Transit services.  In addition, the City and TTC’s annual budget 
processes implement and manage the year-to-year expenditure needs and 
revenue requirements of the program.  

C. Transit Asset Management Plan (AMP) Requirements

Given the complexity and extent of Transit services, and the related DC 
capital program, the Transit DC AMP has been completed using five capital 
program groupings.  The groupings reflect different types of assets and 
generally the way in which the TTC and the City manage transit assets. The 
five groups are as follows: 

1. Track Related Infrastructure (Higher-Order Transit Projects and
Other Track Projects)

2. Rolling Stock (Subway Cars, Street Cars, Buses and other fleet)
3. Buildings & Structures
4. Equipment
5. Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning

This section of the appendix addresses the DC Background Study 
requirements set out in paragraph 1 of s. 8(3) of O.Reg. 82/98. The following 
provides an overview of the relevant documents and analysis that fulfills the 
AMP and long-term capital and operating cost requirements of the legislation.  
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Gross Capital Costs Have Been Used for the Purposes of the AMP 
Analysis  

The analysis contained in this appendix includes the total cost of all transit 
infrastructure including development charge eligible and ineligible costs. 
However, the share of the development charge eligible works related to the 
ten-year Transit DC planning, 2018-2027, are the focus. 

Transit Assets: Condition Ratings & Useful Lives 

Section 8(3) of the O.Reg. 82/98, deal with the types of assets used to deliver 
transit services and the state of existing local infrastructure.  This section of 
the Regulations also address the principles, policies and approaches used by 
the municipality in asset management planning.   

Table 1 below provides the 2016 year end depreciation schedules for TTC 
assets. 

Table 1 - Tangible Capital Assets 

 
A summary of the estimated useful life assumptions for transit capital works 
considered under this DC Background Study is outlined in Table 2. Although 
all capital assets considered in this DC Background Study have been 
identified, not all assets necessitate future replacement or ongoing 
maintenance activities. Some exceptions include:  

• Some projects do not relate to the emplacement of a tangible capital 
asset– some examples include the acquisition of land or the 
undertaking of development-related studies. These projects/costs do 
not necessarily require future replacement or ongoing maintenance.  
Such projects are identified as “not infrastructure” in the table. 

$000s  Cost December 31, 2016 
 Beginning Additions Disposals Write-downs Ending 

Subways 2,690,944 77,033 - - 2,767,977 

Buildings & Structures 1,768,407 284,179 - - 2,052,586 

Rolling Stock 2,295,669 280,003 - - 2,575,672 

Buses 1,667,107 124,987 (16,571) - 1,775,523 

Trackwork 1,792,592 74,400 - - 1,866,992 

Other Equipment 858,902 68,199 (465) - 926,636 

Traction Power Distribution 474,649 39,735 - - 514,384 

Land 12,854 - - - 12,854 

Construction in Progress 3,713,551 175,478 - (187) 3,888,842 

Total 15,274,675 1,124,014 (17,036) (187) 16,381,466 

HEMSON



The capital cost estimates prepared for each of the projects identified in this 
Background Study include grouped costs of various individual elements, 
which, as a stand-alone item, may have its own useful life (i.e. new buildings 
include: HVAC, structural elements, roof, etc.).  Accordingly, the average 
useful life assumptions noted below are applicable to all project components. 

Table 2 – Summary of Assets Considered and Useful Life Assumptions 

Asset Category Useful Life 

Track Related Infrastructure 
Subway Projects 
Streetcar/LRT tracks 

50 years 
25 years 

Rolling Stock 
Non-Revenue Vehicles 
Buses 
Streetcars & Subway Cars 

10 years 
18 years 
30 years 

Buildings & Structures 40 years 

Other Equipment 
Shop Equipment 
Signalization 
Communication/SCADA 

15 years 
20 years 
22 years 

Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning 
Studies & Non-Assets 
Other Projects – As above 

0 years 
15-40 years

Summary of the Transit Capital Program 

Table 3 provides a summary of the future transit projects identified in the 
capital program.  The gross capital costs and 2018-2027 development charge 
recoverable shares are provided in greater detail in Appendix C (Transit 
Services Technical Appendix).  
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Table 3 – Summary of Development-Related Capital Program ($Millions) 

Capital Project Description Gross Cost 
 

2018-2027 Development 
Charge Recoverable 

Track Related Infrastructure 
Subway Projects 
Streetcars & LRT 

 
$7,505.95 
$6,640.23 

 
$380.31 
$614.94 

Rolling Stock 
Non-Revenue Vehicles 
Buses 
Streetcars, LRT & Subway Cars 

 
$8.46 

$298.98 
$3,553.62 

 
$1.91 

$298.99 
$561.03 

Buildings & Structures $2,174.46 $367.76 

Other Equipment $1,101.93 $248.80 

Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning 
Studies & Non-Assets 
Other Projects – As above 

 
$134.71 

$65.83 

 
$25.05 
$14.18 

Total $21,484.17 $2,512.97 

1) Capital costs do not include financing costs  

Annual Provision 

Table 4 provides a summary of the calculated annual reserve fund 
contributions based on the identified useful lives of the various assets and 
projects. 

Table 4 – Summary of Calculated Full Life Cycle Annual Contributions ($000s) at 2028 

Capital Project Description 
Gross Cost 

2028 
Contribution 

 

2018-2027 Development 
Charge Recoverable 

2028 Contribution 

Track Related Infrastructure  
Subway Projects 
Streetcars & LRT 

 
$157.62 
$173.20 

 
$8.27 

$14.98 

Rolling Stock 
Non-Revenue Vehicles 
Buses 
Streetcars, LRT & Subway Cars 

 
$0.93 

$18.53 
$126.70 

 
$0.21 

$18.53 
$8.35 

Buildings & Structures $55.88 $9.97 

Other Equipment $61.80 $13.95 

Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning 
Studies & Non-Assets 
Other Projects – As above 

 
$0 

$3.63 

 
$0 

$0.78 

Total $598.29 $75.04 

 

As shown in Table 4, the life-cycle costing provisions total $598.29 
million/year at 2028 over the Transit development charge recovery period of 
2018-2027 based on the total gross capital expenditures. Of this amount, 
$75.04 million relates to the share of the Transit capital program identified as 
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benefiting development over the 2018-2027 period. It is noted that the annual 
contributions are based on assumed theoretical lives and that contributions 
start the year following the expenditures.  It is anticipated that, on average, 
the actual useful lives of the transit assets will be longer than the estimates.  
In addition, the earliest point at which contributions will begin would be from 
the initial year of operating the associated asset, therefore the annual 
contributions are somewhat overstated. The annual contribution at 2028 in 
Table 3 is the annual contribution for the entire ten-year period, 2018-2027, 
as the expenditures in 2027 will not trigger asset management contributions 
until 2028.  In addition, the 2028 calculated contribution is the maximum 
cumulative annual contribution, of any year for all assets over the longest 
useful life of any specific asset.  

To put Table 3 in context of the TTC capital program, the following figure is an 
extract from the Proposed 2018-2027 Capital Budget1, which is subject to 
Council approval likely to occur in February 2018: 

Figure 1: Base Capital Budget Requirement, Source: TTC 

The TTC 2018 proposed capital budget identifies over $1.2 billion in State-of-
Good Repair (SOGR), or asset management, related expenditures and a 
proposed ten-year, 2018-2027, average annual SOGR expenditure of $760 
million.  The TTC 2018-2027 captures all of the rolling stock, buildings and 
equipment charges included in the DC gross capital project costs, and most of 
the major infrastructure projects. The TTC’s capital budget and long-term 
financial planning identifies the financial sustainability of the Transit DC 

1 Source: Proposed 2018-2027 TTC Capital Budget, TTC Staff Report, September 
26, 2017, 
https://www.ttc.ca/About_the_TTC/Commission_reports_and_information/Committee_me
etings/Budget/2017/September_26/Reports/1_Proposed_2018-
2027_TTC_Capital_Budget.pdf 
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capital projects and the specifics are addressed below. In particular, the 2017, 
and 2017-2016, approved TTC capital budget identified SOGR expenditures 
of a similar magnitude.  

Figure 2 provides the calculated annual asset management contribution for 
the period 2018-2028 for both the gross capital expenditures and the share 
related to the 2018-2027 DC recoverable portion.  The year 2028 has been 
included to calculate the annual contribution for the entire ten-year period, 
2018-2027, as the expenditures in 2027 will not trigger asset management 
contributions until 2028. 

D. Transit Asset Management Strategy & Financial Strategy

Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Section 8(3) of O.Reg. 82/98 outline the asset 
management plan and financial plan information that is to be included in a DC 
Background Study if there is to be a development charge for transit services. 
The following section addresses the information needs following the major 
asset categories identified above namely:  

1. Track Related Projects (higher-order transit projects and other track
work)

2. Rolling Stock (Subway Cars, Street Cars, Buses and other fleet)
3. Buildings & Structures
4. Equipment
5. Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning
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1. Track Related Projects (Higher-Order Transit Projects & Other Track
Related Works)

The following provides a summary of the track related infrastructure projects, 
as supported by relevant staff reports and documents, that identify the City’s 
commitment to fund capital expenditures and address long-term capital and 
operating impacts.  

Scarborough Subway Extension (SSE) 

At the Council meeting of October 8, 9, 10 and 11, 2013 item CC39.5 was 
adopted to “reconfirm its support for the Scarborough Subway, extending the 
Bloor-Danforth line along the McCowan Road corridor to Sheppard Avenue 
East (the ‘McCowan Corridor Subway’)”.  

In March 2017, Council approved the extension of Line 2 (Bloor-Danforth 
Subway) from Kennedy Station to Scarborough Centre via the McCowan 
alignment, including the station concept, ancillary facilities (emergency exit 
buildings) and the Triton bus terminal concept. Staff received Council 
authorization to issue the Notice of Commencement to initiate the Transit 
Project Assessment Process for the Scarborough Subway Extension project. 

The 2015 City of Toronto DC Amendment Study which identified the 
calculated rates for the Scarborough Subway Extension (SSE), noted that the 
City had indicated that the operating impacts of the project would be funded 
through fare box revenues and property taxes.  

Recent Council considerations for the project and an updated business case, 
including a recent capital and operating impact analysis, can be found at the 
following link: 

• http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2017.EX
23.1

• http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2017/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-
101548.pdf

Sheppard Subway 

This project have been open and operational since 2002. As a result, the 
funding requirements for the related infrastructure has already been 
incorporated into the City’s current asset management practices. 
Furthermore, the operating cost of Sheppard Subway are fully integrated into 
TTC existing operating cost base. 
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Eglinton East LRT  

The Eglinton East LRT is included in Toronto's 2031 Transit Network Plan, 
which was considered in July 2016. Per City Council direction, further 
technical and planning work is being completed to refine the project concept 
for the Eglinton East LRT to the University of Toronto Scarborough Campus, 
with potential extension to Malvern.  This included assessing the interface of 
the proposed Eglinton East LRT with the Eglinton Crosstown project.  

Council’s consideration of the project and a report on the preliminary options 
analysis, including a discussion of the proposed options and their associated 
capital costs, can be found at the following links:  

• http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.E
X16.1  

• http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-
94623.pdf  

At the July 2016 meeting, Council also authorized staff to initiate negotiations 
related to cost sharing and intergovernmental funding arrangements 
associated with the Eglinton East LRT extension and other programs. The 
current capital program identifies an 80% commitment from other levels of 
government including federal and provincial funding.  

Waterfront Transit “Reset” 

In 2015, Council directed staff to initiate a review on various transit 
improvements required for the City’s waterfront area. As stated on the City’s 
website: 

• “City Council direct the Deputy City Manager, Cluster B, and the 
Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning in partnership 
with the Toronto Transit Commission and Waterfront Toronto, to 
initiate Phase 2 of the Waterfront Transit “Reset” for further 
development and costing of alignment concepts, detailed analysis of 
transit operations and ridership, identification of priority segments, as 
well as the creation of a Business Case and implementation strategy 
for delivering a coordinated waterfront transit solution.”  

• https://web.toronto.ca/city-government/planning-
development/planning-studies-initiatives/waterfront-transit-reset/ 

It is anticipated that a report including the Business Case and implementation 
strategy will be brought forward for Council consideration either late 2017 or 
early 2018. The current capital program identifies an 80% commitment from 
other levels of government including federal and provincial funding. It is 
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anticipated that a determination of the operating and maintenance impacts will 
be completed at a later date.  

SmartTrack 

The City of Toronto is currently in the process of implementing the 
SmartTrack program which includes SmartTrack, GO Regional Express Rail 
(RER) Integration scenario with six new stations and the Metrolinx LRT 
program.  

Recent Council considerations and decisions regarding the project cost, 
including initial business cases, an analysis of various options, and next steps 
can be found at the following links on the City’s website:  

• http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2015.EX9
.1

• http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.EX1
6.1

• http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2017.EX2
9.1

Relief Line South 

"The Relief Line South is included as a key priority in Toronto's 2031 transit 
network plan, required to reduce forecasted demand on Line 1. In May 2017, 
City Council approved the Pape-Carlaw-Eastern-Queen alignment and 
directed further work in partnership with TTC and Metrolinx to complete 
design required to develop a project budget baseline (Class 3 cost estimate). 

Council’s consideration of the project and a copy of the initial business case, 
including a discussion of the proposed options within the approved Pape-to-
Downtown via Queen/Richmond corridor and capital cost estimates, can be 
found at the following links:  

• http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.E
X16.1

• http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-
94624.pdf

Other Track Related Works 

Other track related works include upgrades and modifications to the City’s 
Streetcar network and comprise of a minor component of the City’s larger 
track system. These projects include: 
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• King/Roncesvalles Modification/Surface Track 

• Surface Track and Streetcar Network Upgrades for LRV 

Costs related to these infrastructure improvements are already incorporated 
into TTC’s operating and capital budgets, including asset state of good repair 
provisions, thereby ensuring financial sustainability.   

The City and TTC have undertaken, or are undertaking, extensive analysis, 
including business cases, of the costs, capital funding, and operating of the 
track-related transit projects identified above and proposed to be funded from 
development charges.  Many of the projects, and associated capital and 
operating costs, are incorporated into the TTC’s operating and capital budget, 
including the multi-year capital plan. TTC’s financial policies, practices and 
budgeting are designed to ensure the fiscal sustainability, including full life 
cycle assessment management, of the proposed transit infrastructure 
investment.    

2. Rolling Stock 

The rolling stock, or fleet needs, accounts for $3.86 billion, or 18 per cent, of 
the gross DC capital program and $861.94 million, or 34 per cent, of the 
2018-2027 DC recoverable Transit costs.  Furthermore the fleet needs are 36 
per cent of the calculated 2028 asset management contribution needs. The 
following table provides a discussion on these asset management plan 
practices.  

2.1 An asset management strategy that, 

O.Reg. 82/98 Section Asset Management Strategy – Rolling Stock  

i. sets out planned actions that will 
enable the assets to provide the 
proposed level of service in a 
sustainable way, while managing 
risk, at the lowest life cycle cost, 

TTC has a well established set of fleet management practices 
that ensure TTC has a reliable public transit service that will 
meet future ridership forecasts.  The practices is based on 
maintaining the existing fleet in a state of good repair, provide 
for timely replacement, and allow for additional fleet 
requirements based on ridership growth between 
procurements.  The fleet management plans provide for full 
maintenance and replacement, using life-cycle costing, using 
three groups of vehicles: 
 

1. Subway & LRT Fleet 
2. Streetcars 
3. Conventional Buses  

 
For maintaining fleet, TTC has established a policy for 
preventive maintenance and vehicle overhauls based on 
manufacturer recommendations and TTC experience. Rail 
vehicles are assumed to last 30 years, with major overhauls 
approximately every five years. Fleet are inspected monthly. 
TTC identifies a set of items that are covered during an 
inspection Also, TTC has defined a month-by-month cycle of 
preventative maintenance activities. (Confirm) 
 

ii. is based on an assessment of 
potential options to achieve the 
proposed level of service, which 
assessment compares, 

A. life cycle costs, 
B. all other relevant direct 

and indirect costs and 
benefits, and 

C. the risks associated with 
the potential options, 
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O.Reg. 82/98 Section Asset Management Strategy – Rolling Stock 

The full life cycle cost are summarized above on Table 3 and 
Figure 2. 

The Fleet Plans address all of these issues and can be 
provided upon request.  

iii. contains a summary of, in
relation to achieving the proposed
level of service,

A. non-infrastructure
solutions

B. maintenance activities,
C. renewal and rehabilitation

activities,
D. replacement activities,
E. disposal activities, and

F. expansion activities,

The various TTC Fleet Plans, as referenced above, address 
the requirements of paragraph iii.  

There are no non-infrastructure solutions for the identified fleet 
needs. 

The TTC has comprehensive maintenance programs for all 
types of fleet and these are provided in the Fleet Plans. These 
plans address renew, rehabilitation, replacement and disposal 
activities: 

For example TTC is required to maintain all subway 
vehicle fleets in a state of good repair and are based 
on scheduled maintenance at regular intervals and 
incorporate work recommended by the manufacturer 
together with information gathered through fault trend 
analysis. The T1 program includes the overhaul of 
major car components at 5-year intervals until their 
retirement at 30 years. 

The TTC capital budget and ten-year capital plan identifies the 
fleet expansion needs.  These need are also reflected in the 
TTC Fleet Plans.  The transit DC capital program reflects the 
fleet expansion needs and activities. 

iv. discusses the procurement
measures that are intended to
achieve the proposed level of
service

TTC has an extensive and detailed procurement policy.  The 
policy can be found here:  
https://www.ttc.ca/TTC_Business/Materials_and_procurement/ 
About_Us/Commission_Policies/Procurement_Policy.jsp 

v. includes an overview of the risks
associated with the strategy and
any actions that will be taken in
response to those risks

Addressed through the Fleet Plans, annual Capital Budget 
and Ten-Year Capital Plan. 

3. Buildings & Structures

The buildings and structures accounts for $2.17 billion, or 10 per cent, of the 
gross DC capital program and $367.76 million, or 15 per cent, of the 2018-
2027 DC recoverable Transit costs.  The buildings and structures account for 
$9.97 million, or 13 per cent, of the calculated 2028 annual asset 
management contribution needs. The full life-cycle cost for the buildings and 
structures included in the 2018 DC Background Study are summarized above 
in Table 3 and Figure 2. 

The most significant projects in this category are the Leslie Barns ($524 
million), McNicoll bus garage ($181 million), and the new subway 
maintenance and storage facility ($120 million).  The facilities, and the other 
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buildings, are referenced and captured in the TTC Fleet Plans and the 
proposed 2018-2027 Capital Plan. 

The TTC 2018-2027 Capital Plan captures the building and structures 
projects included in the DC gross capital project costs. The TTC’s capital 
budget and long-term financial planning identifies the financial sustainability of 
the transit DC capital programs. In particular, City Council approved TTC 
2017-2026 capital budget including the majority of projects identified in the 
DC Background Study.  

4. Other Equipment 

The “other equipment” asset category accounts for a range of small 
equipment and furnishing needs and accounts for just $1.10 billion, or 5 per 
cent, of the gross DC capital program and $248.80 million, or 10 per cent, of 
the 2018-2027 DC recoverable Transit costs.  Other equipment accounts for 
$13.95 million, or 19 per cent, of the calculated 2028 annual asset 
management contribution needs.  The higher share of the annual replacement 
needs reflects the shorter life of assets included in the other equipment 
category. The full life-cycle cost for the buildings and structures included in 
the 2018 DC Background Study are summarized above in Table 3 and Figure 
2. 

The TTC 2018-2027 Capital Plan captures the other equipment projects 
included in the DC gross capital project costs. The TTC’s capital budget and 
long-term financial planning identifies the long-range financial sustainability of 
the transit DC capital projects. In particular, City Council approved TTC 2017-
2026 capital budget including the majority of projects identified in the DC 
Background Study. 

5. Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning 

The “Planning & Design Studies & Service Planning” is related to studies and 
non-asset project costs. The category accounts for $200.54 million, or 2 per 
cent, of the gross DC capital program and $39.23 million, or 2 per cent, of the 
2018-2027 DC recoverable Transit costs.  The vast major of these costs are 
non-asset related and therefore do not have an associated life-cycle financial 
cost. A small share of the cost, $65.8 million, does provide for asset 
acquisition with a resulting annual asset contribution need, of $782,000. The 
full life-cycle cost for this category is included in the 2018 DC Background 
Study is summarized above on Table 3 and Figure 1. The costs are reflected 
in the TTC budget capital plan and are deemed financial sustainable.  
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E. Transit Long-Term Capital and Operating Impacts  

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term operating costs for 
the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the Development 
Charges By-law for Transit services. This examination is a requirement of the 
DCA, 1997.   

1. Examination of Net Operating Impacts 

Table 5 provides a summary of the long-term capital and operating impacts 
for Transit services, arising from ridership increases, over the identified 
benefitting periods from 2011-2017, 2018-2027 and 2028-2041. The analysis 
assumes that these assets are currently open and operational, although it is 
likely that these costs will actually occur at a later point in the future.  The 
relationship of operating revenue per AM Peak Period Trip is established 
based on 2017 ridership on the 2011 network which has been extrapolated 
from the TTC’s annual reports. This approach is deemed reasonable for the 
purposes of the DC Background Study, and meeting the requirements of the 
DCA. However, it is recognized that the actual cost impacts, including timing, 
will be determined through the TTC’s annual budgeting process. 

Consistent with current practices, the net funding difference is anticipated to 
be funded from other revenue sources such as property taxes. It is noted that 
the City also continues to have dialogue with organizations such as Metrolinx 
regarding revenue agreements of fare sharing and discount assumptions.   

 

Table 5 - Long-Term Operating Impact Analysis       

OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSE 2011-2017 2018-2027 2028-2041 

OPERATING REVENUE STATISTICS     
Operating Revenue – including property rental, etc. ($ Millions) $1,213.75 $687.47 $1,901.22 
AM Peak Period Trips  87,053   49,307   81,640  
Operating Revenue per AM Peak Period Trip($) $13,942.67 $13,942.67 $13,942.67 
  

   

OPERATING EXPENSE STATISTICS 
   

Operating Expenses ($ Millions) $1,737.58 $984.17 $2,721.75 
AM Peak Period Trips  87,053   49,307   81,640 
Operating Expense per AM Peak Period Trip ($) $19,960.05 $19,960.05 $19,960.05 
  

   

NET OPERATING IMPACTS 
   

Net Operating Impacts ($ Millions) $523.83 $296.70 $820.53 
Net Operating Impacts per AM Peak Period Trip ($) $6,017.39 $6,017.39 $6,017.39 
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2. Capital Revenue Sources and Assumptions

Transit infrastructure in the City of Toronto is funded from a number of 
different sources including property taxes, federal and provincial funding 
(including gas tax) and development charges. The funding of major projects is 
addressed individually and the TTC/City capital budget and long-range 
financial planning process addressing funding of all transit capital projects.  

Use of Debt 

The City’s funding of transit infrastructure includes the utilization long-term 
debt to finance transit capital needs when deemed efficient and within the 
financial policies of the City. The City’s current practice, for projects such as 
the Scarborough Subway extension, is based on 30-year sinking fund 
financing.  The associated sinking fund annual payments are to be funding 
from development charges and property taxes based funding sources.  The 
2018-2027 development-related share of the sinking fund costs are built in the 
Transit DC cashflow rate calculations. 

F. Summary

In summary, the asset management plan and long-term capital and operating 
analysis included in this appendix demonstrates that the City can afford to 
invest and operate transit infrastructure over the ten-year and long-term 
planning period. Importantly, the City’s ongoing asset management and long-
term financial planning practices will ensure that the projects included in the 
2018 DC Background Study are financially sustainable over their full life cycle. 
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Cost of Growth Analysis – All Services 
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Appendix G 
Cost of Growth Analysis All 
Services Excluding Transit 

Asset Management Plan 

The Development Charges Act now requires that municipalities complete an 
Asset Management Plan before passing a development charges by-law. A 
key function of the Asset Management Plan, as required by the legislation, is 
to demonstrate that all assets proposed to be funded under the development 
charges by-law are financially sustainable over their full life-cycle.   

Asset Types 

A summary of the future municipal-owned assets and estimated useful life 
assumptions for eligible DC services considered as part of the study are 
outlined in Table 1 and Table 2. Although all capital assets considered in the 
study have been identified, not all assets necessitate future replacement or 
ongoing maintenance activities. The exception and the justification is as 
follows:  

• Some of the works identified may represent one-time expenditures and
may be temporary in nature. Therefore, the assets would not be
required to be replaced and no ongoing operation and maintenance
costs exist.  Such assets are identified as “not a long-term asset” in the
table.

• Some projects do not relate to the emplacement of a tangible capital
asset– some examples include the acquisition of land or the
undertaking of development-related studies. These projects/costs do
not necessarily require future replacement or ongoing maintenance.
Such projects are identified as “not infrastructure” in the table.

It should be noted that the capital cost estimates prepared for each of the 
projects identified in this section include grouped costs of various individual 
elements, which, as a stand-alone item, may have its own useful life (ex. New 
buildings include: HVAC, structural elements, roof, etc.).  Accordingly, the 
average useful life assumptions noted below are applicable to all project 
components. 
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Table 1 – Summary of Municipal Assets Considered City-wide General 
Services (Excluding Transit) 

Service and Amenities Estimated Useful Life 
Parks and Recreation 

• Community Centres, Indoor Recreation
facilities, arenas, sportfields, parks,
playgrounds, trails, splash pads and other
park amenities

Amenities have a 15-50 
year useful life  

Library 
• Buildings, collection material and equipment

Amenities have a 7-50 year 
useful life 

Subsidized Housing 
• New affordable housing and ownership units

Amenities have a 50 year 
useful life 

Shelter 
• New shelter spaces

Amenities have a 50 year 
useful life 

Police 
• Buildings and equipment

Amenities have a 7-50 year 
useful life 

Fire 
• Buildings and vehicles

Amenities have a 12-50 
year useful life 

Paramedic Services 
• Buildings, equipment and vehicles

Amenities have a 8-50 year 
useful life 

Development-Related Studies 
• Finance and planning related studies

Studies do not have a 
useful life assumption 

Civic Improvements 
• Various infrastructure including plazas,

fountains, gardens etc.

Amenities have a 25 year 
average useful life 
assumption 

Child Care 
• Buildings and equipment

Amenities have a 7-50 year 
useful life 

Health 
• Buildings

Amenities have a 50 year 
useful life 

Pedestrian Infrastructure 
• Construction of NorthWest PATH

Amenities have a 50 year 
useful life 

Table 2 – Summary of Municipal Assets Considered Engineered 
Services 

Capital Project Description Estimated Useful Life 
Roads and Related 

• Traffic control and signalization, road
infrastructure, rail grade separations, buildings
and works yards

Amenities have a 25-70 
year useful life 

Water 
• Mains, plant, pumping stations and trunk

infrastructure

Amenities have a 50-80 
year useful life 

Sanitary Sewer 
• Mains, plant, pumping stations and trunk

infrastructure

Amenities have a 50-80 
year useful life 

Storm Water Management 
• Wet weather flow and flood protection

Amenities have a 50-100 
year useful life 

No annual provisions have been identified for Development-Related Studies 
as the development-related studies included in the Development-Related 
Studies development charge category are not infrastructure and therefore 
have no long-term financial requirements.  
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Annual Provision 

When assets require rehabilitation or are due for replacement, the source of 
funds is limited to reserves or contributions from operating. Capital 
expenditures to carry out the rehabilitation and replacement of aging 
infrastructure are not growth-related and are therefore not eligible for funding 
through development charge revenues or other developer contributions.  

Based on the information obtained from City staff regarding useful life 
assumptions and the capital cost of acquiring and/or emplacing each asset, a 
provision for infrastructure replacement has been calculated for both the 
general and engineered services, excluding transit related infrastructure. 
Provisions for infrastructure replacement are initially calculated for each asset 
based on their useful life and the anticipated cost of replacement. The 
aggregate of all individual provisions form the required annual capital 
provision. In calculating the annual provisions, a number of assumptions are 
made to account for inflation (2.0 per cent) and interest (3.5 per cent).  

Consistent with the requirements of the Development Charge Act, assets that 
are proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law have been 
included in the analysis. As a result, the total calculated annual provision for 
development charge related infrastructure has been netted down to consider 
the replacement of existing infrastructure or benefit-to-existing development. 
However, for reference, the annual replacement provisions associated with 
the non-development charge funded costs, including costs related to the ten 
per cent statutory discount, benefit-to-existing and post-period benefit have 
also been calculated.   

Table 3 and 4 provides the calculated annual asset management contribution 
for 2018-2028 and 2018-2042 for both the gross capital expenditures and the 
share related to the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 DC recoverable portion.  The 
year 2028 and 2042 have been included to calculate the annual contribution 
for the 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 periods as the expenditures in 2027 and 
2041 will not trigger asset management contributions until 2028 and 2042, 
respectively. As shown in Table 3, by 2028, the City will need to fund an 
additional $69.77 million per annum in order to properly fund the full life-cycle 
costs of the new assets related to the general services supported under the 
development charges by-law. A further $25.26 million will be required for 
engineered services.  
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Table 4 provides a separate analysis of the annual provisions required for the 
engineered services capital program as the program extends to 2041. As 
shown in Table 4, the annual provision in 2042 amounts to $70.66 million.  

Financial Sustainability of the Program 

Future Revenue Growth 

The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the 
context of the City’s projected growth. Over the next ten years (to 2028) the 
City is projected to increase by approximately 151,100 households, which 

2018-2027
Capital Program 

Service  DC Recoverable Non-DC Funded
DC 

Related Non-DC Related 
Public Health 800,000$               -$  16,000$                -$  
Police Services 99,700,000$         119,400,000$     3,486,000$          5,692,000$          
Fire Services 40,800,000$         2,500,000$          1,162,000$          45,000$                
Paramedic Services 56,600,000$         94,700,000$        1,684,000$          2,866,000$          
Library 141,300,000$       345,400,000$     10,673,000$        33,667,000$        
Parks and Recreation 1,604,700,000$   2,631,600,000$  36,444,000$        99,107,000$        
Subsidized Housing 527,100,000$       228,500,000$     11,605,000$        5,352,000$          
Shelter 67,500,000$         600,000$             1,459,000$          1,459,000$          
Civic Improvements 29,100,000$         31,500,000$        1,110,000$          196,000$             
Pedestrian Infrastructure 19,300,000$         41,600,000$        547,000$             961,000$             
Childcare 73,800,000$         7,000,000$          1,587,000$          2,007,000$          
Studies 51,100,000$         23,200,000$        -$  -$  
General Services (Excld. Transit) Sub-total 69,773,000$        151,352,000$     
Roads & Related 1,145,700,000$   1,027,000,000$  15,941,841$        14,290,190$        
Water Services 524,000,000$       846,400,000$     7,291,197$          11,777,232$        
Sanitary Sewer 145,500,000$       297,800,000$     2,024,560$          4,143,738$          
Storm Water Management -$  -$  -$  -$  
Engineering Services Total 25,257,598$        30,211,159$        
Total 2028 Provision 95,030,598$        181,563,159$     

2018-2041
Capital Program 

Service  DC Recoverable Non-DC Funded
DC 

Related Non-DC Related 
Roads & Related 1,987,800,000$   1,262,200,000$  27,659,240$        17,562,880$        
Water Services 956,500,000$       1,178,600,000$  13,309,218$        16,399,628$        
Sanitary Sewer 1,408,100,000$   4,789,800,000$  19,593,005$        66,647,665$        
Storm Water Management 725,900,000$       899,100,000$     10,100,534$        12,510,526$        
Total 2042 Provision 70,661,998$        113,120,698$     

* Non-DC funding includes projects that are funded by local developers, post-period shares etc. 

Table 4
Calculated Annual Provision by 2028 General Services

Calculated AMP Annual Provision 
by 2028

Table 5
Calculated Annual Provision by 2042 Engineered Services

Calculated AMP Annual Provision 
by 2042
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represents a 13 per cent increase over the existing base. In addition, the City 
will also add nearly 140,200 new employees that will result in approximately 
4.83 million square metres of additional non-residential building space.  

By 2041, there will be an increase of nearly 313,900 new dwelling units and 
9.95 million square metres of non-residential building space. This growth will 
have the effect of increasing the overall assessment base and additional user 
fee and charges revenues to offset the capital asset provisions required to 
replace the infrastructure proposed to be funded under the development 
charges by-law. The collection of these funds is intended to be allocated to 
the City’s reserves for the future replacement of these assets.  

The Program is Deemed Financially Sustainable 

The calculated annual provisions identified in Tables 3 and 4 are considered 
to be financially sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset 
management requirements can be absorbed by the tax and user base over 
the long-term. Importantly, the City’s annual operating budget review will allow 
staff to continue to monitor and implement mitigating measures should the 
program become less sustainable.   

Long-Term Capital and Operating Impact Analysis 

As shown in Table 5, by 2027, the City’s net operating costs are estimated to 
increase by $1,131.26 million for property tax supported services. Significant 
increases in net operating costs will be experienced as new facilities such as 
community centres are opened. Operating and maintenance costs will also 
increase as additions to the City’s road network and parkland and playing 
fields are made. For rate supported services such as Water, Sanitary Sewer 
and Storm Water Management, the net operating impacts arising from the 
proposed capital programs will be recovered through user fees.  

Table 6 summarizes the components of the development-related capital 
forecast that will require funding from non-DC sources. In total, $8,042.08 
million will need to be financed from non-DC sources over the 2018-2027 and 
2018-2041 planning period. In addition, $2,170.71 million in interim DC 
financing related to post-period shares of projects may be required. Because 
DC By-laws must be revisited at least every five years, however, it is difficult 
to determine the quantum of interim financing that may be necessary.  
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The share of the development-related capital forecast requiring funding from 
non-DC sources consists of two components. The most significant, at 
$7,645.16 million is related to replacement of existing City facilities with newer 
and larger facilities that will benefit the existing community. An additional 
$396.92 million is identified as the mandatory ten per cent discount for certain 
City-wide general services. Council is made aware of these factors so that 
they understand the operating and capital costs that will not be covered by 
DCs as it adopts the development-related capital forecast set out in the study. 
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Total DC
Service Net Required Eligible

Project Replacement Service Prior Available Post-Period Costs for
Cost & BTE Shares Discount Growth DC Reserves Benefit Recovery

1 Roads and Related $1,796,436.5 $625,727.2 $0.0 $7,506.7 $74,697.8 $25,000.0 $1,063,504.9

2 Water $1,368,711.2 $844,748.8 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $523,962.4

3 Sanitary Sewer $418,787.7 $273,262.6 $0.0 $15,520.0 $0.0 $0.0 $130,005.1

4 Storm Water Management $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

5 Parks and Recreation $3,154,874.3 $232,470.4 $292,240.4 $5,868.0 $0.0 $1,944,870.0 $679,425.5

6 Library $483,873.0 $342,612.8 $14,126.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $127,134.2

7 Shelter $68,130.2 $600.0 $6,753.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $60,777.1

8 Subsidized housing $755,557.0 $228,506.0 $52,705.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $474,345.9

9 Police $219,131.0 $119,416.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $99,715.0

10 Fire $43,264.4 $2,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $40,764.4

11 Paramedic Services $95,010.0 $1,750.0 $9,326.0 $0.0 $0.0 $36,669.7 $47,264.3

12 Development-related studies $52,371.2 $1,415.0 $5,095.6 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $45,860.5

13 Civic improvements $60,533.1 $4,391.0 $5,614.2 $0.0 $0.0 $27,090.9 $23,437.0

14 Child Care $80,870.0 $7,046.7 $7,382.3 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $66,441.0

15 Public Health $800.0 $0.0 $80.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $720.0

16 Pedestrian Infrastructure $60,759.6 $24,755.0 $3,600.5 $0.0 $0.0 $16,725.5 $15,678.6

TOTAL $8,659,109.1 $2,709,201.4 $396,923.1 $28,894.7 $74,697.8 $2,050,356.2 $3,399,035.9

Total DC
Service Net Required Eligible

Project Replacement Service Prior Available Post-Period Costs for
Cost & BTE Shares Discount Growth DC Reserves Benefit Recovery

1 Roads and Related $1,077,274.6 $5,896.2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $84,115.7 $987,262.7

2 Water $658,231.6 $222,855.5 $0.0 $0.0 $111,106.5 $2,857.1 $321,412.6

3 Sanitary Sewer $5,725,088.2 $4,459,649.6 $0.0 $0.0 $87,741.1 $2,857.1 $1,174,840.4

4 Storm Water Management $1,003,972.6 $247,554.1 $0.0 $7,200.0 $21,178.9 $30,524.0 $697,515.6

TOTAL $8,464,567.0 $4,935,955.3 $0.0 $7,200.0 $220,026.6 $120,353.9 $3,181,031.2

TOTAL 2018-2027 and 2018-2041 $17,123,676.1 $7,645,156.7 $396,923.1 $36,094.7 $294,724.4 $2,170,710.1 $6,580,067.1

Development-Related Capital Program 2018-2041

TABLE 6

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

COST OF GROWTH ANALYSIS - ALL SERVICES EXCLUDING TRANSIT
(in $000s)

Development-Related Capital Program 2018-2027 
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